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March 25, 2020 
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Development District  
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
A special meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Canopy Community Development 
District will be held Tuesday, March 31, 2020 at 11:00 AM at Premier Homes, 4708 

Capital Circle NW, Tallahassee, FL 32303.  Following is the advance agenda for the 
meeting: 
 

1. Roll Call 
2. Public Comment Period (1Speakers will fill out a card and submit it to the District 

Manager prior to the beginning of the meeting) 
3. Organizational Matters 

A. Acceptance of Resignation Letter from Mr. Colson Hosford 
B. Consideration of Appointment of Supervisor to Fill the Unexpired Term of 

Office (11/2020) 
C. Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisor 
D. Consideration of Resolution 2020-04, Election of Officers 

4. Consideration of Resolution 2020-05 Approving the Revised Evaluation Criteria 
for the District’s Welaunee Boulevard, Segment 3 and Segment 2 Turn Lanes 
Construction Project 

5. Consideration of Responses to Request for Qualifications for Engineering Services 
for Welaunee Boulevard Construction Project 

A. Kimley-Horn 
B. Dantin Consulting, LLC 

6. Evaluation of Proposals for Amenity Facilities Construction Project 
A. Ranking Sheet & Evaluation Criteria 
B. Review of Proposals Received (to be provided under separate cover) 
C. Consideration of Resolution 2020-06 Award of Construction Contract for 

Amenity Facilities Construction Project  
7. Approval of Easement Agreement for Proposed Comcast Project – Sweet Ridge 

Street (to be provided under separate cover) 
8. Consideration of Form of FGT Encroachment Agreement for Future Crossings (to 

be provided under separate cover) 
9. Acceptance of Arbitrage Rebate Report 
10. Acceptance of Annual Audit Report for Fiscal Year 2019 

 

1 Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes 



11. Staff Reports 
A. Attorney 
B. Engineer 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register Summary and Requisition Summary 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement  

iii. Ratification of FY20 Funding Request #3 
iv. Approval of FY20 Funding Request #4 

12. Other Business 
13. Supervisors Requests 
14. Adjournment 

 
The second order of business is the Public Comment Period where the public has an 
opportunity to be heard on propositions coming before the Board as reflected on the 
agenda, and any other items. Speakers must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit 
it to the District Manager prior to the beginning of the meeting.  
 
The third order of business is Organizational Matters.  Enclosed for your review and 
acceptance is a resignation letter from Mr. Colson Hosford.  If the board chooses to 
appoint a new supervisor, they will be asked to subscribe to an oath of office.  A copy of 
Resolution 2020-05 an election of officer’s resolution is enclosed for your review and 
approval.    
 
The fourth order of business is Consideration of Resolution 2020-05 Approving the 
Revised Evaluation Criteria for the District’s Welaunee Boulevard, Segment 3 and 
Segment 2 Turn Lanes Construction Project.  A copy of the resolution and evaluation 
criteria are enclosed for your review and approval. 
 
The fifth order of business is Consideration of Responses to Request for Qualifications 
for Engineering Services for Welaunee Boulevard Construction Project.  Proposals are 
enclosed from Kimley-Horn and Dantin Consulting, LLC for your review.  
 
The sixth order of business is Evaluation of Proposals for Amenity Facilities Construction 
Project.  Enclosed for your review and approval is the ranking sheet, the evaluation 
criteria and Resolution 2020-06 Award of Construction Contract for Amenity Facilities 
Construction Project.   
 
The seventh order of business is Approval of Easement Agreement for Proposed Comcast 
Project – Sweet Ridge Street.  A copy of the agreement will be provided under separate 
cover. 
 
The eighth order of business is Consideration of Form of FGT Encroachment Agreement 
for Future Crossings.  Copies of the agreement will be provided under separate cover.   
 
The ninth order of business is Acceptance of Arbitrage Rebate Report.  A copy of the 
report is enclosed for your review and acceptance. 
 



The tenth order of business is Acceptance of Annual Audit Report for Fiscal Year 2019.  
A copy of the audit report is enclosed for your review and acceptance.   
 
The eleventh order of business is Staff Reports. Section C is the District Manager’s Report.  
Sub-Section 1 is the approval of check register summary and requisition summary.  A 
copy of the check register and requisition summary are enclosed for your review and 
approval. Sub-Section 2 is the balance sheet and income statement for your review.  Sub-
Section 3 is ratification of FY20 Funding Request #3 and Sub-Section. 4 is approval of 
FY20 Funding Request #4.  Supporting documentation is enclosed for your review. 
 
The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you 
should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Darrin Mossing 
District Manager 
 
CC: Jennifer Kilinski, District Counsel   
 Bill Johnson, District Engineer   
 Darrin Mossing Jr., GMS 
 
Enclosures 



 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



CCaannooppyy  

CCoommmmuunniittyy  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  DDiissttrriicctt  
MMeeeettiinngg  AAggeennddaa  

  
Tuesday Premier Homes 

March 31, 2020   4708 Capital Circle NW 

11:00 AM Tallahassee, FL 32303 

 Call In #: 267-930-4080 

 Participation Passcode #: 401204 

    

 

Special Meeting Agenda 
 

 

 

1. Roll Call 

2. Public Comment Period (1Speakers will fill out a card and submit it to the 

District Manager prior to the beginning of the meeting) 

3. Organizational Matters 

A. Acceptance of Resignation Letter from Mr. Colson Hosford 

B. Consideration of Appointment of Supervisor to Fill the Unexpired Term 

of Office (11/2020) 

C. Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisor  

D. Consideration of Resolution 2020-04, Election of Offiicers  

4. Consideration of Resolution 2020-05 Approving the Revised Evaluation Criteria 

for the District’s Welaunee Boulevard, Segment 3 and Segment 2 Turn Lanes 

Construction Project  

5. Consideration of Responses to Request for Qualifications for Engineering 

Services for Welaunee Boulevard Construction Project 

A. Kimley-Horn 

B. Dantin Consulting, LLC 

6. Evaluation of Proposals for Amenity Facilities Construction Project 

A. Ranking Sheet & Evaluation Criteria 

B. Review of Proposals Received (to be provided under separate cover) 

 

1 Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes 
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C. Consideration of Resolution 2020-06 Award of Construction Contract for 

Amenity Facilities Construction Project 

7. Approval of Easement Agreement for Proposed Comcast Project – Sweet Ridge 

Street (to be provided under separate cover) 

8. Consideration of Form of FGT Encroachment Agreement for Future Crossings (to 

be provided under separate cover) 

9. Acceptance of Arbitrage Rebate Report  

10. Acceptance of Annual Audit Report for Fiscal Year 2019 

11. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

B. Engineer 

C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register Summary & Requisition Summary 

ii. Balance Sheet & Income Statement 

iii. Ratification of FY20 Funding Request #3  

iv. Approval of FY20 Funding Request #4 

12. Other Business 

13. Supervisors Requests 

14. Adjournment 



SECTION III 



 
 
 
 
 

 
SECTION A 



 

Begin forwarded message: 

 

From: Colson Hosford <cyhosford@fsu.edu> 

Subject: RE:  

Date: March 11, 2020 at 9:33:02 AM EDT 

To: Darrin Mossing <dmossing@gmstnn.com> 

Cc: Amanda Ferguson <aferguson@gmscfl.com>, D Jr <djr@gmstnn.com>, Katie Costa 

<kcosta@gmscfl.com> 

 
My resignation is effective immediately. Please email me any/all documentation. 
  
thx 
  

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
SECTION D 



RESOLUTION 2020-04 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CANOPY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRIC DESIGNATING THE OFFICERS 

OF THE DISTRICT, DESIGNATING THE DISTRICT MANAGER, AND 

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

 WHEREAS, the Canopy Community Development District (the “District”) is a local unit of special-

purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and located in Leon County, 

Florida; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) wishes to designate the officers of the District, and 

designate the individual serving as its District Manager. 

 

 

 SECTION 1. DISTRICT OFFICERS.  The following persons are elected to the offices shown: 

 

Chairperson        

Vice Chairperson      

Secretary      

Assistant Secretary      

Assistant Secretary      

Assistant Secretary      

Assistant Secretary      

Treasurer __________________________ 

Assistant Treasurer __________________________ 

 

SECTION 2. DISTRICT MANAGER. Where authority has been delegated to the District Manager, 

whether by law, by resolution, by contract, or by other action of the Board, “District Manager” shall mean the 
following individual: 

 

 _____________________________________________________ 

 

SECTION 3.   CONFLICTS.  All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby 

repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

 

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

adoption. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 31st day of March, 2020. 

 

ATTEST:  CANOPY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 

 

              

Secretary/Assistant Secretary     Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 



 
 
 
 
 

 
SECTION IV 
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RESOLUTION 2020-05 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 

CANOPY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT APPROVING 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS FOR THE DISTRICT’S 

WELAUNEE BLVD, SEGMENT 3 AND SEGMENT 2 TURNLANES 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY 

CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 

 WHEREAS, the Canopy Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of 

special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the 

“Act”); and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the District to maintain systems and facilities for certain 

basic public infrastructure, including roadways and other public improvements; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the District previously adopted Resolution 2020-03,  approving in substantial 

form an RFP notice, instructions to proposers and Evaluation Criteria for the construction of 

Welaunee Boulevard Segment 2 (Turnlanes) and Segment 3A (“Project”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to approve the revised Evaluation Criteria, attached as 

Exhibit A, in order to maintain compliance with standards required by the ________________;  

 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS OF THE CANOPY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT: 

 

 SECTION 1.   All of the representations, findings and determinations contained above are 

recognized as true and accurate and are expressly incorporated into this Resolution. 

  

SECTION 2. The Board hereby approves the Evaluation Criteria attached hereto as 

Exhibit A, and subject to further review and revision by District staff as finally approved by the 

Chairman or Vice Chairman, and authorizes use of the Evaluation Criteria in connection with the 

Project. 

 

SECTION 3. The provisions of Resolution 2020-03 remain in full force and effect, except 

as specifically revised herein. 

 

SECTION 4.  If any provision of this Resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other 

provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 SECTION 5.  This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain 

in effect unless rescinded or repealed. 
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 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 31st day of March, 2020. 

 

ATTEST:      CANOPY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________   ________________________________ 

Secretary      Chairman/Vice Chairman 
 

 

Exhibit A: Evaluation Criteria 



 

  

 

Exhibit A 

 
CANOPY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Request for Proposals for the Welaunee Boulevard Project 

 

 

Evaluation Criteria 

 

 

1.  Personnel.    

 (10 Points) 

E.g., adequacy and capabilities of key personnel, including the project manager and field supervisor; 

present ability to manage this project; evaluation of existing workload; proposed staffing levels, etc. 

2.  Proposer’s Experience and Available Equipment.    

 (25 Points) 

E.g., past record and experience of the respondent in self performing similar projects; past performance 

for this District in other contracts; character, integrity, reputation of respondent, etc. and equipment 

type; age and condition; quantity of equipment available; and number of trained operators. 

3.  Understanding of Scope of Work.  (13 Points) 

E.g. Demonstration of the Proposer’s understanding of the project requirements.  

4.   Minority, Women and Small Business Enterprise (MWSBE)   (12 Points) 

Based on the Blueprint Procurement Policy, Section 101.07.1 and the Office of Economic Vitality’s 

consolidated Minority, Women and Small Business Enterprise (MWSBE) Policy, the point system used 

in evaluating MWBE participation shall be as set forth below. Points awarded shall be based on the 

District Board’s determination, consistent with the criteria provided therein. The District reserves the 

right to also consult with the City, County and Blueprint 2000 MBE offices for their recommendation 

in making said award. 

A total of 10 points can be awarded for an MWBE Participation Plan:  

a. Submission of an MWBE Participation Plan will earn 10 Points for meeting the following 

requirements: (1) utilizing an MWBE firm or firms holding an MWBE Program certification; (2) 

meeting the project specific goal for both MBE and/or WBE utilization based on percentage of the 

contract value paid to the MWBE firm(s); and (3) agreeing to monitor the work of the MWBE firms, 

provide subcontractor and subconsultant payment information to the MWSBE Division, and abide by 

this policy.  

b. Submission of an MWBE Participation Plan will earn 5 Points if it meets (1) and (3) above but only 

meets a portion of the project specific goal for both MBE and/or WBE utilization in (2) above. Such 

responses must include Good Faith Effort documentation demonstrating why respondent could not meet 

the full project specific goal to remain responsive.  



 

  

Demonstrating one or more of Joint Venture, Partnership, and Association; Mentor-Protégé; or 

apprenticeship or externship relationships may earn an additional 2 Points. 

5.  Schedule. (20 Total Points) 

 

 Points available for schedule will be allocated as follows: 

15 Points will be awarded to the Proposer submitting the proposal with the most expedited construction 

schedule (i.e., the fewest number of days) for completing the work. All other proposals will receive a 

percentage of this amount based upon the difference between the Proposer's time proposal and the most 

expedited construction schedule.  

5 Points are allocated for the Proposer's ability to credibly complete the project within the Proposer's 

schedule and demonstrate on-time performance.  

 

6.  Price. (20 Total Points) 

 

Points available for price will be allocated as follows: 

15 Points will be awarded to the Proposer submitting the lowest cost proposal for completing the work. 

All other Proposers will receive a percentage of this amount based upon the difference between the 

Proposer's bid and the low bid.  

5 Points are allocated for the reasonableness of unit prices and balance of bid.  

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
SECTION V 



 
 
 
 
 

 
SECTION A 
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kimley-horn.com 2615 Centennial Boulevard, Suite 102, Tallahassee, FL, 32308 850.553.3500

P R O F E S S I O N A L  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S  F O R

Canopy Community Development District

March 10, 2020

Darrin Mossing, Governmental Management Services
District Manager's Office
Central Florida, LLC
219 E Livingston Street
Orlando, FL 32801

Re: �Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for Engineering Services for Canopy Community Development 
District

Dear Mr. Mossing and Members of the Selection Committee:

One of the most gratifying aspects of our business is the ability to form lasting working relationships with our 
clients and other professionals. Kimley-Horn is excited about the opportunity to serve as your consultant for the 
Canopy Community Development District. We are best-suited to serve you for the following key reasons: 

Dedicated team. As project manager, I will be your first point of contact. My experience includes large-
scale land development projects for both public- and private-sector clients. These projects have given me the 
opportunity to extensively interact with a wide range of groups and individuals, including local citizens, city 
staff, and members of various permitting agencies. I understand that a strong commitment to client satisfaction 
must be the foundation of our service to you, and I am personally dedicated to serving the Canopy Community 
Development District. 

Local team, local resources. Our local Tallahassee office is located 1,500 feet from the entrance to the 
Canopy Development. We are readily available to attend project meetings, make site visits, and perform other 
activities to advance and complete the work as needed. The professionals who make up our core team have 
a long history of successful collaboration to deliver projects on-time and within budget—and we pledge 
the same on your projects. 

Unparalleled knowledge of the site. Our relevant experience includes work completed near the project site, 
most notably the Welaunee Boulevard and I-10 Interchange Project Programming and Concept Development. 
Since that project, we've also flown drones over the project site to capture the scope of the site and aid our 
understanding of the area and possible constraints. Given our familiarity and the close proximity of our Tallahasse 
office, Kimley-Horn is uniquely positioned to serve as the Canopy Community Development District’s engineering 
consultant. 

Integrated services. With more than 900 staff members in Florida, our team is supported by a responsive 
and diverse group of engineers, landscape architects, planners, environmental experts, and support staff. We 
will ensure the necessary in-house resources are available to meet the needs of the District on this contract. 

Commitment. We understand that you require prompt turnaround, sensitivity to local issues, and innovation in 
addressing your projects. Kimley-Horn’s continuity of staff and 50+ years of experience, combined with our vast 
resources, will be invaluable to the successful execution of assignments under this contract. We look forward to 
the opportunity to serve as your trusted consultant. 

Very truly yours,

KIMLEY-HORN

Brennon Clayton, P.E.	 Richard Busche, P.E.
Project Manager	 Principal-in-Charge

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Overview of Kimley-Horn
Founded in 1967, Kimley-Horn is a full-service, employee-owned, multidisciplinary consulting firm offering a 
broad range of engineering, planning, landscape architecture, and environmental services to clients in both 
the private and public sectors. Over the years, we have grown to one of the most respected consulting 
engineering firms in the United States—and a recognized leader in land development. As consultants, we take 
pride in building real partnerships with clients. That means you get an expert Kimley-Horn team that delivers 
high quality results on time and on budget, advocates for your best interests, and works closely with you 
and your entire development team throughout the site development process—from the earliest stages of due 
diligence and entitlements to construction bidding, inspection, and final punch lists.

The quality of our staff is reflected by our 
recognition in two major employer of-choice-
awards; in 2019, Fortune Magazine ranked 
Kimley-Horn #18 on its list of “The 100 
Best Companies to Work for.” In addition, 
Engineering News-Record ranked Kimley-Horn 
#21 overall of the top 500 US design firms 
and 8th among the 100 “pure design 
firms.” Our focus on a quality firm culture 
and stable employee base greatly influences 
our ability to exceed client expectations; 
we attract the best talent and retain them 
for decades, strengthening our reputation 
for effective management and lasting 
partnerships with our clients. 

16 Florida Offices16 Florida Offices

Employees 
Nationwide

4,000+ 800+
Employees  
in Florida

90+ Offices Nationwide90+ Offices Nationwide

Kimley>>> Horn 
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a) �Ability and Adequacy of Professional Personnel
The Canopy Community Development District needs a consultant team that can navigate the responsibilities and 
challenges presented by this contract with a clear, visionary approach, as well as a proactive partner who is familiar with 
the local area. Kimley-Horn’s experience with other community development districts across Florida and our experience 
within both Leon County and the City of Tallahassee provides you with unmatched service, responsiveness, and essential 
local knowledge. Our employees are sincere, reliable, and professional, with the drive to initiate innovative methods and 
solutions to your requests. Outlined below are the qualifications of our key project team members. 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager
Brennon is a civil engineer with nearly eight years of experience providing professional engineering 
consulting services for a variety of projects in Florida. He has designed, permitted, and provided 
construction phase services for residential, commercial, mixed-use, and industrial projects across 
Florida. His history of work and relationships in the panhandle of Florida assures that you will have 
a consultant who is equipped to deliver their project on time without surprises. Brennan earned his 
Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering at Florida State University and is a registered Professional 
Engineer in Florida. He is a member of the International Council of Shopping Centers (ICSC).

Rick Busche, P.E., Principal-in-Charge
Rick has more than 22 years of experience—all with Kimley-Horn—successfully managing and 
delivering large, complex projects for both the public and private sectors. He is experienced 
in residential, commercial, mixed-use and industrial projects as well as roadway design; 
hydrologic modeling and watershed planning; stormwater design; and utility design projects. 
Rick's experience also includes construction phase administration and oversight of complicated 
construction projects. He is skilled in public involvement programs, consensus building, and 
public hearing presentations and is a recognized expert witness in the engineering field. Richard 
earned his degree in Civil Engineering at the University of Florida and is a registered Professional 
Engineer in Florida. He is a member of the Florida Engineering Society (FES), National Society of 
Professional Engineers (NSPE), and Rotary International.

Kinan Husainy, P.E., Quality Control/Quality Assurance
Kinan has more than 13 years of civil engineering experience. He has extensive experience in the 
design and project management of large-scale residential communities, commercial projects, and 
mixed-use developments. Kinan is well-versed in the specific requirements for both multifamily 
developments and single-family communities. His specific areas of engineering expertise include 
land development, grading, stormwater management, water and sewer systems, site layout, 
permitting, utility system design, dewatering, construction phasing, and value engineering. 
Kinan received his degree in Civil Engineering from Florida State University and is a registered 
Professional Engineer in Florida. He is a member of the International Council of Shopping Centers 
(ICSC).

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Ryan Wetherell, P.E., Traffic/Transportation
Ryan has 17 years of experience involving transportation planning and traffic operations and 
engineering. His experience includes working with both public and private clients on various traffic 
and transportation studies, including assessment of current and future transportation needs, 
design traffic analyses, development of concurrency systems, corridor studies, access and 
circulation evaluations, parking analyses and design, and expert witness assignments. Because 
many of Ryan’s projects are community focused, Ryan has extensive experience with stakeholder 
and community engagement; working extensively with community partners, public stakeholders, 
and agency staff to ensure their concerns are heard and that the project team addresses the 
questions they have. He earned his degree in Civil Engineering from the Georgia Institute of 
Technology and is a registered Professional Engineer in Florida.

Richard Barr, AICP, Traffic/Transportation
Richard has more than 35 years of experience in transportation analysis and project management 
of multidisciplinary projects throughout Florida and the Southeast, including partnerships between 
local public agencies, state agencies, special interests, and private developers. He has managed 
projects involving all aspects of transportation and land use planning including traffic impact 
analyses for Developments of Regional Impact (DRIs), long-range transportation plans, Project 
Development and Environment PD&E studies, access management studies, corridor studies, 
impact fee studies, concurrency management systems, comprehensive planning, travel demand 
modeling, and public involvement. Richard earned his Master of Science in Transportation 
Planning from Florida State Universtiy. He is a member of the Institute for Transportation Engineers 
(ITE) and the American Planning Association (APA).

Mike Mullis, PLA, Landscape Architect
�Mike is a professional landscape architect with more than 25 years of experience. His project 
experience includes land planning, master planning and programming, streetscape design, parks 
and recreation programming and design, site planning, amenity and hospitality programming and 
design, custom hardscape design and detailing, construction document preparation and 
permitting, construction phase services, and preparation of presentation graphics. Mike has also 
facilitated public engagement meetings and various design charrettes. He takes pride in building 
consensus and partnering with public- and private-sector clients to implement memorable, 
functional, and sustainable places that both inspire wonder and creatively solve complex 
challenges. Mike has had significant involvement on hundreds of Kimley-Horn’s projects across 
the country. Several notable projects include Hokuli’a (a 1,550-acre master planned community in 
Hawaii), Oak Hammock at the University of Florida, and Royal Park Bridge in Palm Beach County. 
Mike earned his degree in Landscape Architecture from the University of Georgia and is a 
registered Professional Landscape Architect in Florida.

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Cameron Snipes, P.E., Utilities/Stormwater
Cameron has 14 years of civil engineering experience and has been involved in both private and 
public sector projects from initial planning to project close out. He has experience with software 
programs such as AutoCAD Civil 3D, ArcGIS, Hydraflow, ICPR, XP SWMM, and MIKE SHE. He 
has been directly responsible for stormwater design, pump station design, utility coordination, 
and plans production on numerous projects throughout Northern Florida. Cameron possesses an 
extensive familiarity with local codes and regulations, having served as project manager on various 
City of Tallahassee projects over the past several years, including several current projects.

Felicity Appel, P.E., Utilities 
Felicity has more than five years of experience specializing in environmental engineering. She has 
experience working on a variety of environmental projects including elevated water storage tanks, 
pressurized water pipeline to service residential customers, and improvements to wastewater 
treatment facilities and biosolids handling facilities. She also has experience in permitting with 
local, state,  and federal regulatory agencies and departments.

Debra Preble, P.E., Construction Phase
�Debby has more than 37 years of experience in civil and environmental engineering. She has been 
project manager for numerous projects involving land development, resource restoration, 
recreational facilities, water and wastewater planning, design, permitting, and site work. She has 
been responsible for the SCRAP/SCOP roadway program projects in Wakulla, Jefferson, 
Suwannee, Gilchrist, and Lafayette Counties. She has also overseen a large number of 
construction projects, both commercial and recreational. Her responsibilities have included 
concept development, managing public participation, design, permitting, and construction phase 
services. Most of these projects have included transportation elements such as roadway 
resurfacing, roadway widening, turn lanes, sidewalks, trails, and bike lanes.

Britt Stephens, P.E. Construction Phase
Britt has more than 14 years of experience providing civil engineering services for land 
development projects of varying sizes and complexities. Britt is highly skilled in drainage and 
roadway design, including roadway geometric design, hydrologic and hydraulic analyses, 
stormwater master planning, computer aided flood routing analysis, and plans preparation. He 
specializes in private-sector projects with an emphasis on complex mixed-use projects in the 
entertainment and retail markets, and Britt has encountered and resolved complex issues that 
could easily have derailed projects. Britt earned his Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering at the 
United States Air Force Academy and is a member of the Society of Military Engineers (SAME). He 
is a registered Professional Engineer in Florida.

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Kelsey Lewis, P.E., Construction Phase
Kelsey has 10 years of engineering experience, including field experience with a roadway 
contractor and with FDOT. Kelsey has been involved in the engineering, analysis, planning, 
permitting, public involvement, task management, and construction aspects of multiple 
engineering projects. These projects range in a wide variety and include aviation, multi-use trail, 
public parks, stormwater, pavement and site development projects. She has performed project 
coordination with public-sector clients, including FDOT District Three and Central Offices, the 
City of Tallahassee, Blueprint 2000 & Beyond, Leon County, and Wakulla County on these 
projects. Kelsey has taken a lead role in the coordination, design, and construction engineering 
and inspection (CEI) aspects of the Ochlockonee Bay Trail in Wakulla County. Kelsey has also 
completed the FDOT Statewide Pavement Management Program Airfield Pavement Inspection 
Training Course.

b) Whether the Applicant is a certified minority business enterprise

Kimley-Horn is not a minority business enterprise (MBE) and does not have DBE/SBE status. However, Kimley-Horn has 
a company policy of meeting or exceeding our clients’ minority business participation goals. Through corporate policies 
and philosophy, our firm actively seeks to encourage and promote the use of MBE firms. We provide interested minority 
firms with the opportunity to serve as subconsultants on our teams and we actively seek to increase our large database 
of qualified MBE firms for use on future projects. Our aggressive MBE utilization policy ensures that Kimley-Horn is 
consistently furthering the positive economic development momentum advocated by the state of Florida through the use 
of minority businesses.

Year Total Paid
2019 $15.4 million
2018 $23.5 million
2017 $22.3 million
2016 $16.5 million
2015 $14.3 million

c) The Applicant’s willingness to meet time and budget requirements
Project management is both art and science at Kimley-Horn. We employ a structured approach to all our projects of 
integrating resource, schedule, and budget management. Our standard management practices are outlined in a formal 
manual published by Kimley-Horn titled “Project Manager’s Manual.” This document clearly 
establishes the firm’s policy, requiring the project manager to prepare a comprehensive work plan 
comprised of detailed task items for the duration of all projects, as well as the responsibilities of 
each team member and the corresponding time allocated to each responsibility. Fundamentally, 
a Kimley-Horn work plan defines the “who, what, when, where, and how” for all project tasks 
and includes clearly defined channels of communication. This level of detail requires the project 
manager and team members to think the project through to completion before ever starting work. 
By doing so, they develop a systematic plan for which they take full charge of implementing. 

Our project manager, Brennon Clayton, P.E. will have the authority to allocate resources and troubleshoot difficulties. 
We pledge to view the project from your perspective, examine issues in a strategic context, and provide you with tactical 
solutions. With key personnel located in our Tallahassee office (just minutes away from the project site), we are available to 
provide unmatched local familiarity, flexibility, and responsiveness.

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Schedule Control
Schedule control is inherently tied to people. Their experiences, vision, management styles, 
and philosophies all affect significant components of a project approach and its execution. 
Our approach will include identifying realistic goals, developing a focused action plan that 
addresses only those items necessary to accomplish the goals, anticipating the implications of 
decisions made in early phases to future phases, and preparing a mechanism for addressing 
unexpected challenges. This approach builds the framework for completing successful projects both on schedule and 
within budget. Kimley-Horn will work with the District to ensure your schedule goals for this project are met. Successful 
project management and delivery requires close coordination between our project manager Brennon Clayton, P.E. and 
District staff. Brennon will serve as the point of contact for this contract, proactively discuss upcoming needs, and identify 
the appropriate personnel for each assignment. He will be accountable for the schedule, cost, and quality of the work, 
and will coordinate the efforts of the entire Kimley-Horn team to ensure that our deliverables are consistent with your 
requirements.

As mentioned previously, Brennon will develop a detailed work plan that includes specific task items, technical methods, 
responsibilities, time allocation, and schedules. This work plan process ensures that the correct team members are 
selected for the work and minimizes problems through early detection, experience, and expertise. In addition to 
assembling the right team for a specific task assignment, Brennon will communicate regularly with the entire team to be 
aware of the project status, adjust any work plan issues if they occur, and keep you informed at all times. We will hold 
regularly scheduled progress meetings with District staff where project progress, products, issues, schedule, upcoming 
activities, and obstacles that must be addressed are discussed.

One key way Kimley-Horn consistently meets our clients’ schedule expectations is the use of an internal, proprietary 
system known as “cast-aheads.” Cast-aheads are the primary means of tracking and evaluating our staffing needs. 
Updated monthly by our project managers, the cast-ahead system is used to define specific staffing needs for the month 
and for the next three and six-month timeframes. The objective is to balance the workload in a manner that maximizes 
the utilization of production staff, while ensuring that all project requirements and client deadlines are met. This tool is an 
example of the importance Kimley-Horn places on client service. 

Budget Control
The Kimley-Horn team has an excellent track record of completing projects within established 
budgets. The ability to control project costs throughout the progress of work is the result 
of a thorough understanding of all aspects of the project and strong commitment to client 
transparency and communication. Specifically, we have two unique separators that play key roles 
in our ability to accurately estimate and control cost.

The first is Kimley-Horn’s reputation for exceptional client service and communication; the easiest way to control cost 
is to be transparent and upfront about any conflicts or changes. We have long practiced the principle that successful 
projects are based on team effort and strong communication, not just internally, but between ourselves and the client as 
well. Our experienced team knows how to operate seamlessly with District staff to ensure we meet your needs and deliver 
a final product we can all be proud of. The second factor is our “single business unit” mentality; at Kimley-Horn, offices 
and regions are not in direct competition with one another. Instead, we operate with the belief that we are all a part of 
one large team, with open access to our deep pool of resources and the freedom to pull in special expertise or additional 
technical assistance when needed. Without needing to jump through corporate hoops that can create conflict and even 
delay projects, this seamless internal system allows us to consistently commit to meeting client deadlines and controlling 
project cost.

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Beyond the planning and design stages, cost overruns can result from many sources; however, we ultimately have the 
greatest control over construction plans and specifications. The Kimley-Horn team emphasizes thorough and complete 
drawings and contract documents that clearly depict the physical work expected of the contractor and that define the 
responsibilities and authority of all participants in the construction contract. Change orders can be controlled but not 
eliminated. The Kimley-Horn team considers "facing the issue promptly" to be an essential factor in managing change 
orders and their inherent potential for cost overrun. Failure to confront and solve problems as they occur is the sure path 
to loss of cost control.

d) The Applicant’s past experience and performance, including but not limited to past experience as a 
District Engineer for any community development districts, and experience with the City of Tallahasse and 
Leon County, as applicable
The Kimley-Horn team presented herein has extensive project experience partnering with community development 
districts, serving as District Engineer, and also possesses a deep familiarity with both the City of Tallahassee and Leon 
County. Principal-in-Charge Rick Busche, P.E. has served The Villages CDD and performed as District Engineer for more 
than 20 years. Additionally, Quality Assurance/Quality Control manager Kinan Husainy, P.E. currently serves as District 
Engineer for the Hillcrest CDD. Other key members of our team have worked within Tallahassee and Leon County for 
several decades. More specific information on our past relevant experience is included in sections SF 330 E, F, 
and H. By selecting Kimley-Horn as your partner, you are getting a dedicated local team with the hands-on knowledge, 
technical expertise, and proven history of success to deliver implementable solutions and help realize your vision for your 
community.

e) The geographic location of the Applicant’s headquarters and offices

Kimley-Horn’s regional headquarters are located in West Palm Beach. The bulk of production work associated with this 
contract will be completed by our local Tallahassee office, which is 1,500 feet from the Canopy Development. 

f) The current and projected workloads of the applicant
The members of our project team were selected using three criteria: (1) their experience with similar projects, (2) their local 
presence and familiarity with the project site, and (3) their availability to assume major responsibilities within the duration 
of this contract. Kimley-Horn’s proactive management system, known as “cast-aheads,” is used to detail every project’s 
personnel needs, as well as to determine each staff person’s availability. We can assure you that the staff members 
selected for this team are available immediately to serve you and are in an excellent position to handle the workload of this 
project.

g) The volume of work previously awarded to the Applicant by the District
Kimley-Horn has not been awarded any work by the Canopy Community Development District. 

Kimley>>> Horn 
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ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS 

PART I – CONTRACT SPECIFIC QUALIFICATIONS

A. CONTRACT INFORMATION
1. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

RFQ for Engineering Services and Professional CEI/CA Services
2. PUBLIC NOTICE DATE 

2/27/2020
3. SOLICITATION OR PROJECT NUMBER 

N/A

B. ARCHITECT – ENGINEER POINT OF CONTACT
4. NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E.
5. NAME OF FIRM 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
6. TELEPHONE NUMBER

850.553.3500
7. FAX NUMBER 8. E-MAIL ADDRESS

brennon.clayton@kimley-horn.com

C. PROPOSED TEAM
(Complete this section for the prime contractor and all key subcontractors.)

(Check)

9. FIRM NAME 10. ADDRESS 11. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT

P
R

IM
E

J-
V

 
P

A
R

T
N

E
R

S
U

B
C

O
N

- 
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

a. X  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 2615 Centennial Blvd., Suite 102 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 Civil, Traffic/Transportation, 

Utilities, Construction Phase, 
Stormwater 

[X] CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE

b. X  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 12740 Gran Bay Parkway West, Suite 
2350 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 

Landscape Architecture 

[X] CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE

c. X  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 101 East Silver Springs Boulevard, 
Suite 400 
Ocala, FL 34470 

Civil  

[X] CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE

d. X  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 445 24th Street, Suite 200 
Vero Beach, FL 32960-5169 

Civil, Construction Phase 

[X] CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE

e. 

CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE

f. 

CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE

D. ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF PROPOSED TEAM [X] (Attached)

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 1 



PROJECT MANAGER
Brennon Clayton, P.E.

TRAFFIC/TRANSPORTATION 
Ryan Wetherell, P.E.
Richard Barr, AICP

PRINCIPAL-IN-CHARGE
Rick Busche, P.E.

QUALITY ASSURANCE/
QUALITY CONTROL
Kinan Husainy, P.E.

CONSTRUCTION PHASE
Debra Preble, P.E.
Britt Stephens, P.E.
Kelsey Lewis, P.E.

LANDSCAPE ARCHIECTURE
Mike Mullis, PLA

UTILITIES
Cameron Snipes, P.E.

Felicity Appel, P.E.

P R O F E S S I O N A L  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S  F O R

Canopy Community Development District

STORMWATER
Brennon Clayton, P.E.
Cameron Snipes, P.E.

Canoov CDD 
Tallahatse'e, Flonda 



ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS 
1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 

N/A

PART II – GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS
(If a firm has branch offices, complete for each specific branch office seeking work.) 

2a. FIRM (OR BRANCH OFFICE) NAME  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
3. YEAR ESTABLISHED

1996
4. DUNS NUMBER

061099131

2b. STREET 

2615 Centennial Blvd., Suite 102 
5. OWNERSHIP

a. TYPE

Corporation
2c. CITY 

Tallahassee 
2d. STATE 

 FL 
2e. ZIP CODE 

32308 b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS 

No
6a. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager 7. NAME OF FIRM (If block 2a is a branch office) 

APHC, Inc. 
6b. TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.553.3500 
6c. E-MAIL ADDRESS 

brennon.clayton@kimley-horn.com 

8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YR. ESTABLISHED 8c. DUNS NUMBER 

11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
REVENUES OF FIRM  
FOR LAST 3 YEARS  

(Insert revenue index number shown at right) 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 

1. Less than $100,000 
2.  $100,000 to less than $250,000 
3.  $250,000 to less than $500,000 
4.  $500,000 to less than $1 million 
5.  $1 million to less than $2 million 

6. $2 million to less than $5 million 
 7. $5 million to less than $10 million 
 8. $10 million to less than $25 million 
 9. $25 million to less than $50 million 
10. $50 million or greater 

a. Federal Work 1 
b. Non-Federal Work 7 
c. Total Work 7 

12. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
The foregoing is a statement of facts.

a. SIGNATURE b. DATE

03/10/2020

c. NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 6 

10. PROFILE OF FIRM’S EXPERIENCE AND
ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 

a. Profile 
Code

b. Experience
c. Revenue 

Index Number 
(see below)

 A05 Airports; Navaids; Airport Lighting; Aircraft  3 
 A06 Airports; Terminals; & Hangars; Freight  4 
 B02 Bridge Design  2 
 C08 Codes; Standards; Ordinances  2 
 C10 Commercial Building; (low rise); Shopping  2 
 E02 Educational Facilities; Classrooms  1 
 E07 Energy Conservation; New Energy Sources  1 
 E09 Environmental Impact Studies, Assessments  2 
 E11 Environmental Planning  2 
 G01 Garages; Vehicle Maintenance Facilities;  1 
 H07 Highways; Streets; Airfield Paving; Parking  4 
 H09 Hospitals & Medical Facilities  1 
 H11 Housing (Residential, Multifamily,  1 
 L03 Landscape Architecture  2 
 P05 Planning (Community; Regional; Areawide &  3 
 R04 Recreational Facilities (Parks; Marinas; etc.)  3 
 S04 Sewage Collection, Treatment & Disposal  1 
 S13 Stormwater Handling & Facilities  3 
 T03 Traffic & Transportation Engineering  5 
 U02 Urban Renewals; Community Development  1 
 W02 Water Resources; Hydrology; Ground Water  1 
 W03 Water Supply, Treat, Distrib  1 

9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE

a. Function 
Code

b. Discipline
c. No. of Employees

 (1) FIRM  (2) BRANCH

 02 Administrative  314  4 
 08 CADD Technicians  137  1 
 12 Civil Engineers  1499  11 
 63 Design Technicians  97  1 
 47 Planners: Urban/Regional  100  3 
 48 Project Managers  163  2 
 65 Technical Support  341  5 
 58 Technician/Analysts  656  8 
 60 Transportation Engineers  315  1 

Other Employees  660  0 
Total  4282  36 

I 

I 

----.--------,------ -~----------,-------



ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS 
1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 

N/A

PART II – GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS
(If a firm has branch offices, complete for each specific branch office seeking work.) 

2a. FIRM (OR BRANCH OFFICE) NAME  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
3. YEAR ESTABLISHED

1996
5. DUNS NUMBER

061099131

2b. STREET 

12740 Gran Bay Parkway West, Suite 2350 
5. OWNERSHIP

a. TYPE

Corporation
2c. CITY 

Jacksonville 
2d. STATE 

 FL 
2e. ZIP CODE 

32258 b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS 

No
6a. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager 7. NAME OF FIRM (If block 2a is a branch office) 

APHC, Inc. 
6b. TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.553.3500 
6c. E-MAIL ADDRESS 

brennon.clayton@kimley-horn.com 

8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YR. ESTABLISHED 8c. DUNS NUMBER 

11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
REVENUES OF FIRM  
FOR LAST 3 YEARS  

(Insert revenue index number shown at right) 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 

1. Less than $100,000 
2.  $100,000 to less than $250,000 
3.  $250,000 to less than $500,000 
4.  $500,000 to less than $1 million 
5.  $1 million to less than $2 million 

6. $2 million to less than $5 million 
 7. $5 million to less than $10 million 
 8. $10 million to less than $25 million 
 9. $25 million to less than $50 million 
10. $50 million or greater 

a. Federal Work 1 
b. Non-Federal Work 7 
c. Total Work 7 

12. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
The foregoing is a statement of facts.

a. SIGNATURE c. DATE

03/10/2020

c. NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 6 

10. PROFILE OF FIRM’S EXPERIENCE AND
ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 

a. Profile 
Code

b. Experience
c. Revenue 

Index Number 
(see below)

 A06 Airports; Terminals; & Hangars; Freight  1 
 C10 Commercial Building; (low rise); Shopping  4 
 C12 Communications Systems; TV; Microwave  1 
 C11 Community Facilities  1 
 E02 Educational Facilities; Classrooms  1 
 E07 Energy Conservation; New Energy Sources  1 
 E09 Environmental Impact Studies, Assessments  1 
 E11 Environmental Planning  3 
 G01 Garages; Vehicle Maintenance Facilities;  1 
 H07 Highways; Streets; Airfield Paving; Parking  5 
 H09 Hospitals & Medical Facilities  2 
 H11 Housing (Residential, Multifamily,  5 
 I04 Intelligent Transportation Systems  2 
 L03 Landscape Architecture  3 
 O01 Office Building; Industrial Parks  3 
 P12 Power Generation, Transmission,  1 
 R03 Railroad and Rapid Transit  4 
 R04 Recreational Facilities (Parks; Marinas; etc.)  3 
 S01 Safety Engineering; Accident Studies; OSHA  3 
 T03 Traffic & Transportation Engineering  5 
 U02 Urban Renewals; Community Development  3 
 W02 Water Resources; Hydrology; Ground Water  1 

9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE

a. Function 
Code

b. Discipline
c. No. of Employees

 (1) FIRM  (2) BRANCH

 02 Administrative  314  2 
 08 CADD Technicians  137  2 
 12 Civil Engineers  1499  13 
 63 Design Technicians  97  3 
 30 Geologists  5  2 
 34 Hydrologists  12  1 
 39 Landscape Architects  119  4 
 47 Planners: Urban/Regional  100  2 
 48 Project Managers  163  2 
 65 Technical Support  341  4 
 58 Technician/Analysts  656  7 
 60 Transportation Engineers  315  4 

Other Employees  524  0 
Total  4282  46 

I I 

I 

----.--------,------ -~----------,-------



ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS 
1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 

N/A 

PART II – GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS 

(If a firm has branch offices, complete for each specific branch office seeking work.) 
2a. FIRM (OR BRANCH OFFICE) NAME  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
3. YEAR ESTABLISHED 

 2000 
6. DUNS NUMBER 

 061099131 

2b. STREET 

101 East Silver Springs Boulevard, Suite 400 
5. OWNERSHIP 

a. TYPE 

 Corporation 
2c. CITY 

Ocala 
2d. STATE 

 FL 
2e. ZIP CODE 

34470 b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS 

 No 
6a. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager 
 

7. NAME OF FIRM (If block 2a is a branch office) 

 APHC, Inc. 
6b. TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.553.3500 
6c. E-MAIL ADDRESS 

brennon.clayton@kimley-horn.com 

8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YR. ESTABLISHED 8c. DUNS NUMBER 

 
 

 
 

 
 

11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
REVENUES OF FIRM  
FOR LAST 3 YEARS  

(Insert revenue index number shown at right) 

 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 

 
1.  Less than $100,000 
2.  $100,000 to less than $250,000 
3.  $250,000 to less than $500,000 
4.  $500,000 to less than $1 million 
5.  $1 million to less than $2 million 

 6.  $2 million to less than $5 million 
 7.  $5 million to less than $10 million 
 8.  $10 million to less than $25 million 
 9.  $25 million to less than $50 million 
10. $50 million or greater 

a. Federal Work 1 
b. Non-Federal Work 8 
c. Total Work 8 

12. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
The foregoing is a statement of facts. 

a. SIGNATURE 

 

d. DATE 
 

03/10/2020 
 

c.  NAME AND TITLE 
 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager 

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 6 

 

10. PROFILE OF FIRM’S EXPERIENCE AND  
ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 

a. Profile 
Code b. Experience 

c. Revenue 
Index Number 

(see below) 

 A05 Airports; Navaids; Airport Lighting; Aircraft  6 
 A06 Airports; Terminals; & Hangars; Freight  6 
 C10 Commercial Building; (low rise); Shopping  6 
 D04 Design-Build - Preparation of Requests for  1 
 E02 Educational Facilities; Classrooms  1 
 F05 Forensic Engineering  5 
 H07 Highways; Streets; Airfield Paving; Parking  6 
 H09 Hospitals & Medical Facilities  2 
 H10 Hotels; Motels  3 
 H11 Housing (Residential, Multifamily,  5 
 I04 Intelligent Transportation Systems  3 
 L03 Landscape Architecture  2 
 O01 Office Building; Industrial Parks  1 
 P05 Planning (Community; Regional; Areawide &  1 
 P12 Power Generation, Transmission,  2 
 R03 Railroad and Rapid Transit  1 
 R04 Recreational Facilities  3 
 S04 Sewage Collection, Treatment & Disposal  3 
 T03 Traffic & Transportation Engineering  6 
 U02 Urban Renewals; Community Development  5 
 W02 Water Resources; Hydrology; Ground Water  2 
 W03 Water Supply, Treat, Distrib  3 

9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE 

a. Function 
Code b. Discipline c. No. of Employees 

 (1) FIRM       (2) BRANCH

 02 Administrative  314  2 
 08 CADD Technicians  137  2 
 12 Civil Engineers  1499  12 
 63 Design Technicians  97  3 
 42 Mechanical Engineers  16  1 
 47 Planners: Urban/Regional  100  0 
 48 Project Managers  163  2 
 57 Structural Engineers  77  0 
 65 Technical Support  341  0 
 58 Technician/Analysts  656  4 
 60 Transportation Engineers  315  2 
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
 Other Employees  567  0 
 Total  4282  28 

I I 

I 

----.--------,------ -~----------,-------



ARCHITECT – ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS 
1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 

N/A

PART II – GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS
(If a firm has branch offices, complete for each specific branch office seeking work.) 

2a. FIRM (OR BRANCH OFFICE) NAME  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
3. YEAR ESTABLISHED

1987
7. DUNS NUMBER

061099131

2b. STREET 

445 24th Street, Suite 200 
5. OWNERSHIP

a. TYPE

Corporation
2c. CITY 

Vero Beach 
2d. STATE 

 FL 
2e. ZIP CODE 

32960-5169 b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS 

No
6a. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager 7. NAME OF FIRM (If block 2a is a branch office) 

APHC, Inc. 
6b. TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.553.3500 
6c. E-MAIL ADDRESS 

brennon.clayton@kimley-horn.com 

8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YR. ESTABLISHED 8c. DUNS NUMBER 

11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
REVENUES OF FIRM  
FOR LAST 3 YEARS  

(Insert revenue index number shown at right) 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 

1. Less than $100,000 
2.  $100,000 to less than $250,000 
3.  $250,000 to less than $500,000 
4.  $500,000 to less than $1 million 
5.  $1 million to less than $2 million 

6. $2 million to less than $5 million 
 7. $5 million to less than $10 million 
 8. $10 million to less than $25 million 
 9. $25 million to less than $50 million 
10. $50 million or greater 

a. Federal Work 1 
b. Non-Federal Work 8 
c. Total Work 8 

12. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
The foregoing is a statement of facts.

a. SIGNATURE e. DATE

03/10/2020

c. NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 6 

10. PROFILE OF FIRM’S EXPERIENCE AND
ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 

a. Profile 
Code

b. Experience
c. Revenue 

Index Number 
(see below)

 C10 Commercial Building; (low rise); Shopping  7 
 C11 Community Facilities  1 
 E09 Environmental Impact Studies, Assessments  3 
 E11 Environmental Planning  2 
 F05 Forensic Engineering  1 
 H07 Highways; Streets; Airfield Paving; Parking  4 
 H09 Hospitals & Medical Facilities  3 
 H10 Hotels; Motels  1 
 H11 Housing (Residential, Multifamily,  5 
 L03 Landscape Architecture  1 
 O01 Office Building; Industrial Parks  1 
 P05 Planning (Community; Regional; Areawide &  1 
 R04 Recreational Facilities (Parks; Marinas; etc.)  2 
 R13 Roadway Design  1 
 S13 Stormwater Handling & Facilities  1 
 S10 Surveying; Platting; Mapping; Flood Plain  3 
 T03 Traffic & Transportation Engineering  3 
 U02 Urban Renewals; Community Development  6 
 W02 Water Resources; Hydrology; Ground Water  1 
 W03 Water Supply; Treatment and Distribution  1 
 B02 Bridge Design  1 
 A06 Airports; Terminals; & Hangars; Freight  1 

9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE

a. Function 
Code

b. Discipline
c. No. of Employees

 (1) FIRM  (2) BRANCH

 02 Administrative  314  8 
 08 CADD Technicians  137  7 
 12 Civil Engineers  1499  20 
 24 Environmental Scientists  29  1 
 38 Land Surveyors  17  2 
 48 Project Managers  163  5 
 65 Technical Support  341  5 
 58 Technician/Analysts  656  7 
 60 Transportation Engineers  315  1 

Other Employees  811  0 
Total  4282  56 

I I 

I 

----.--------,------ -~----------,-------



E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT
(Complete one Section E for each key person.)

12. NAME

Brennon Clayton, P.E.
13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT

Project Manager
14. YEARS EXPERIENCE

a. TOTAL

8
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

4
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Bachelor / Civil Engineering
17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

TN / Professional Engineer
FL / Professional Engineer

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Brennon is a civil engineer with nearly eight years of experience providing professional engineering consulting services for a variety
of projects in Florida. He has designed, permitted, and provided construction phase services for residential, commercial, mixed-use,
and industrial projects across Florida.

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS

a.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Camellia Oaks Residential Community, Tallahassee, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2019 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project manager. Kimley-Horn provided full-service civil engineering consulting services for this age-restricted residential 
community located in the Florida panhandle. The Camellia Oaks community is a 55+ neighborhood with 80 single-family units, 
40 duplex units, and 10 cottages. Our specific services for this project include conceptual site plans, permit/construction 
documents, stormwater design, permitting and construction phase services. In addition, Kimley-Horn was responsible for 
coordinating the subconsultants providing geotechnical services, survey, and landscape architectural services. 

b.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Camp Creek Residential, Walton County, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn is providing professional engineering services for the Camp Creek Residential project that 
consists of the development of approximately 225-250 detached single-family residential lots and a single neighborhood 
recreation area. The scope includes site planning, design and permitting, and construction phase services. 

c.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Market Square Redevelopment, Tallahassee, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2019 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn is the civil engineering consultant on the Market Square Redevelopment project located at the 
southwest corner of Timberlane Road and Thomasville Road. This project includes elements of hardscape, sense of place, 
pedestrian connectivity, utility upgrades, pavement assessment and rehabilitation, stormwater conveyance and storage, and a 
multi-discipline team. This project will: strengthen the vision of the area as outlined in the Market District Action Plan; enhance 
existing community assets; add to the current uses; and foster the “brand” of this unique segment of Tallahassee. $149,250 

d.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Glenview Drive Sidewalk Improvements, Tallahassee, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2019 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer for the design of sidewalk improvements to Glenview Drive between Meridian Road and Thomasville Road. 
The project is located within the Multimodal Transportation District (MMTD) and will expand pedestrian and bicycle connectivity 
within this highly utilized mixed-use area. Kimley-Horn is developing the design, plans, and specifications for construction of 
Glenview Drive sidewalk improvements including the reduction of the average roadway width where possible to accommodate 
the sidewalk to slow down adjacent traffic to create a safer environment for pedestrian routes. 

e.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Cascades Trail, Segments 3 and 4, Blueprint 2000,
Tallahassee, FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2016 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn was selected to provide services relating to the design of this stormwater pollutant load and 
sediment abatement greenway, including effective community participation and consensus building; environmental evaluation, 
stormwater management, landscape, and park amenities that provide a unifying community concept; and greenway and trail 
connectivity improvements. 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT
(Complete one Section E for each key person.)

12. NAME

Rick Busche, P.E.
13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT

Principal-in-Charge
14. YEARS EXPERIENCE

a. TOTAL

22 
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

22
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Ocala, FL

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Bachelor of Science / Civil Engineering
17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Professional Engineer

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Rick has more than 22 years of experience in civil engineering, all with Kimley-Horn. He is experienced in commercial, mixed-use
and industrial projects as well as roadway design; hydrologic modeling and watershed planning; stormwater design; utility design;
and residential projects.

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS

a.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

The Villages Civil Engineering, Traffic Engineering, and
Transportation Planning Services, The Villages, FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

N/A 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project Manager. Since 2003, lead Kimley-Horn project manager for civil and transportation infrastructure projects within The 
Villages, a 40,000+-acre retirement community in north central Florida. Serves as project and production manager for roadway 
projects, residential subdivision design, utility planning and infrastructure design, recreational facilities, CDD support services, 
and commercial projects, as well as construction phase support. Responsible for design, permitting, scheduling, and production 
of engineering plans and specifications for a multitude of projects with a strong emphasis on schedule and communication with 
the owners as well as the numerous consultants involved. 

b.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Village Center Community Development District Engineering, The
Villages, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

N/A 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Serves the VCCDD as engineering consultant on an on-call basis for CDD needs within The Villages. The VCCDD is 
responsible for infrastructure and maintenance for over 20,000 acres of high-density residential development within The 
Villages residential community.

c.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Village Center Community Development District Multimodal Path
System Master Plan and Design, The Villages, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2011
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2011 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project manager for the demolition and reconstruction of more than 12 miles of multi-purpose trails in the jurisdiction of the 
Village Center Community Development District (VCCDD) in The Villages retirement community. This multi-year project 
included visioning workshops with public input, design surveys, full construction plans and landscape design, and full-time 
construction administration.

d.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Marion County Orange Creek and Rodman Reservoir Watershed
Management Program (WMP), FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2014
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2014 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project manager. The Orange Creek and Rodman Reservoir Watershed Management Program (WMP) covers more than 400 
square miles of Marion County. The WMP was developed in accordance with Southwest Florida Water Management District 
(SWFWMD) guidance documents and the GWIS version 1.6 geodatabase schema. Work assignments included: project 
planning; coordinating with and reviewing work by subconsultants; identifying survey needs and coordinating with project 
surveyor to locate and collect data for more than 400 drainage structures; creating basin boundaries, links, and nodes utilizing 
ArcHydro tools; determining boundary and tailwater conditions; creating and parameterizing model features from as-built plans 
and County asset data; ICPR model development, verification, and calibration; floodplain mapping; floodplain review; and 
developing a floodplain analysis report. 

e.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Butler Plaza North Development of Regional Impact (DRI)
Application for Development Approval (ADA), Gainesville, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2013
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2013 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Lead civil engineer for this mixed-use commercial, office, and hotel project encompassing more than 200 acres in the City of 
Gainesville. The project began as a DRI but proceeded within the City of Gainesville boundaries as a Planned Development. 
Responsible for master engineering services pertaining to transportation improvements, master stormwater planning, master 
utility design and site layouts. 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 
(Complete one Section E for each key person.) 

12. NAME 

Kinan Husainy, P.E. 
13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 

 Quality Assurance / Quality Control 
14. YEARS EXPERIENCE 

a. TOTAL 

 13 
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

 12 
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Vero Beach, FL 

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Bachelor / Civil Engineering 
 

17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Professional Engineer 
 

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Kinan has more than 13 years of civil engineering experience. He has extensive experience in the design and project management 
of large-scale residential communities, commercial projects, and mixed-use developments. Kinan is well-versed in the specific 
requirements for both multifamily developments and single-family communities. 

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS 

a. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Hillcrest Country Club Redevelopment, Hollywood, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn is providing professional civil engineering services for the development of a 645-unit residential 
community. The Hillcrest Community is located on Pembroke Road and S. Park Road on 163 acres of land. Specific services 
provided by the Kimley-Horn team include due diligence, traffic engineering, design, permitting, and construction phase 
services. Construction plans include a master drainage plan; master utility plan; paving, grading, and drainage plans; utility 
plan; and erosion control plan. This project has required approvals through the City of Hollywood, Broward County/South 
Florida Water Management District (SFWMD), Broward County Health Department, and Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT) District Four. 

b. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Del Webb at Tradition, Port St. Lucie, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn is providing professional civil engineering services for the development of a 230-acre, four-
phased, single-family residential community. Kimley-Horn’s scope of services range from due diligence to construction phase 
services. Specific design plans include horizontal control; erosion sediment control; stormwater management; dewatering; 
paving, grading, and drainage; onsite water and sewer; as well as lift station pumping plans. 

c. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Hillcrest North, Hollywood, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn provided professional site civil engineering services for the redevelopment of a nine-hole golf 
course into a single-family subdivision with a 10-acre park. Tasks included due diligence activities during the preliminary design 
of the 164-acre site, permitting assistance, and the development of preliminary grading, utility, and drainage plans, as well as 
an opinion of probable cost. 

d. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Hillcrest South, Hollywood, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn provided professional site civil engineering services for the redevelopment of an 18-hole golf 
course into a 400-home, single-family subdivision with a 60-acre passive park. Tasks included due diligence activities during 
the preliminary design of the 164-acre site, permitting assistance, and the development of preliminary grading, utility, and 
drainage plans, as well as an opinion of probable cost. 

e. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

The Lakes at Waterway Village, Vero Beach, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn was selected to provide professional civil engineering services for the development of this single-
family, luxury community. The team’s responsibilities include site plan; paving, grading, and drainage plans; water, sewer, and 
utility plans; dry utility coordination; and erosion control plans. Kimley-Horn is providing construction phase services for the 
remaining phases of the project. This project required approvals from Indian River County, Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP), and the St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD). 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT
(Complete one Section E for each key person.)

12. NAME

Ryan Wetherell, P.E.
13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT

Traffic / Transportation
14. YEARS EXPERIENCE

a. TOTAL

17
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

16
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Bachelor of Science / Civil Engineering
17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Professional Engineer

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Ryan has 17 years of experience involving transportation planning and traffic operations and engineering. His experience includes
working with both public and private clients on various traffic and transportation studies, including assessment of current and future
transportation needs, design traffic analyses, development of concurrency systems, corridor studies, access and circulation
evaluations, parking analyses and design, and expert witness assignments.

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS

a.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Cascades Trail, Segments 3 and 4, Blueprint 2000,
Tallahassee, FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2016 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn was selected to provide services relating to the design of this stormwater pollutant load and 
sediment abatement greenway, including effective community participation and consensus building; environmental evaluation, 
stormwater management, landscape, and park amenities that provide a unifying community concept; and greenway and trail 
connectivity improvements. 

b.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Market Square Redevelopment, Tallahassee, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2019 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn is the civil engineering consultant on the Market Square Redevelopment project located at the 
southwest corner of Timberlane Road and Thomasville Road. This project includes elements of hardscape, sense of place, 
pedestrian connectivity, utility upgrades, pavement assessment and rehabilitation, stormwater conveyance and storage, and a 
multi-discipline team. This project will: strengthen the vision of the area as outlined in the Market District Action Plan; enhance 
existing community assets; add to the current uses; and foster the “brand” of this unique segment of Tallahassee. $149,250 

c.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Circle Southwest (Extension) PD&E Study, Tallahassee, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2018 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project manager. Kimley-Horn performed a PD&E study for Capital Circle Southwest from Blountstown Highway to 
Crawfordville Road. The goal of the project was to ensure that the transportation improvements also incorporated regional 
stormwater solutions, incorporated greenways, protected and enhanced the natural environment, included aesthetic 
enhancements, and sought opportunities to include recreation improvements. 

d.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Woodville Highway Corridor Study and PD&E Study, Tallahassee,
FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2015 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn developed a coordinated land use/transportation plan for the corridor in the City of Tallahassee 
and Leon County as part of the first phase of the project, the Corridor Master Plan phase. Following the completion of the 
Corridor Master Plan, Kimley-Horn led the completion of the PD&E study, which moves forward those transportation 
improvements specifically needed along the existing Woodville Highway alignment. From the beginning of the Corridor Master 
Plan phase through the PD&E study, an extensive public involvement effort was undertaken. 

e.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital City to the Sea Trails Master Plan and PD&E Study, Leon
and Wakulla Counties, FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2014
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2014 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn provided planning services for the Capital City to the Sea Loop Trails Master Plan project that 
produced the documentation and analysis needed to develop a collection of shared-use paths that link various regions in 
Wakulla and Leon counties. 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT
(Complete one Section E for each key person.)

12. NAME

Richard Barr, AICP
13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT

Traffic / Transportation
14. YEARS EXPERIENCE

a. TOTAL

37
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

24
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Master of Engineering / Transportation Planning
17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Certified Planner

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Richard has more than 35 years of experience in transportation analysis and project management of multidisciplinary projects
throughout Florida and the Southeast, including partnerships between local public agencies, state agencies, special interests, and
private developers.

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS

a.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Village Center Community Development District Multimodal Path
System Master Plan and Design, The Villages, FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2011
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2011 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project planner. Kimley-Horn led a team of specialized professionals to work with the public at large to develop a master plan 
for more than 14 miles of proposed multiuse paths that are intended to be used by cyclists, pedestrians, and golf carts. Kimley-
Horn prepared for and facilitated numerous public meetings and workshops where hundreds of people attended and provided 
comments and input into the process. Routes and alignments were developed and identified and later an enhanced 15.5-foot 
cross section was developed to meet the special needs of the golf cart-friendly community. Signage, safety modifications, and 
tunnel concepts were also defined. Once the master plan was completed, a detailed implementation and phasing plan was 
developed based on community needs and input from the public. Upon the successful completion of this project, Kimley-Horn 
was selected for the design and permitting. Kimley-Horn also provided construction phase services. 

b.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Circle Southwest (Extension) PD&E Study, Tallahassee, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2018 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project planner. Kimley-Horn performed a PD&E study for Capital Circle Southwest from Blountstown Highway to Crawfordville 
Road. The goal of the project was to ensure that the transportation improvements also incorporated regional stormwater 
solutions, incorporated greenways, protected and enhanced the natural environment, included aesthetic enhancements, and 
sought opportunities to include recreation improvements. 

c.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Cascades Trail, Segments 3 and 4, Blueprint 2000,
Tallahassee, FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2016 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project manager. Kimley-Horn developed a coordinated land use/transportation plan for the corridor in the City of Tallahassee 
and Leon County as part of the first phase of the project, the Corridor Master Plan phase. Following the completion of the 
Corridor Master Plan, Kimley-Horn led the completion of the PD&E study, which moves forward those transportation 
improvements specifically needed along the existing Woodville Highway alignment. From the beginning of the Corridor Master 
Plan phase through the PD&E study, an extensive public involvement effort was undertaken. 

d.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Woodville Highway Corridor Study and PD&E Study, Tallahassee,
FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2015 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project manager. Kimley-Horn developed a coordinated land use/transportation plan for the corridor in the City of Tallahassee 
and Leon County as part of the first phase of the project, the Corridor Master Plan phase. Following the completion of the 
Corridor Master Plan, Kimley-Horn led the completion of the PD&E study, which moves forward those transportation 
improvements specifically needed along the existing Woodville Highway alignment. From the beginning of the Corridor Master 
Plan phase through the PD&E study, an extensive public involvement effort was undertaken. 

e.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

The Villages Civil Engineering, Traffic Engineering, and
Transportation Planning Services, The Villages, FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

N/A 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Planner. Since 2003, lead Kimley-Horn project manager for civil and transportation infrastructure projects within The Villages, a 
40,000+-acre retirement community in north central Florida. Serves as project and production manager for roadway projects, 
residential subdivision design, utility planning and infrastructure design, recreational facilities, CDD support services, and 
commercial projects, as well as construction phase support. Responsible for design, permitting, scheduling, and production of 
engineering plans and specifications for a multitude of projects with a strong emphasis on schedule and communication with 
the owners as well as the numerous consultants involved. 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 
(Complete one Section E for each key person.) 

12. NAME 

Debra Preble, P.E. 
 

13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 

 Construction Phase Services 
 

14. YEARS EXPERIENCE 
a. TOTAL 

 37 
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

 1 
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL 

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Bachelor of Science / Civil Engineering 
 

17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

GA / Professional Engineer 
FL / Professional Engineer 

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Debby has more than 37 years of experience in civil and environmental engineering. She has been involved with projects of all 
types including land development, resource restoration, recreational facilities, water and wastewater planning, design, permitting, 
and site work. 

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS 

a. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Camellia Oaks Residential Development, Tallahassee, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019 
 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2019 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn provided full-service civil engineering consulting services for this age-restricted residential 
community located in the Florida panhandle. The Camellia Oaks community is a 55+ neighborhood with 80 single-family units, 
40 duplex units, and 10 cottages. Our specific services for this project include conceptual site plans, permit/construction 
documents, stormwater design, permitting and construction phase services. In addition, Kimley-Horn was responsible for 
coordinating the subconsultants providing geotechnical services, survey, and landscape architectural services. 

b. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Southwood Development Utility Master Plan, Tallahassee, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn is providing civil engineering consulting services for this undeveloped area located in 
Tallahassee, Florida. Our specific services for this project include conceptual site planning, permit application submittals, 
construction documents, and construction phase services. 

c. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Biltmore Road Extension, Tallahassee, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 
 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn is providing design and permitting services for the Biltmore Road Extension project. Our specific 
services for this project include conceptual site planning, permit application submittals, construction documents, and 
construction phase services. 

d. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Huntington Oaks Redevelopment, Tallahassee, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2012 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2014 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [  ] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. In conjunction with the construction of the new library, Leon County wanted to upgrade the site and consider 
possible out parcels for Huntington Oaks. The project included an out-parcel study, site redevelopment, stormwater 
improvements, design, and permitting. 

e. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Rhythm Development of Regional Impact, Washington County, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2012 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2012 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [  ] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager for an age restricted urban village proposed on an 1883-acre parcel in Washington County. Project included 
the DRI, PUD plans, Development Order, and Comprehensive Plan amendments. Due to the environmental sensitivity of the 
site, the project is proposed with 100-foot wetland buffers, 50% open space, advanced wastewater treatment, water reuse, 
water conservation, and Florida Friendly landscaping.  
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 
(Complete one Section E for each key person.) 

12. NAME 

Britt Stephens, P.E. 
 

13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 

Construction Phase Services 
 

14. YEARS EXPERIENCE 
a. TOTAL 

 14 
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

 14 
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL 

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Bachelor of Science / Civil Engineering 
 

17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Professional Engineer 
 

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Britt has more than 14 years of experience providing civil engineering services for land development projects of varying sizes and 
complexities. He specializes in private-sector projects with an emphasis on complex mixed-use projects in the entertainment and 
retail markets, and Britt has encountered and resolved complex issues that could easily have derailed projects. 

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS 

a. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Bella Vista Isles, Vero Beach, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2017 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2017 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer for the construction phase observations for 64-unit multifamily development in Vero Beach. Coordinated with 
client, contractors, and Indian River County for all construction-related requests for additional information. Coordinated with 
contractors and the County for the required inspections, testing, and certifications. Responsible for the site’s lift station and 
force main design to include four-inch horizontal directional drill subaqueous crossings of the IRFWCD Lateral A Canal and a 
four-inch horizontal directional drill subaqueous crossing of the IRFWCD Sub-Lateral A-3 Canal. 

b. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Frenchman’s Harbor, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2016 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2016 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn is providing a variety of services for this new Toll Brothers community that is situated along the 
Intracoastal Waterway. Thus far, our services have included design, permitting, and construction phase services for offsite 
water mains, offsite sanitary force mains, and improvements to Ellison Wilson Road, including addition of a turn lane, new 
sidewalks, and new drainage. Kimley-Horn has also provided design, permitting, and construction services for onsite utilities, 
drainage, and roadways. 

c. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Dania Pointe Mixed-Use Development, Dania Beach, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer responsible for the project's overall drainage approach and design, as well as its overall utility approach and 
design. Upon completion, the $800-million, 102-acre Dania Pointe mixed-use project is expected to contain more than one 
million square feet of retail and restaurant space as well as Class A offices, 300 hotel rooms, luxury apartments, and public 
event space. Kimley-Horn is providing a wide variety of consulting services for this project, including extensive civil engineering 
services; environmental services and remediation, including brownfield development; traffic modeling and simulation; FAA 
proximity and height permitting; landscape and hardscape architecture; and construction phase services. 

d. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Palm Beach Outlets and Marketplace at the Outlets (Demolition 
and Redevelopment of Palm Beach Mall), West Palm Beach, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2016 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2016 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn has provided civil engineering services for the redevelopment of the Palm Beach Mall into the 
new 440,000 square-foot Palm Beach Outlets and accompanying power center. 

e. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Jupiter Country Club, Jupiter, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2015 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer responsible for the StormCAD hydraulic modeling and pipe sizing for the storm system serving this 480-acre 
Toll Brothers residential development in Jupiter. Also responsible for the lift station and 630 feet of four-inch sanitary force main 
design to serve 120 multifamily units in Pod F. 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 
(Complete one Section E for each key person.) 

12. NAME 

Kelsey Lewis, P.E. 
 

13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 

 Construction Phase Services 
 

14. YEARS EXPERIENCE 
a. TOTAL 

 10 
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

 10 
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL 

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Bachelor of Science / Civil Engineering 
17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Professional Engineer 

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Kelsey is based in Kimley-Horn’s Tallahassee office and has 10 years of engineering experience with Kimley-Horn. She has been 
involved in the engineering, analysis, planning, permitting, public involvement, task management, and construction aspects of 
multiple engineering projects. 

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS 

a. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Camellia Oaks Residential Community, Tallahassee, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2019 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer on this project. Kimley-Horn provided full-service civil engineering consulting services for this age-restricted 
residential community located in the Florida panhandle. The Camellia Oaks community is a 55+ neighborhood with 80 single-
family units, 40 duplex units, and 10 cottages. Our specific services for this project include conceptual site plans, 
permit/construction documents, stormwater design, permitting and construction phase services. In addition, Kimley-Horn was 
responsible for coordinating the subconsultants providing geotechnical services, survey, and landscape architectural services. 

b. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Market Square Redevelopment, Tallahassee, FL  
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn is the civil engineering consultant on the Market Square Redevelopment project located at the 
southwest corner of Timberlane Road and Thomasville Road. This project includes elements of hardscape, sense of place, 
pedestrian connectivity, utility upgrades, pavement assessment and rehabilitation, stormwater conveyance and storage, and a 
multi-discipline team. This project will serve the following purposes: strengthen the vision of the area as outlined in the Market 
District Action Plan; enhance existing community assets; add to the current uses; and foster the “brand” of this unique segment 
of Tallahassee. 

c. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Circle Southwest (Extension) PD&E Study, Tallahassee, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2018 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn performed a PD&E study for Capital Circle Southwest from Blountstown Highway to 
Crawfordville Road. The goal of the project was to ensure that the transportation improvements also incorporated regional 
stormwater solutions, incorporated greenways, protected and enhanced the natural environment, included aesthetic 
enhancements, and sought opportunities to include recreation improvements. 

d. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Crawfordville Town Plan Update, Crawfordville, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager. Kimley-Horn had previously provided a detailed implementation plan for visioning efforts that had been 
completed for the Crawfordville Town Plan. For the update to the Town Plan, Crawfordville and Wakulla County retained 
Kimley-Horn to provide professional civil engineering services. Our specific tasks include revisions to the Crawfordville Town 
Plan Boundaries and Core District as well as revisions to the Crawfordville Town Plan Concept Map. 

e. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Woodville Highway Corridor Study and PD&E Study, Tallahassee, 
FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2015 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn developed a coordinated land use/transportation plan for the corridor in the City of Tallahassee 
and Leon County as part of the first phase of the project, the Corridor Master Plan phase. Following the completion of the 
Corridor Master Plan, Kimley-Horn led the completion of the PD&E study, which moves forward those transportation 
improvements specifically needed along the existing Woodville Highway alignment. From the beginning of the Corridor Master 
Plan phase through the PD&E study, an extensive public involvement effort was undertaken. 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 
(Complete one Section E for each key person.) 

12. NAME 

Cameron Snipes, P.E. 
 

13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 

 Utilities / Stormwater 
 

14. YEARS EXPERIENCE 
a. TOTAL 

 15 
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

 9 
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL 

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Master of Engineering / Civil Engineering 
Bachelor of Science / Civil Engineering 
 

17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Professional Engineer 
 

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Cameron has 15 years of experience providing civil engineering services for both private- and public-sector projects from initial 
planning to project close out. He has been directly responsible for stormwater design, pump station design, utility coordination, and 
plans production on numerous projects throughout Northern Florida. 

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS 

a. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Camellia Oaks Residential Community, Tallahassee, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2019 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer on this project. Kimley-Horn provided full-service civil engineering consulting services for this age-restricted 
residential community located in the Florida panhandle. The Camellia Oaks community is a 55+ neighborhood with 80 single-
family units, 40 duplex units, and 10 cottages. Our specific services for this project include conceptual site plans, 
permit/construction documents, stormwater design, permitting and construction phase services. In addition, Kimley-Horn was 
responsible for coordinating the subconsultants providing geotechnical services, survey, and landscape architectural services. 

b. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Glenview Drive Sidewalk Improvements, Tallahassee, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project manager for the design of sidewalk improvements to Glenview Drive between Meridian Road and Thomasville Road. 
The project is located within the Multimodal Transportation District (MMTD) and will expand pedestrian and bicycle connectivity 
within this highly utilized mixed-use area. Kimley-Horn is developing the design, plans, and specifications for construction of 
Glenview Drive sidewalk improvements including the reduction of the average roadway width where possible to accommodate 
the sidewalk to slow down adjacent traffic to create a safer environment for pedestrian routes. 

c. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Cascades Trail, Segments 3 and 4, Blueprint 2000, 
Tallahassee, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2016 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn was selected to provide services relating to the design of this stormwater pollutant load and 
sediment abatement greenway, including effective community participation and consensus building; environmental evaluation, 
stormwater management, landscape, and park amenities that provide a unifying community concept; and greenway and trail 
connectivity improvements. 

d. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Market Square Redevelopment, Tallahassee, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn is the civil engineering consultant on the Market Square Redevelopment project located at the 
southwest corner of Timberlane Road and Thomasville Road. This project includes elements of hardscape, sense of place, 
pedestrian connectivity, utility upgrades, pavement assessment and rehabilitation, stormwater conveyance and storage, and a 
multi-discipline team. This project will: strengthen the vision of the area as outlined in the Market District Action Plan; enhance 
existing community assets; add to the current uses; and foster the “brand” of this unique segment of Tallahassee. $149,250 

e. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital City to the Sea Trails Master Plan and PD&E Study, Leon 
and Wakulla Counties, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2014 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2014 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn provided planning services for the Capital City to the Sea Loop Trails Master Plan project that 
produced the documentation and analysis needed to develop a collection of shared-use paths that link various regions in 
Wakulla and Leon counties. 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT
(Complete one Section E for each key person.)

12. NAME

Felicity Appel, P.E.
13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 
Utilities 

14. YEARS EXPERIENCE
a. TOTAL

5
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

2
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Master of Engineering / Civil Engineering
Bachelor of Science / Civil Engineering

17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Professional Engineer

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Felicity is an engineer with more than five years of experience. She has experience working on a variety of project elements
including elevated water storage tanks, pressurized water pipeline to service residential customers, and improvements to
wastewater treatment facilities and biosolids handling facilities. She also has experience in permitting with local, state, and federal
regulatory agencies and departments

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS

a.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Camellia Oaks Residential Community, Tallahassee, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2019 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer on this project. Kimley-Horn provided full-service civil engineering consulting services for this age-restricted 
residential community located in the Florida panhandle. The Camellia Oaks community is a 55+ neighborhood with 80 single-
family units, 40 duplex units, and 10 cottages. Our specific services for this project include conceptual site plans, 
permit/construction documents, stormwater design, permitting and construction phase services. In addition, Kimley-Horn was 
responsible for coordinating the subconsultants providing geotechnical services, survey, and landscape architectural services. 

b.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Camp Creek Residential, Walton County, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project analyst responsible for sewer collection system, sewer pump station and stormwater design. Kimley-Horn is providing 
professional engineering services for the Camp Creek Residential project that consists of the development of approximately 
225-280 detached single-family residential lots and a single neighborhood recreation area. The scope includes site planning,
interconnected lift station design, design and permitting, and construction phase services.

c.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Southwood Development Utility Master Plan, Tallahassee, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer. Kimley-Horn is providing civil engineering consulting services for this undeveloped area located in 
Tallahassee, Florida. Our specific services for this project include conceptual site planning, permit application submittals, 
construction documents, and construction phase services. 

d.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Florida A&M University (FAMU) Main Street Corridor Project,
Tallahassee, FL

(2) YEAR COMPLETED
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer responsible for coordination, stormwater, and utilities design. Kimley-Horn is providing professional 
engineering services for this pre-development project for the Student Housing Phase 1.A. This scope includes due diligence 
and site feasibility analysis for infrastructure elements related to the student housing buildings, mixed-use areas, athletic 
training facility, indoor practice field, and stadium development. 

e.

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

FAMU Main Street Dining Facility, Tallahassee, FL
(2) YEAR COMPLETED

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm

Project engineer on the Kimley-Horn team that is providing professional civil engineering services for this proposed 12,000-
square-foot dining facility. As a part of the FAMU Main Street Corridor project, Kimley-Horn is providing preliminary 
infrastructure analysis and schematic exhibits for this dining hall that will be situated on approximately two-acres of the FAMU 
campus. 
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E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 
(Complete one Section E for each key person.) 

12. NAME 

Mike Mullis, PLA 
 

13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 

 Landscape Architecture 
 

14. YEARS EXPERIENCE 
a. TOTAL 

 25 
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

 25 
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Tallahassee, FL 

16. EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPECIALIZATION) 

Bachelor of Landscape Architecture / Landscape Architecture 
 

17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

FL / Professional Landscape Architect 

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications, Organizations, Training, Awards, etc.) 

Mike is a professional landscape architect with more than 25 years of experience. His project experience includes land planning, 
master planning and programming, streetscape design, parks and recreation programming and design, site planning, amenity and 
hospitality programming and design, custom hardscape design and detailing. 

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS 

a. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Julington Lakes, St. Johns County, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Landscape architect. Kimley-Horn is providing professional services for this planned luxury home community in St. Johns 
County, FL. A majority of this unique neighborhood is conserved as a nature preserve, featuring several beautiful lakes for 
residents and their guests to enjoy. Our team is providing civil engineering services including plat coordination and construction 
phase services. As part of our construction phase responsibilities, our team members are performing the following tasks: bid 
preparation/contractor notification; conferences/meetings; site visits; observation of construction; recommendation with respect 
to defective work; clarifications and interpretations; shop drawings and samples; inspections and tests; and as-built reviews. 

b. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Parkland Preserve, St. Johns County, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Landscape architect. Kimley-Horn is providing professional services for this proposed single-family age-restricted subdivision in 
St. Johns County, Florida. When complete, the subdivision will feature 363 residential units on 114 acres and a four-acre 
amenity center. Tasks our team are providing for this active adult community include master infrastructure civil engineering 
design and associated civil engineering services; landscape architectural design services including a tree inventory and 
mitigation and irrigation plans; a master development plan; project coordination; application preparation; floodplain/FEMA 
assistance; permitting, construction phase services/bidding assistance; and additional services on an as needed basis. 

c. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Fleming Island Plantation, Wetland Preservation, 
Jacksonville, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2009 
CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

2009 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Served as landscape architect for landscape architectural components of this 2,000-acre mixed-use planned development 
southwest of Jacksonville. The firm provided project master planning, site planning, and development approval coordination, as 
well as design services for over $10 million in landscape architectural improvements. The project consists of multiple 
development components including 3,500 residential units, over a million square feet of non-residential (including a 38-acre 
mixed-use town center), three schools, and five parks. A key element of the design program has included preservation of 
pristine wetlands and uplands, and integration of these elements as amenities into the project. 

d. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Crystal Lagoons Beachwalk, St. Johns County, FL 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Landscape architect. Kimley-Horn was selected to provide professional civil and landscape architectural services for the 
development of this luxury living community featuring a 14-acre crystal lagoon as the centerpiece—the largest man-made water 
feature in the U.S. The project includes 800 home sites, a clubhouse, and over 3 million square feet of retail and commercial 
space along CR 210. Kimley-Horn has been involved in this project since conceptual planning. Specific services provided 
include conceptual design, full civil/site plans, construction documents, permitting, bidding assistance, and construction phase 
services. 

e. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Baymeadows Park, Jacksonville, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 

CONSTRUCTION (If Applicable) 

Ongoing 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [X] Check if project performed with current firm 

Landscape architect. Kimley-Horn is the lead consultant for the redevelopment of a failed golf course to a multi-use commercial 
center that includes hotels, restaurants, and retail. Services provided included civil engineering, land planning, environmental 
remediation, and permitting. 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT 
KEY NUMBER 

1 
  

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

CCSW (SR 263) Water and Sewer Relocation, 
Tallahassee, FL 

22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 
 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION 

a. PROJECT OWNER 

City of Tallahassee 
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Lana Bartosz, E.I. 
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.891.6104 

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

 
 

 
Kimley-Horn provided professional engineering services for nearly 20,000 linear feet of 20-inch sanitary sewer force main and 
15,000 linear feet of 12-inch potable water main associated with the Florida Department of Transportation/Blueprint 
Intergovernmental Agency roadway expansion project for Capital Circle. Project included field investigations, subsurface utility 
locates, utility coordination, and significant coordination with the adjacent Tallahassee International Airport and Thomas P. Smith 
Water Reclamation Facility. Project Cost: $254,656 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE 
 

Prime 

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT 
KEY NUMBER 

2 
  

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Cascades Trail, Segments 3 and 4, Blueprint 
2000, Tallahassee, FL 

22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2018 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 

2019 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION 

a. PROJECT OWNER 

Blueprint 2000 & Beyond 
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Autumn Calder 
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.219.1065 

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

 
Kimley-Horn provided multidisciplinary services relating to the design of 
this greenway, including effective community participation and 
consensus building; environmental evaluation; stormwater 
management; landscape and park amenities that provide a unifying 
community concept; construction cost estimation; and greenway and 
trail connectivity improvements. This diverse project included 3,500 
linear feet of box culvert (12’ x 9’ and 10 ’x 9’), a 5-acre walled 
stormwater management facility, 6,000 linear feet of water line 
improvements, 3,200 linear feet of 24-inch gravity sewer, 4,000 linear 
feet of 12-foot multi-use path, a playground, and other passive 
hardscape recreational areas. This project was designed, permitted, 
and constructed in conjunction with the directly adjacent FAMU Way 
Roadway Project by the City of Tallahassee. 
 
The project was vetted through numerous public charrettes and the 
Blueprint Citizen Advisory Committee and Technical Coordinating 
Committee to balance community needs and wants. The project corridor is 
located directly adjacent to Florida Agricultural & Mechanical University 
(FAMU). The FAMU and City of Tallahassee leadership teams were involved 
from the start-up, planning, layout, design, sequencing, and construction 
scheduling. Major overhead transmission lines were protected/relocated as 
a part of this project. All overhead distribution lines were relocated 
underground, fiber, cable, and telephone line relocations were coordinated, 
and safety pedestals with 911 connectivity were designed along the multi-
use trail. The project included major sanitary sewer utility relocations that 
corrected aging infrastructure and relocated utilities to align with 
improvements.To ensure the success of this project, Kimley-Horn worked 
with Blueprint 2000 and the City of Tallahassee to accomplish these 
objectives: 
 
 Extensive public outreach—listening, understanding, and incorporating neighborhood and other stakeholder desires 
 Continuous internal and external communication 
 Balancing of various project objectives to achieve win-win designs while always keeping permitability/constructability in mind 
 Building on and refining stormwater quality/quantity models, which will guide selection of effective and cost-efficient system 

components 
 Optimizing flood damage reduction and stormwater quality treatment with environmentally enhancing and aesthetic designs 
 Investigating off-site storage opportunities and attenuating the FAMU Way extension project 
 Long-term, low-cost maintenance through design 
 Efficiency in every step of the process and cost-effective designs, recognizing that we are the stewards of the taxpayer’s 

money and trust 
 
Project Cost: $8.2 million 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE 
 

Prime 

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

  STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 

I 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT 
KEY NUMBER 

3 
  

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Capital Cascades Pedestrian Bridge, Blueprint 2000, 
Tallahassee, FL 

22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2015 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 

2016 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION 

a. PROJECT OWNER 

Blueprint 2000 & Beyond 
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Autumn Calder 
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.219.1065 

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

 
The Capital Cascades Connector Bridge crosses over South Monroe Street (SR 61) and connects the Capital Cascades Trail – 
Segment 2 (Cascades Park) with Capital Cascades Trail – Segment 3. The project limits extended from the east end of CCT – 
Segment 2 just south of the Van Buren Electric Building parking on the west side of Gadsden Street to the east side of South Adams 
Street. This is a trail distance of approximately 1,150 feet including the bridge. The project design included a sustainable design 
approach including Xeriscaping, use of rain gardens and bioswales, low energy lighting, and recycled materials; controlling and 
mitigating impacts to a lined and buried landfill; and minimizing and controlling traffic impacts to South Monroe Street, a highly 
traveled state roadway. As a subconsultant to a structural engineering firm, Kimley-Horn provided site civil engineering, site civil 
permitting, landscape design, and traffic control design. Project Cost: $1.7 million 
  
Winner, 2017 Florida Institute of Consulting Engineers/ACEC Florida Engineering Excellence Award.  
 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE 
 

Prime 

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

  STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT 
KEY NUMBER 

4 
  

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Glenview Drive Sidewalk Improvements, Tallahassee, 
FL 

22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 

Ongoing 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION 

a. PROJECT OWNER 

City of Tallahassee 
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Scott Lord 
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.891.6856 

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

 
Kimley-Horn provided civil engineering services for the design of sidewalk improvements to Glenview Drive between Meridian Road 
and Thomasville Road. The project is located within the Multimodal Transportation District (MMTD) and will expand pedestrian and 
bicycle connectivity within this highly utilized mixed-use area. Kimley-Horn is developing the design, plans, and specifications for 
construction of Glenview Drive sidewalk improvements including the reduction of the average roadway width where possible to 
accommodate the sidewalk to slow down adjacent traffic to create a safer environment for pedestrian routes. Project Cost: $69,139 
 
 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE 
 

Prime 

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

  STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT
KEY NUMBER 

5 

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Southwood Development Utility Master Plan,
Tallahassee, FL

22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION

a. PROJECT OWNER

The St. Joe Company
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

John Curtis
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.402.5127

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

Kimley-Horn is developing a comprehensive water transmission and wastewater collection for planning and preliminarily sizing future 
expansion in development for the entire Southwood Development. Specific project tasks include understanding the City of 
Tallahassee’s existing infrastructure in the area, gathering information for each parcel in Southwood, developing future needs 
projections, performing necessary analyses for pipe sizing and lift station locations, developing costs, and documenting the project 
results with GIS maps. The Southwood Master Plan will focus on land use density assessment, capacity in existing infrastructure, 
and future demand projections. Project Cost: $12,000 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME

Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc.

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE

Prime

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT
KEY NUMBER 

6 

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Camellia Oaks Residential Community, Tallahassee, FL
22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION

a. PROJECT OWNER

Naumann Group, Inc.
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Jason Nauman
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.933.0328

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

Kimley-Horn provided full-service civil engineering consulting services for this age-restricted residential community located in the 
Florida panhandle. The Camellia Oaks community is a 55+ neighborhood designed with internal linear parks, fronted by single-family 
homes situated under massive live oak trees offers residents neighborhood that feels like it has been there forever. Our specific 
services for this project include conceptual site plans, permit/construction documents, stormwater design, permitting and 
construction phase services. In addition, Kimley-Horn was responsible for coordinating the subconsultants providing geotechnical 
services, survey, and landscape architectural services. Project Cost: $81,000 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME

Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc.

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE

Prime

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 

I 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT 
KEY NUMBER 

7 
  

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Welaunee Boulevard and I-10 Interchange Project 
Programming and Concept Development, Tallahassee, 
FL  

22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2016 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 
 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION 

a. PROJECT OWNER 

City of Tallahassee 
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Robert McGarrah  
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.891.5534 

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

 
Kimley-Horn is providing transportation planning and 
engineering services to the City of Tallahassee to develop 
concepts and obtain preliminary feedback on a new 
interchange at Welaunee Boulevard and Interstate 10 (I-10), 
which includes extending Welaunee Boulevard from 
Fleischman Road to this new connection between Centerville 
Road and Miccosukee Road. 
  
Prior to beginning the official state coordination and federal 
NEPA process to obtain Local Design Concept Acceptance 
(LDCA) for the proposed interchange, the Florida Department 
of Transportation (FDOT) has requested that the City move this 
project forward in the planning process, which should include 
the development of initial concepts and obtain preliminary 
feedback from impacted stakeholders. 
  
A critical component of the development of the Welaunee 
Boulevard concept will be the extension north of I-10, creating a 
regional network connection. As such, a portion of the efforts 
will include the conceptual development of the corridor north of 
1-10, the refinement of the alignment included in the PUDs 
south of I-10, and the connection to the interchange at I-10.  
 
Project Cost: $219,993 
 
 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE 
 

Prime 

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

  STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Kimley>>>Horn 



 

F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT 
KEY NUMBER 

8 
  

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

The Villages Community Development District  
22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Ongoing 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 
 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION 

a. PROJECT OWNER 

Villages Community Development 
District  

b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Janet Tutt  
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

352.751.3939 

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

 
The Villages is a retirement community consisting of approximately 26,000 acres of land in Lake, Sumter, and Marion counties. 
Currently ranked as America’s fastest growing city, The Villages has more than doubled in size since 2010, when its population was 
51,442. Approximately 114,350 people now live in this self-contained community with a wide range of retail, office, and recreational 
opportunities. The Villages has its own churches, medical center, restaurants, movie theatres, brewery, newspaper, and many other 
on-site services and amenities, including 42 golf courses. 
 
Kimley-Horn has provided transportation planning, traffic engineering, and structural engineering services, as well as civil 
engineering services that include subdivision design, commercial site design, utilities, roadway design, and permitting. We continue 
to provide these services as needed. The development has gone through a number of development of regional impact (DRI) 
submittal reviews, and we have completed the traffic analyses for multiple DRIs/substantial deviations. In addition to the DRI 
analyses, we have performed a variety of consulting services for The Villages: transportation modeling, origin-destination studies, 
access management studies, signal warrant studies, signal design, monitoring and modeling studies, interchange justification 
studies, traffic counts, miscellaneous conceptual planning, construction traffic studies, golf cart bridge design/inspection, and 
roadway design. Project Cost: $10 million       

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE 
 

Prime 

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

Ocala, FL  

(3) ROLE 
 

Prime 

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

  STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT 
KEY NUMBER 

9  

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Safe Routes to School, Tallahassee, FL   
22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2019 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 

2019 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION 

a. PROJECT OWNER 

City of Tallahassee  
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Scott Lord 
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850.891.6856 

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

 
Kimley-Horn completed the planning, design, and permitting for three different sidewalks (Alachua, Branch, Rankin) as part of the 
same Safe Routes to School program. The projects were all partially funded by a Local Agency Agreement with FDOT and met ADA 
requirements, following the Guidelines for Accessible Public Rights of Way (PROWAG). Each project included field review of survey, 
utility coordination, evaluation of existing trees along the corridor, drainage improvements, driveway design, irrigation, public 
involvement, design documentation, opinion of probable construction costs, permits through FDOT and general ERP, computation 
book, and included pay items/specifications based on FDOT Standards. 
 
Alachua Avenue had a 1,550 LF sidewalk along an existing roadway in a residential neighborhood. The project involved coordination 
with an adjacent active single-family residential development project, easement/right-of-way coordination, and a connection to a 
FDOT roadway. 
 
Branch Street had an 800 LF sidewalk adjacent to an existing school. The project involved a mid-block crossing and design 
considerations to minimize the impacts of existing large trees within the corridor.  
 
Finally, Rankin Avenue had a 2,200 LF sidewalk along an existing roadway in a residential neighborhood. The project involved 
mill/overlay, coordination with an adjacent active single-family residential development project and easement/right-of-way 
coordination. Project Cost: $1.6 million 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, 
Inc. 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

Tallahassee, FL 

(3) ROLE 
 

Prime 

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME 
 

 

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 
 

 

(3) ROLE 
 

 

  STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 
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F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM’S
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects, If not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT
KEY NUMBER 

10 

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Hillcrest Country Club Redevelopment, Hollywood, FL
22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

2018 
CONSTRUCTION (if Applicable) 

23. PROJECT OWNER’S INFORMATION

a. PROJECT OWNER

PulteGroup, Inc.
b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Matt Nelson
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

561.602.3253

24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

Kimley-Horn provided professional civil engineering services for the development of a 645-unit residential community. The Hillcrest
Community is located on Pembroke Road and S. Park Road on 163 acres of land. Specific services provided by the Kimley-Horn
team included due diligence, traffic engineering, design, permitting, and construction phase services. Construction plans included a
master drainage plan; master utility plan; paving, grading, and drainage plans; utility plan; and erosion control plan. This project
required approvals through the City of Hollywood, Broward County/South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD), Broward
County Health Department, and Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) District Four. Project Cost: $463,091

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME

Kimley-Horn and Associates,
Inc.

(2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) 

Vero Beach, FL 

(3) ROLE

Prime

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 

I 
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G. KEY PERSONNEL PARTICIPATION IN EXAMPLE PROJECTS

26. NAMES OF KEY
PERSONNEL

(From Section E, 
Block 12) 

27. ROLE IN THIS
CONTRACT

(From Section E, 
Block 13) 

28. EXAMPLE PROJECTS LISTED IN SECTION F
(Fill in “Example Projects Key” section below before completing 

table. Place “X” under project key number for 
participation in same or similar role.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Brennon Clayton, P.E. Project Manager 
 X  X

X  X 

Rick Busche, P.E. Principal-in-Charge 
 X 

X 

Kinan Husainy, P.E. Quality Assurance/Quality 
Control 

 X 

Ryan Wetherell, P.E. Traffic/Transportation  X X  X

Richard Barr, AICP Traffic/Transportation  X X X X 

Debby Preble, P.E. Construction Phase  X X

Britt Stephens, P.E. Construction Phase 

Kelsey Lewis, P.E. Construction Phase  X X X  X 

Cameron Snipes, P.E. Utilities/Stormwater X X X X X

Felicity Appel, P.E. Utilities/Stormwater  X X

Mike Mullis, PLA Landscape Architecture        

29. EXAMPLE PROJECTS KEY

NO. TITLE OF EXAMPLE PROJECT (FROM SECTION F) NO. TITLE OF EXAMPLE PROJECT (FROM SECTION F) 

1 CCSW (SR 263) Water and Sewer Relocation 6 Camellia Oaks Residential Community 

2 Capital Cascades Trail, Segments 3 and 4 7 
Welaunee Boulevard and I-10 Interchange Project 
Programming and Concept Development 

3 Capital Cascades Pedestrian Bridge, Blueprint 2000 8 The Villages Community Development District 

4 Glenview Drive Sidewalk Improvements 9 Safe Routes to School, Tallahassee 

5 Southwood Development Utility Master Plan 10 Hillcrest Country Club Redevelopment 

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 
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H. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Our local Tallahassee office is located 1,500 feet from the entrance to the Canopy Development; the majority of the 
staff that will provide service under this contract are housed in Tallahassee. Our staff is familiar with the entire site as 
evidenced by the following key relevant experience: 

 We are familiar with the multifamily site having provided construction phase services for Arbor Trace at
Canopy. We also provided Erosion Control Inspections and Compliance Services at the site, resulting in
familiarity with the regional stormwater management facilities and the permits they are constructed and
operate under.

 We are familiar with the single-family site from our work on the related plan.
 We are familiar with the entire Canopy Community through our work on the Welaunee Boulevard project

referenced in Section F, which includes a PD&E study and roadway extension.

I. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
The foregoing is a statement of facts.

30. SIGNATURE 31. DATE

03/10/2020 

33. NAME AND TITLE 

Brennon Clayton, P.E., Project Manager
STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 3/2013) 

Kimley>>>Horn 



G M O C 2 6 0 1 4 . 2 0 2 0

P R O F E S S I O N A L  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S  F O R  

Canopy Community Development District

T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S
Sect ion Page

3 �Required Licenses



P R O F E S S I O N A L  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S  F O R

Canopy Community Development District

38GMOC26014.2020 - Engineering Services

Kimley-Horn Firm Licenses
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U.S. Green Building Council 

Kimley-Horn and 
Associates, Inc. 

Member Since 2006 

THE U.S. GREEN BUILDING COUNCIL IS THE NATIO N'S FOREMOST COALITION OF LEADERS 
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P R O F E S S I O N A L  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S  F O R

Canopy Community Development District

39GMOC26014.2020 - Engineering Services

Kimley-Horn has 
renewed this 
document and is  
waiting to receive the 
new certificate.

~1/&-
Secretary of State 

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Kimley-Horn Staff Licenses

STATE OF FLORIDA 

AlwaysverifylicensesonlineatMyFloridalicense.com 

Donotalterthisdocumentinanyform. 

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 

State of Florida 
Board of Professional Engineers 

Attests that 

Kinan Farris Husainy, P.E. 

Is licensed as a Professional Engineer under Chapter 471, Florida Statutes 
Expiration: 2/28/ 2019 P.E. Lie. No : 
Audit No: 228201926667 R 75481 

RICHARD R. BARR 
HASQUAUFIEOA5A 

MEMBER 
AME.RJCAN INSTITUTE. OF CE.RTIFIED PlANNE.RS 

JULY 1990 

=2:.:;Jf< 
l'l:(SIO(NT 

~~ 

RonDeSanlls ,Governor 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridalicense.com 

Do not alter this document in any form. 

This is your license. It is unlawfu l fo r anyone other than the licensee to use this document 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION 

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS 

THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HEREIN IS LICENSED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 471, FLORIDA STATUTES 

WETHERELL , RYANS 
26f5 CENTENNIA L BLVD ~ 

102 
lALLAHASSEE FL 32308 

EXPIRATION DA~ UARY 28,202 
Alwaysverifylic ensesoolineatMyFlo ridaLicense.com 

Donota!terthisdocumentinanyform. 

This Is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 

RonDeSantis ,Go-..ernot 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

EXPIRATION DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2021 
Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com 

Do not alter this document in any form. 

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Kimley-Horn Staff Licenses

STATE OF FLORIDA 

AlwaysverifylicensesonlineatMyfloridalicense.com 

Do notalterthisdocumentinanyform. 

This is your license. It is unlawfu l for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridalicense.com 

Do not alter th is docume nt in any fonn . 

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND -eROFESSIONAL REGULATION 

,,,.:r-_~']', 
BOAR~ OF ~ QFESSl0J:! AL El)IGINEERS 

THE PROFESSIONAL ENGJt:JEER HEREIN IS LICENSED UNDER THE 

EXPIRATION DA~ UARY 28, 2021 
AlwaysverifylicensesonlineatMyFloridaLlcense.com 

Do not alter this document in any form. 

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND eROFESSIONAL REGULATION 
_s 

BOAR ~ OF PROFESSIC>~ A~ NGINEERS 

TH E PROFESSIONAL ENGIN EER HEREIN IS LICE SEO UNDER TH E 

PROV ISIONS OF CHAP T ER 4 71--;-F[OR IDA STAT UTES 

LEWIS, KELSEY V o, 
4471 AMBER VALLEY DRIVE 
TA LLAHASSEE FL 32312 

EXPIRATION DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2021 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaUcense.com 

Do not :ilter thi s document in ,my form. 

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Local Business Tax

~LAHASSEE 
An All-America City 

April 12, 2017 

K.IMLEY- HORN & ASSOCIATES, INC 

KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOC 

421 FAYETTEVILLE ST #600 

RALEIGH NC 27601 

In September of 2016 , the City Commission voted to repeal the requirement for businesses that 

are located or operate within the city limits of Tallahassee to obtain a Business Tax Certificate. 

On January 25, 2017, the City Commission unanimously voted to enact this change via City 

ordinance with an effective date of June 30, 2017. 

This action, paired with the County Commission repealing the County business tax in recent 

years, makes the Tallahassee /Leon County community the first in the state to have repealed all 

business license taxes. The repeal aims to foster a more business friendly environment and will 

result in a cumulative $2 million tax break for more than 12,000 area businesses. 

While there will no longer be a requirement to contact the Treasurer -Clerk's office to obtain a 

Business Tax Certificate, the City Commission action does not eliminate obligations to comply 

with any state and federal requirements , such as name registration , sales tax and state licensing. 

Should you have any questions regarding the repeal , please contact our office at (850) 891-6488. 

Sincerely, 

Tax & Revenue Section 

Treasurer -Clerk's Office 

CITY HALL ANDREW D. GILLUM 
300 Sou th Adams Street Mayor 
Tallahassee , FL 32301-173 1 
850-891 -000 0 RICARDO FERNANDEZ 
TDD: 711 • Talgov.com City Manager 

SCOTT MADDO X NANCY MILLER 
Commi ss ioner Com missioner 

LEWIS E. SHELLEY JAMES 0 . COOKE, IV 
City Atto rney City Treasurer-Clerk 

CURTIS RICHARDSON 
Commiss ioner 

T. BERT FLETCHER 
City Auditor 

GI L D. ZIFFER 
Comm issio ner 

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Local Business Tax

2016-17 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE 

LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT 2016-17 

TAX CERTIFICATE EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 
KIMLEY- HORN & ASSOCIATES , INC Account Number: 37700 

Location 2615 CENTENN IAL BLVD STE 102 

Address : TALLAHASSEE FL 32308 

KIMLEY- HORN & ASSOCIATES, INC 
KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOC 

Type Code 

675 

Sub Code: Type Description: 

a Professional Office 

The firm , corporation , organization , business or individual whose name 
appears herein has paid a business tax for the business activities 
indicated above , subject to city, state and federal laws. This certificate 
must be conspicuously displayed at the location of the business activity . 
A change of location from the stated business location on this certificate 
as well as a change in ownership requires a transfer . (See reverse side .) 

Kimley>>> Horn 
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ARCHITECT - ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS 

PART I - CONTRACT-SPECIFIC QUALIFICATIONS 

A. CONTRACT INFORMATION 

1. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

RFQ for Engineering Services for the Canopy Community Development District - Tallahassee , Florida 
2. PUBLIC NOTICE DATE 3. SOLICITATION OR PROJECT NUMBER 

02/27/2020 Canopy COD - 1183440 

8 . ARCHITECT-ENGINEER POINT OF CONTACT 

4. NAME AND TITLE 

J . Keith Dantin, P.E. - Vice President 
5. NAME OF FIRM 

Dantin Consulting, LLC 
6. TELEPHONE NUMBER 7. FAX NUMBER 8. E-MAIL ADDRESS 

850.251.1238 850.893.9549 keith dantinconsultin lie.com 
C. PROPOSED TEAM 

(Complete this section for the prime contractor and all key subcontractors.) 
(Check) 

a:: 2:g: w w 9. FIRM NAME 10. ADDRESS 11. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT ::. >Z of-

oc ' f- Uc_ -,a:: ID<( a. 
~ ::::Ja:: 

(/) f-

Dantin Consulting, LLC 506 Frank Shaw Road 
Tallahassee, FL 32312 

District Engineer 

a. ✓ 

□ CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE 

b. 

□ CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE 

C. 

□ CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE 

d. 

□ CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE 

e. 

□ CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE 

f. 

□ CHECK IF BRANCH OFFICE 

D. ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF PROPOSED TEAM D (Attached) 

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCA L REPRODUC TION STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) 



E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRA CT 
(Comple te one Section E for each key person .) 

12. NAME 13. ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 14. YEARS EXPERIENCE 

J . Keit h Dantin District Engin eer 
a. TOTAL 

35 l
b. WITH CURRENT FIRM 

11 
15. FIRM NAME AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Da nt in Consu lting , LLC 
16. EDUCATION (Degree and Specializat ion) 

Bachelor of Science - Civil Engineering 
Louisiana State University , LA, 1984 

17. CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REGISTRAT ION (Sta le and Discipline) 

Professiona l Engineer , No. 41876 , FL 
Professional Engineer , No. 26029 : LA (inactive ) 
Professional Engineer , No. 24398 : GA (inactive) 

18. OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICAT IONS (Publications . Organizal ions, Training, Awards. etc.) 

Florida Engineering Society - Engineer of the Year 2001 
Ta llahassee-Leon County Planning Commissioner, 2012 - 2019 

BluePrint Citizens Committee, 2018-Present 

19. RELEVANT PROJECTS 
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) (2) YEAR COMPLETED 
Bannerman Crossing Commercial/Residential and Summit East 
Developments, Leon County, FL 

PROFESSION AL SERVICES J CONSTRUCTI ON (If applicable) 

2009 - Current I 2011- current 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope , size. cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [Zj Check if project performed with current firm 

a. Developers/Owne rs hired Mr Dantin as their Project Manager for all of their land developm.ent activity. Ongoing activity since 2009 at 
both sites listed above. Responsibilities include but not limited to; 1) due diligence, 2) crit ical path/sco pe, 3) hire/ oversee professional 
consultants, 4) Value Engineer plans (ensure design meets intent and budget and redesign due to inefficienc ies), 5) permitt ing 
negotiat ions and assistance, 6) Conflict resolution and 7) Construction Management of Bannerman roadway widening an Roundabout. 
(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Greenwise Publix Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESS IONAL SERVI CESJ CONSTRUC TION (If applicable) 

2017 - 2019 I Comnleted 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPT ION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [Zj Check if project performed with current firm 

b . Project manager and developer for the redevelopment of the Culpepper site on Gaines street, for the new 30,000sf Publix - Greenwise 
Grocery Store built on Gaines street. Responsibilit ies include but not limited to coordination with COT on all site and building design, 
permitt ing and construct ion, hiring and oversight of all design consultants, coordination with Publix mangers via weekly meet ings and 
monthly schedule/project updates, and overall budgetary oversight. Bonus awarded for bringing in on time and under budget. 

c. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

FOOT - ITS (Intelligent Transportation System) - Fiber Project; 
1-10/SRS ITS, US 231/SR75 and US 90/SR 10, Eight (8) Counties 

(2) YEAR COMPLE TED 

PROFESS IONAL SERVICES J CONSTR UCTION (If applicable) 

(3) BRIEF DESCR IPTION (Brief scope , size. cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [Zj Check if project performed with current firm 

This project entailed installing approximately 200 miles of multiple fiber conduit and structures within mult iple jurisd ictions in addition to providing 

2013 - 2016 I Completed 

necessary easement/co rridors for overhead and underground power supply. Responsible for obtaining permits, uti lity coordination and conflict 
resolution for th is project. Permitting agencies include; FHWA authorization, NWFWMD, DEP, ACOE, FDOT along with the coordination wit h over 30 
uti lity service providers within corridor and subsequently markups of all utilit ies on plans and develop ut ility confl ict matrix for contractor 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) (2) YEAR COMPLETED 

Tallahassee Mall Re-Development , Tallahasse e, FL PROFESSION AL SERVICESJCONSTR UCTION {If applicable/ 

2014 - 2017 I on aoina 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope , size, cost . etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE [Zj Check if project performed with current firm 

d. Blackwater Resources, LLC out of Birmingham, Alabama purchased the exist ing Tallahassee Mall and its roughly 1,000,000sf shopping 
center entit lements on 100 acres and was hired to assist in developing the 163 agreement and acting as local professional liaison, 
coordinating all design and permitt ing with city and state regulatory agencies and assisting in value engineering of all civil site/ 
infrast ructure designs. 

e. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

Fallschase (A IG Baker) Mixe d Use Deve lopment, Leon Co., FL 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESS IONAL SERVICES JcoNSTRUC TION (If applicable) 

2006 - 2009 I 201 O and onaoina 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope , size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE □ Check if project performed with current firm 

Director of Development for 1550 single family DU and 750,000 sf retai l/commercia l with town center. Responsible for contracting 
var ious professional consultants, development of critical paths/ time frames, overall financial budgets and oversight the Fallschase 
Community Development District, served as Chair. Responsible for value engineering and oversight of all development bidding and 
constructio n. Also work with all local and state governmental agencies, commissions, regulators. 

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 2 



F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S 20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY 
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT NUMBER 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency, or 10 projects , if not specified. 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 22. YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESS IONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 

SouthWood Development, Tallahassee, FL 2000 - 2006 $55M 

a. PROJECT OWNER 

St Joe Company 

23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMAT ION 

b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Tim Edmond 
c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850-528-5676 
24. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope. size. and cost) 

SouthWood , a master planned Multi-Use community located in Tallahassee Florida , is a 3200 acre St Joe development that 
started in 2000. Mr. Dantin's responsib le charge (as Director of Development ) was to entitle (via ORI and PUD) the 
development (land uses below) then oversee the design/permitting /construction of the site/infrastructure to facilitate the 
4 ,200 resident ial units of which approximate ly ¼ will be multifamily , 1200 acres of recreationa l faci lities (golf course , passive 
parks , open space, conservation area, 15 miles of walking trails , etc.), 750K sf office , 1.1 M sf industry and SOOK sf of retail/ 
commercia l, all centrally located around a new 'town center ' promoting multi-modal transportation and walk-ability. Mr. 
Dantin also worked in establishing the Capita l Region Community Development District (CRCDD) , served on its Board, hired 
and wo rked with the District Engineer in creating all budgets , schedules and construction of all the public built facilit ies/ 
infrastructure . 

Mr Dantin direct charge was also to oversee the engineering/design/pe rmitting/construction of approximately $25M of off­
site roadway projects through out Leon county to mitigate the traffic impacts created in the Region by this development. 
Worked extensively with Leon Count, City of Tallahassee and FOOT in adding additional lanes, turn lanes, deceleration/ 
acceleration lanes , signals, etc, for these respective roadway owners . Coordinated with the City in procuring their advanced 
funding for the widening of Capital Circle from Old St. Augustin to Tram roadway via land St Joe land donations to facilitate 
all City stormwater needs . Oversaw the design and construction of all on-site roadway in phase I, which included one of the 
first roundabouts in the city at Blair Stone and Four Oaks. 

Mr. Dantin also worked extensive ly in the planning/designs and construction of the COD funded - SouthWood community 
Center which contains tennis courts , pool, commun ity building/bathrooms and active "tot lot' recreation facility. In addition to 
his direct charge of the design/constructi on of the South Wood Golf Course (with Couples/Bates design team) he also hired 
and oversaw the design of construction of the golf club house, cart barn and maintenance faci lity. 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

b. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

C. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

d. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

e. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

f. 

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 3 



F. EXAMPLE PROJECTS WHICH BEST ILLUSTRATE PROPOSED TEAM'S 
QUALI FICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT 

(Present as many projects as requested by the agency , or 10 proje cts, if not specified . 
Complete one Section F for each project.) 

21. TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) 

20. EXAMPLE PROJECT KEY 
NUMBER 

22. YEAR COMPLETED 

Southwood Developm ent, Capital Region COD Techn ica l Liai son , 
Tallahass ee, FL 

PROFESS IONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (If applicable) 

2012 - Current Ongoing 

23. PROJECT OWNER'S INFORMATION 

a. PROJECT OWNER b. POINT OF CONTACT NAME 

Capital Region COD - Board David Ramba - Past Chairman 
24. BRIEF DESCRIPT ION OF PROJECT AND RELEVANCE TO THIS CONTRACT (Include scope, size, and cost) 

c. POINT OF CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

850-443-4444 

The CRCDD hired Dantin Consulting to be their professional liaison/engineer in assisting them in all current and future 
construction, by monitoring the proposed developments proposed by the developer to ensure PUD/DRI compliance and to 
provide profession review (value engineering) of all future projects presented by developer. Additional responsibil ities 
include: 
1) Preliminary designs/scope and budgets for future recreational facilities 
2) Design, permitting and construction management of multi-use trail system 
3) Reconstruction of existing intersections for potential round-about implementation. 
4) Negotiations with City of Tallahassee on ORI issues related to future development allowances per ORI restriction 

25. FIRMS FROM SECTION C INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

a. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

b. 

( 1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

c. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

d. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

e. 

(1) FIRM NAME (2) FIRM LOCATION (City and State) (3) ROLE 

f. 

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV. 8/2016) PAGE 3 



E. RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL PROPOSED FOR THIS CONTRACT 
(Complete one Section E for each kev person. l 

12 NAME 13 ROLE IN THIS CONTRACT 30 YEARS EXPERIENCE 

Debbie M. Dantin , P.E. a TOTAL 
Transportation Engineering, Traffic 30 

Operations, Transportation/Master 

Planning, Signals, Roundabouts, I 
Concept Dev., Circulation Plans, ITS 

b WITH CURRENT FIRM 

10 

15 FIRM NAME AND LOCATIO N (City and State) 

Dantin Consulting LLC - Tallahassee , Florida 
16 EDUCATION (DEGREE AND SPEC/ALIZA T/ONJ 

Bachelor of Science - Civil Engineering 
Louisiana State University , LA, 1984 

17 CURRENT PROFESSIONAL REG ISTRATIO N (STATE AND DISCIPLINE) 

Professional Engineer, 43258 , FL 
Professional Engineer, 028080, GA 
Professional Engineer , , 35696, State of Alabama 

18 OTHER PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (Publications , Organizations , Training, Awards, etc.) 

ITE Active Transportation-Health Working Group, 2018-19 
ITE Trip Generation Manual 101h Edition Review Committee, 2017 
LCS New Construction and Remodeling Task Force, 2015 
Institute of Transportation Engineers Member 
Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Member 

19 RELEVANT PROJECTS 
(1) TITLE AND LOCATIO N (City and State) 

(2) YEAR COMPLETED 
FAMU Way Phase IV - Intersection Operational Analysis PROFESSIONAL SERVICES I CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 

and Conceot Desian, Tallahassee, FL 2018-2019 Pendinq 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTIO N (Brie f scope , size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE 181 Check d proiect performed w,lh current firm 

Using new counts and forecasted design year traffic evaluate the intersections of FAMU Way/Adams and FAMY 
Way/Monroe-Oakland for modifications. Signalized intersections with turn lane improvements and a roundabout 

a. at Adams Street were tested. Identify operational results for recommending a single-lane roundabout at Adams 
and turn lane modifications at Monroe-Oakland. Develop conceptual design plans for the corridor and intersection 
approaches taking into consideration available R.O.W.-easements and applying the City's MMTD design standards 
with wider sidewalks, landscaping buffers, bike lanes and future on-street parking proposed by City Planning along 
Adams Street. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (Cttyand State) 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

Olympus Sports and Entertainment, Clermont, FL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES I CONSTRUCTION (tf epplicable) 

2017-2019 Pendinq 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE 181 Check d prasect performed w11h current firm 

Preliminary site development and traffic evaluations initially for Client/design team, in coordination with land use 
planner, and preparation of Traffic Impact Study for 350 acre mixed-use site containing over 1.4M non-residential 

b. (retai l-commercial, general-medical office, variety of indoor sports-recreatio nal uses, outdoor fields, parks), 1312 
hotel rooms, 1088 multi -family residential and 1500 seat amphitheater. Extensive coordination with multiple 
agencies and surrounding property owners. Access management plans and operational analyses have been 
conducted for preliminary review by FOOT and Lake County, including planning for future signalization (requiring 
design variances to spacing) and future pedestrian overpass on US 27. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City end State) 
(2) YEAR COMPLETED 

Welaunee Canopy Project, Tallahassee, FL PROFESSIO NAL SERVICES I CONSTRUCTION (tf appl icable) 

2014-2020 Ongoing 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope , size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE 181 Check 11 project performed with currenl firm 

Work with development team and Premier Fine Homes on Welaunee 'Canopy' project conducting due diligence , 
assess transportation concurrency mitigation and credits , coordination with City staff, evaluate intersectio n needs, 
and various land use development program(s) as part of approved master plan. Assess roadway capacity 
(development and forecasted through traffic, and proportionate share) based on 4-lane Welaunee Blvd. and c. 
parallel 2-lane roadway. Current transportation concurrency for PUD amendment 2019-20 
Previous work on adjacent property east of the Canopy to 1-10, owned by City of Tallahassee (2011-2012) . 
Subconsultant to WPi to assist with land use and transportation master plan. Provide trip generation on City's 
proposed framework plan and preliminary concurrency evaluation. Assist with design standards and roadway 
typical sections . Assist with roadway cross-sections , identify location of 1-10 interchange, prepare concept 
interchange with roundabouts {discuss and obtain input from FOOT Central , D-3 and FHWA staff). Discuss 
roadway extension north of 1-10 and connection to Thomasville Road. 



(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) (2) YEAR COMPLETED 

Orchard Pond Parkway Toll Facility Design-Build, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUC TION (if applicable) 

Tallahassee, FL 12/ 14 Complete 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE 181 Check if project performed with current firm 

Five (5) mile design build project of new 2 lane electronic toll facility on the north side of Leon County 
d . connecting Meridian Road with Old Bainbridge Road on Phipps property. Prepare signal design plans for new 4-

legged intersection at Meridian Road, design plans for all toll related trailblazer and mainline signage and 
placement, assist with review mainline traffic control signage and pavement markings, and prepare passing/ no 
passing zone analysis. Involved in all aspects of permitting as Leon County will ultimately maintain the roadway 
infrastructure, less toll equipment and operations. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State) (2) YEAR COMPLET ED 

Bannerman Crossings II & III with Beech Ridge Trail PROFESSIO NAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 

Extension, Signal Warrant, Roundabout Analysis and 12/14 Complete 
Concept Development, Maintenance of Traffic 
Leon County, FL 

(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope , size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE 181 Check if projecl performed with current firm 

e. Assess safety and operations forecasted with existing shopping center, proposed mixed use development and 
Beech Ridge Trail Extension to Bannerman Road. Identify need to relocated planned County signalized 
intersection to the west, 850' from Thomasville Road. Turn lane analysis and conceptual intersection/roadway 
design along Bannerman Road. Trip generation for current and forecasted mixed use development for buildout 
conditions and assist in 163 Agreement with Leon County. Conduct signal warrant study requested by Leon 
County for Beech Ridge Trail Extension. Roundabout operational analysis comparison with traffic signal. D 
Identify roundabout parameters for design, develop maintenance of traffic (MOT) for roundabout construction 
with temporary bypass lane and assist with construction management. 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City end State} (2) YEAR COMPL ETED 

FAMU Way PD&E PROFESS IONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCTION (if applicable) 

Tallahassee, Florida 2009 Complete 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE 0 Check if project performed with c,.-rent firm 

In coordination with civil engineering tasks to analyze four ( 4) alternative corridor alignments, detailed traffic 
engineering operational stud ies were conducted. Long range transportation plan model (FSUTMS) and 

f. SYNCHRO/ SimTraffic networks were modeled to include signals or roundabouts at modified/ new intersections, 
consideration for transit stops, pedestrian-bicycle safety/enhance ments, and roadway segment analyses. AM and 
PM peak conditions were identifi ed using AADT's and development of future (2028) peak hour characteristics and 
turning movement percentages. Signal warrants , turn lanes, safety enhancements, parking, and multi-modal 
improvements were considered for each alternative. This roadway project required extensive public coordination, 
FAMU administrators, Gaines Street and Capital Cascades projects, and various city departments 

(1) TITLE AND LOCATION (City and State} (2) YEAR COMPLETED 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONSTRUCT ION (if applicable) 

g. 
(3) BRIEF DESCRIPTION (Brief scope, size, cost, etc.) AND SPECIFIC ROLE D Check ~ project performed with current firm 



G. KEY PERSONNEL PARTICIPATION IN EXAMPLE PROJECTS 

26. NAMES OF KEY 27. ROLE IN TH IS 28. EXAMPLE PROJECTS LISTED IN SECTION F 

PERSONNEL CONTRACT (Fill in "Example Projects Key" section below before completing table. 

(From Section E, Block 12) (From Section E, Block 13) Place ''X" under project key number for participation in same or similar role.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

J. Keith Dant in, P.E. Distr ict Enginee r X X 

29. EXAMPLE PROJECTS KEY 

N UMBER TIT LE OF EXAMPLE PROJECT (From Section Fl NUMBER TITLE OF EXAMPLE PROJECT (From Section Fi 

1 Southwood Developme nt 6 

2 SouthWood Capital Region COD 7 

3 8 

4 9 

5 10 

STANDARD FORM 330 (REV . 8/20 16) PAGE 4 



H. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

30. PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE AGENCY. ATTACH ADDITION AL SHEETS AS NEEDED. 

Mr. Mossing, 
Below and attac hed please accept t he qualifi cations of Dantin Consulting, LLC (DC) for the above referenced 
project. Why Dantin Consulting : 

• DC was estab lished 2009 and is in Tallahassee Florida 

o Licensed by DBPR (see certificate enclosed) 

o Certified as a W/DBE w ith Leon County/C ity ofT allahassee (see certificate enclosed) 

o Licensed with Florida Dept of State (see certificate enclo sed) 

• When you hire DC yo u only get their two (2) owners/principals (35 years/eac h of experience) to achieve your 
needs: 

o J. Keith Dantin, P.E. the company minorit y owner and VP will be responsible for all required Canopy 
COD ·scope of Services' as outlined in the RFQ 

• See exten sive relate d work experience via form 330 

• J. Keith Dantin, PE - Professional License with FBPE (see Certificate enclosed) 

o Should Traffi c Engineering and/or Transportation Planning be needed, Debbie M. Danti n, P.E. the 
com pany majority owner and president would be responsi ble 

• Keith and Debbie Dantin have been pract icing engineering in Tallahassee since moving here in 1988 and 
have extensive working relat ionships wit h. 

o City of Tallahassee/Leon County - staff, administrators and commissioners 

o Bluep rint Intergovernmental agency - Staff and director 

o Governmental Management Services/ Hoppi ng Green and Sam's 

o All local and regional Constr uction, Engineering, Surveying, Geotechnical and Architectural 
com panie s. 

• Keith Dant in, P.E. has extensive past and present COD experie nce. 

o Southwood CDD - (1999 - 2005) assisted in its creat ion, budgets, engineering oversight and was 
board member . Curr entl y serve as its Technical Liaison. 

o Fallschase COD - (2006 - 2009) took over COD w ith new landowner and hired new admin istrat ors, 
board, created budgets and oversaw 

• DC - Workload for Keith Danti n - perfect timing with numerous projects ending, can provide Canopy CDD 
with as much time as th ey need to achieve all goals represented in the RRQ. 

• DC has established Quality Assurance Quality Contro l (QAQC) pol icy to ensure proj ect scope compliance and 
to meet all budgetary and ti me const raints imposed by District. 

.E. - Vice President 

I. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
The foregoing is a statement of facts . 

32. DATE 

03/06/2020 
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1. SOLICITATION NUMBER (If any) 

ARCHITECT -ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS 

PART II - GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS 
(If a firm has branch offices, complete for each specific branch office seekinq work.) 

2a. FIRM (or Branch Office) NAME 3. YEAR ESTABLISHED I 4, UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIFIER 
Dantin Consulting , LCC 2009 
2b. STREET 5. OWNERSHIP 
506 Frank Shaw Road a. TYPE 
2c. CITY 12d. STATE 12e. ZIP CODE Civil , Traffic Engineering - Project Mgt. 
Tallahassee FL 32312 b. SMALL BUSINESS STATUS 
6a. POINT OF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE W/DBE 
J . Keith Dantin , P.E. 7. NAME OF FIRM (If Block 2a is a Branch Office) 

6b. TELEPHONE NUMBER I 6c. E-MAIL ADDRESS 
850.25 1.1238 kei th@danti nconsultingllc .com 

8a. FORMER FIRM NAME(S) (If any) 8b. YEAR ESTABLISHED 8c. UNIQUE ENTITY IDENTIFIER 

9. EMPLOYEES BY DISCIPLINE 10. PROFILE OF FIRM'S EXPERIENCE 
AND ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 5 YEARS 

a. Function b. Discipline Code 

12 J . Keith Dantin , C ivil Engr . 
48 J. Keith Dantin , Project Manager 
60 Debbie M Dantin , Traffic Engr 

Other Employees 
Total 

11. ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES REVENUES OF FIRM 

FOR LAST 3 YEARS 
(Insert revenue index number shown at right) 

a. Federal Work 
b. Non-Federal Work 3 
c. Total Work 3 

. . - Vice Presi dent 

c. Number of Employees a. Profile c. Revenuelndex 
b. Experience Number 

(1) FIRM (2) BRANCH Code /see be/owl 

1 HO? Highways 1 
0 P06 Planning 1 
1 Z01 Zoning /Land use studies 1 

R04 Recreational 1 
C18 Cost Estimating 1 
S13 Stormwater Design 1 
C15 Construction Management 1 
U02 Community Development 1 
T03 Traffic and Transportation Eng . 1 
P05 Transportation Planning 1 
D04 Design-Build 1 
W03 Water Suooly 1 
S04 Sewer Collection 1 

1 
3 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INDEX NUMBER 

1. Less than $100,000 6. $2 million to less than $5 million 
2. $100,000 to less than $250,000 7. $5 million to less than $10 million 
3. $250,000 to less than $500,000 8. $10 million to less than $25 million 
4 . $500,000 to less than $1 million 9. $25 million to less than $50 million 
5. $1 million to less than $2 million 10. $50 million or greater 

12. AUTHORIZED REPRESENT ATIVE 
The foregoing is a statement of facts. 

b. DATE 

03/06 /2020 
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State of Florida 
Department of State 

I ce11ify from the records of this office that DANTIN CONSUL TING, LLC is a 
limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed 
on February 26, 2009, effective March 1, 2009. 

The document number of this limited liability company is L09000019281 . 

I further certify that said limited liability company has paid all fees due this 
office through December 31. 2020, that its most recent annual report was filed 
on January I 5. 2020. and that its status is active. 

Given 1111der my ha111/ mu/ the 
Great Seal of the State <1{ Florida 
at Tal/alwssee, the Capital, this 
the Fiftee11th day of January, 2020 

~ 
Secretary of State 

Tracking Nu mber: 64823 67619CC 

To authenticate this certificate.visit the following site,enter this number , and then 
follow th e instru cti ons displayed . 

h ttps ://services.s un biz.org / Fi Jin gs/Certifica teOfSta tus /Ce rtifi ca teA u then tic a tion 



Ron Desantis , Governor 
h ars, Secretary d ~~r Halsey Bes e u ~ 

1 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS1AND =RROFESSIONAL REGULATION 
~ 

"· ,,_,..., ..,. •••• - c, c<:'1.-.._:, 

BOARD ,0E ~l?RQFESS.1O~AL ENG~NEERS 

THE ENGINEERING BUSINESS HEREIN IS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 47t, FtORIDA STATUTES 

LICENSE NUMBER: CA28500 _____ ____,_""'!~-----------
EXPIRATION DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2021 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridalicense.com 

Do not alter this document in any form . 

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 



Certifies that 

Dantin Consulting, LLC 

is recognized as a 

Women Business Enterprise (WBE) 

under the 

Leon County and the City of Tallahassee Consortium 

lnterlocal Agreement 

For a period of two {2) years beginning: 

June 5, 2019 - June 30, 2021 

I / l 
(> •. " ' -·✓ . •. •.·' /! 1, .,,. ... "_ 1 V ✓ 

I. 

By: Darryl Jones, Deputy Director 

Office of Economic Vitality MWSDBE Division 

) f' ;, 

~.\~e1s 
By: Cristina Paredes, Director 

Office of Economic Vitality MWSDBE Division 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS 

THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HEREIN IS LICENSED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 471, FLORIDA STATUTES 

506 FRANK SHAW ROAD 
TALLAHASSEE ~. FL 323120000 

LICENSE NUMBER: PE41876 .__________ _ _____ _. 

EXPIRATION DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2021 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridalicense.com 

Do not alter this document in any form. 

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document. 

FBPE 
FLORIDA BOA RD OF 
l'ROIT SSIONAL f NGINITR ~ 



[!] ~.~ •":ti!...ri [!] r--..k'i;~+ "s'I" ::.1=:! •• :~ ' 

1: · .. 
L:J1.~-.. I a, 

h ars,Secre tary d ~~r Halsey Bes e u ~ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS ANO :RROFESSIONAL REGULATION 

BOARD .0~ ] ?ROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS 

THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HEREIN IS LICENSED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 471 , FLORIDA STATUTES 

506 FRANK SHAW ROAD 
TALLAHASSEE ~ FL 323120000 

LICENSE NUMBER: PE43258 

EXPIRATION DATE: -FEBRUARY 28, 2021 

Always verify licenses online at MyFlor idali cense.com 

Do not alt er this docum ent in any form . 

This is your license. It is unlawful fo r anyon e other t han th e licensee to use thi s document. 
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SECTION A 



CANOPY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Construction Services for Amenity Facility Project 

Tallahassee, Florida 

 

 

*See attached evaluation criteria sheet for more details 

 

 

Supervisor Completing this Form:    ______________________________________________ 

Date: ______________________

 
EVALUATION CRITERIA* 

PROPOSER 
Personnel  

(20 points total) 

Experience and 

Available 

Equipment 

(25 points total) 

Understanding 

Scope of Work 

(20 points total) 

Schedule 

(15 points total: 10 points 

for most expedited 

schedule; 5 points for 

ability to complete within 

schedule) 

Price 

(20 points total: 10 points 

for lowest cost proposal; 10 

points for reasonableness of 

unit prices and balance of 

bid) 

1.      

2.      

3.      

4.      

5.      



 

CA.l'IOPY COi\Il\lUNITY DEVI: LOPl\IENT DISTRICT 
EVALUATION CRITERIA 

Cor-.STRUCTION SER\ l CES FOR -~~IE!<l TI' f ACD.Jn· CONSTRUCTIO1' PROJECT 

T ALL-\H.-\SSEE, FL ORIDA 

PER SONNEL (20 Po1Nl'S) 

E.g., geographic location offum 's headqumters; adequacy and capabilities ofke.y personne~ including tile 
project manage,· and field supen,isor; present ability to mauage this project; evaluation of existing work 
load; proposed staffing levels, etc. 

E.UE RIE1'C E AND AVAILABLE EQ UIP MENT (25 POINT'S) 

E.g., past record and experience of the proposed project tea,u in perfonning similar projects; past 
perfonn.1J1ce for this special district, othe.r cooun\mity development distric.t's or twits of goverume.nt in 
other contracts, ruid e.xpe.rienc.e. \Yi th this de.velopmeot:~ d wa.c.ter, integrity, reputation of respondent, etc . 
aud equipment type; age. and c.ondition; quantity of equiJ>lllent available; aud number of trained operators. 

UNDERSTANDING SCO PE OF WORK (20 POINT'S) 

Demonstration of the Proposer's understanding of the project requirements and approach to the same. 

Sc1iE DULE (15 POINT'S) 

Points available for schedule will be allocated as follows: 

10 Points ,,ill be awarded to the Proposer submitting the. proposal with the. most expedited construction schedule 
(i.e., the fewest n\llllber of days) for completing the work. All other proposals \\ill receive a percentage. of this 
amount based upon the difference. between the. Proposer's time proposal and the most expedited construction 
sched,tle .. 

5 Points are allocated for the. Proposer's ability to credibly complete the. project within the. Proposer's schedule 
and demonstrate on.time pe.rfonuance. 

PRI CE (20 POINT'S) 

Points available. for price \Yill be. allocated as follows: 

10 Points will be awarded to tile Proposer submitting the. lowest cost proposal for completing the. work. 
All otbe.r Propose.rs v,.,ill receive a perce.utage of this amount based upou the. diffe.re.nce between the 
Proposer's bid and the low bid. 

10 Points ru·e. allocated for the. reasonableness of unit prices and balanc.e. of bid. 

T OT.U. P OINTS (100 Pon--,s) 
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SECTION C 
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RESOLUTION 2020-06 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

CANOPY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

REGARDING THE AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION 

CONTRACT; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; 

AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Canopy Community Development District (the “District”) is a local unit 

of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, to plan, 

construct, install, acquire, finance, manage and operate public improvements and community 

facilities within and without its boundaries; and 

 

WHEREAS, the District has solicited bids from contractors interested in providing 

construction services related to the District’s amenity facilities construction project (the “Project”); 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) has received and evaluated 

bids from one (1) contractor interested in providing construction services relative to the Project; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board, after considering bids from all contractors, has awarded ____ 

points to _____________________, and has determined the contractor has submitted a responsive 

bid relative to the Project; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is in the best interests of the District and its 

residents and landowners to award the contract for construction services for the Project to 

_____________________________. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS OF THE CANOPY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 

 SECTION 1. All of the representations, findings and determinations contained within the 

recitals stated above are recognized as true and accurate and are expressly incorporated into this 

Resolution. 

 

SECTION 2. The Board hereby determines that the bid submitted by 

_________________ for the Project, is the bid which best serves the interests of the District and 

accordingly the District’s Board desires to award the contract for the construction services for the 

Project to such contractor.   
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 SECTION 3. The Chairman and District Staff are hereby authorized to give notice of this 

award to the bidder to the extent required by law and to proceed with the execution of a contract 

with the selected proposer. 

 

 SECTION 4. If any provision of this Resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other 

provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 SECTION 5. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in 

effect unless rescinded or repealed. 

  

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 31st day of March, 2020. 

 

 

ATTEST:      CANOPY COMMUNITY 

       DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________   _______________________________ 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
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REBATE REPORT 
 

$11,405,000 
 

Canopy Community Development District 
 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
 

$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
 

$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
 

$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
 

$965,000 Series 2018A-4 
 
 

Dated: November 8, 2018 
Delivered: November 8, 2018 

_____________________________________________________ 
 

Rebate Report to the Computation Date 
November 8, 2023 

Reflecting Activity To 
October 31, 2019 

 
 
 
 

AMTEC 



 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
AMTEC Opinion  3 
  
Summary of Rebate Computations  4 
  
Summary of Computational Information and Definitions 5 
  
Methodology 7 
  
Sources and Uses  8 
  
Proof of Arbitrage Yield 9 
  
Bond Debt Service – Series 2018A-1 11 
Bond Debt Service – Series 2018A-2 13 
Bond Debt Service – Series 2018A-3 15 
Bond Debt Service – Series 2018A-4 17 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-1/A-2 Acquisition & Construction Fund 19 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-3 Acquisition & Construction Fund 20 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-3 Acquisition & Construction Fund (Restricted) 21 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-4 Acquisition & Construction Fund 22 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund 23 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-3 Debt Service Reserve Fund 24 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-4 Debt Service Reserve Fund 25 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-1/A-2 Cost of Issuance Fund 26 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-3 Cost of Issuance Fund 27 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – A-4 Cost of Issuance Fund 28 
  
  



 

 

February 26, 2020 
 
 
Canopy Community Development District 
c/o Ms. Katie Costa 
Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC 
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 
Orlando, FL  32827 
 
 
Re: $11,405,000 Canopy Community Development District, Special Assessment Bonds, $2,225,000 

Series 2018A-1, $5,480,000 Series 2018A-2, $2,735,000 Series 2018A-3, $965,000 Series 
2018A-4 

 
 
Dear Ms. Costa: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of the Canopy Community Development District (the “District”) 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules 
to determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and 
Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled the next Report as of October 31, 2020.  Thank you and should you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 

 

Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Caitlyn C. McGovern 
Analyst 

tl\AMTEC 
i ■■■ i - - American Municipal Tax -Exempt Compliance 

90 Avon Meadow Lane 
Avon, CT 06001 

(T) 860 - 321 - 7521 
(F) 860 - 321 - 7581 

www.amteccorp.com 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the November 8, 2023 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from November 8, 2018 through October 31, 2019 

 

Fund 
Description 

Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

A-1/A-2 Acquisition & Construction Fund 2.083694% 138,141.44 (341,095.96) 
A-3 Acquisition & Construction Fund 2.144803% 94.32 (218.05) 
A-3 Acquisition & Construction Fund (Restricted) 2.087360% 30,855.55 (75,843.98) 
A-4 Acquisition & Construction Fund 2.144525% 32.50 (75.14) 
A-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund 2.087079% 1,674.56 (4,117.57) 
A-3 Debt Service Reserve Fund 2.087063% 2,134.05 (5,247.47) 
A-4 Debt Service Reserve Fund 2.087060% 666.88 (1,639.81) 
A-1/A-2 Cost of Issuance Fund 1.976544% 221.24 (601.31) 
A-3 Cost of Issuance Fund 1.975985% 78.51 (213.47) 
A-4 Cost of Issuance Fund 1.976621% 27.71 (75.31) 

Totals 2.084259% $173,926.76 $(429,128.07) 
Bond Yield 6.079682%  

 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from November 8, 

2018, the date of the closing, to October 31, 2019, the Computation Period.  All nonpurpose 
payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of November 8, 2023. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding 
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.   

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are 

assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 

5. During the period between November 8, 2018 and October 31, 2019, the District made periodic 
payments into the A-1 Interest, A-1 Principal, A-1 Sinking Fund, A-1 Prepayment, A-1 Revenue, A-
2 Interest, A-2 Principal, A-2 Revenue, A-2 Sinking Fund, A-2 Prepayment, A-3 Interest, A-3 
Principal, A-3 Sinking Fund, A-3 Prepayment, A-3 Revenue, A-4 Interest, A-4 Principal Funds, A-4 
Sinking Fund, A-4 Revenue, and A-4 Prepayment Funds (collectively, the “Debt Service Fund”) that 
were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide 
debt service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily 
to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond 
year.  The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover 
amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year 
or 1/12th of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Fund and have determined that the funds deposited have 
functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
6. Computation Date 
 

November 8, 2023. 
 
7. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on November 8, 2018, the date of the closing, and ending on October 31, 2019.   
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8.  Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the 
day in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer.  If no day is selected by the Issuer before the earlier 
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year 
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.   
 
9.  Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
10.  Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
11.  Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the 
Bonds was sold. 
 
12. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all 
the nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond 
Yield. 



 

7 

13. Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District 
and US Bank, Trustee, as follows:    

 

Fund Account Number 
A-1 Revenue 258220000 
A-1 Interest 258220001 
A-1 Sinking 258220002 

A-1 Debt Service Reserve 258220003 
A-1 Prepayment 258220004 

A-2 Revenue 258220005 
A-2 Interest 258220006 
A-2 Sinking 258220007 

A-3 Prepayment 258220008 
A-1/A-2 Acquisition & Construction 258220009 

A-1/A-2 Cost of Issuance 258220010 
A-3 Revenue 250083000 
A-3 Interest 250083001 
A-3 Sinking 250083002 

A-3 Debt Service Reserve 250083003 
A-3 Prepayment 250083004 

A-3 Acquisition & Construction 250083005 
A-3 Acquisition & Construction (Restricted) 250083006 

A-3 Cost of Issuance 250083007 
A-4 Revenue 273746000 
A-4 Interest 273746001 
A-4 Sinking 273746002 

A-4 Debt Service Reserve 273746003 
A-4 Prepayment 273746004 

A-4 Acquisition & Construction 273746005 
A-4 Cost of Issuance 273746006 

 
METHODOLOGY 

 
Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.  
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of October 31, 2019, was to calculate the 
future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining bond 
proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to November 8, 2023.  This figure was then compared to the future 
value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The 
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on November 8, 2023, is the Rebatable 
Arbitrage. 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

Delivered: November 8, 2018 
 
 

Sources of Funds 
 
Par Amount $11,405,000.00 

Total $11,405,000.00 
 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

A-1/A-2 Acquisition & Construction Fund $  7,309,992.26 
A-3 Acquisition & Construction Fund 1,019,257.82 
A-3 Acquisition & Construction Fund (Restricted) 1,500,000.00 
A-4 Acquisition & Construction Fund 893,101.79 
A-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund 82,146.25 
A-3 Debt Service Reserve Fund 104,687.50 
A-4 Debt Service Reserve Fund 32,714.38 
A-1/A-2 Cost of Issuance Fund 158,761.49 
A-3 Cost of Issuance Fund 56,354.68 
A-4 Cost of Issuance Fund 19,883.83 
Underwriter’s Discount         228,100.00 

Total $11,405,000.00 
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$11,405,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3
$965,000 Series 2018A-4

Present Value
to 11/08/2018

Date Debt Service Total @  6.0796824748%

05/01/2019 332,758.30 332,758.30 323,317.69
11/01/2019 346,222.50 346,222.50 326,475.57
05/01/2020 386,222.50 386,222.50 353,449.84
11/01/2020 345,097.50 345,097.50 306,497.44
05/01/2021 390,097.50 390,097.50 336,242.82
11/01/2021 343,822.50 343,822.50 287,613.30
05/01/2022 498,822.50 498,822.50 404,963.17
11/01/2022 339,147.50 339,147.50 267,210.14
05/01/2023 509,147.50 509,147.50 389,316.44
11/01/2023 334,012.50 334,012.50 247,865.83
05/01/2024 509,012.50 509,012.50 366,587.13
11/01/2024 328,723.75 328,723.75 229,760.13
05/01/2025 518,723.75 518,723.75 351,863.76
11/01/2025 323,000.00 323,000.00 212,635.49
05/01/2026 528,000.00 528,000.00 337,335.44
11/01/2026 316,816.25 316,816.25 196,440.18
05/01/2027 526,816.25 526,816.25 317,012.83
11/01/2027 310,478.75 310,478.75 181,319.45
05/01/2028 540,478.75 540,478.75 306,327.47
11/01/2028 303,527.50 303,527.50 166,955.29
05/01/2029 538,527.50 538,527.50 287,478.15
11/01/2029 296,422.50 296,422.50 153,568.78
05/01/2030 556,422.50 556,422.50 279,763.65
11/01/2030 288,578.75 288,578.75 140,813.98
05/01/2031 558,578.75 558,578.75 264,521.30
11/01/2031 280,425.00 280,425.00 128,880.67
05/01/2032 570,425.00 570,425.00 254,427.72
11/01/2032 271,657.50 271,657.50 117,593.25
05/01/2033 581,657.50 581,657.50 244,355.91
11/01/2033 262,276.25 262,276.25 106,932.40
05/01/2034 597,276.25 597,276.25 236,330.84
11/01/2034 252,156.25 252,156.25 96,829.95
05/01/2035 602,156.25 602,156.25 224,410.92
11/01/2035 241,572.50 241,572.50 87,372.97
05/01/2036 611,572.50 611,572.50 214,670.50
11/01/2036 230,375.00 230,375.00 78,479.20
05/01/2037 625,375.00 625,375.00 206,754.31
11/01/2037 218,438.75 218,438.75 70,087.18
05/01/2038 633,438.75 633,438.75 197,246.06
11/01/2038 205,888.75 205,888.75 62,220.16
05/01/2039 650,888.75 650,888.75 190,897.44
11/01/2039 192,325.00 192,325.00 54,742.41
05/01/2040 667,325.00 667,325.00 184,340.34
11/01/2040 177,861.25 177,861.25 47,682.51
05/01/2041 677,861.25 677,861.25 176,365.42
11/01/2041 162,626.25 162,626.25 41,063.70
05/01/2042 697,626.25 697,626.25 170,956.28
11/01/2042 146,335.00 146,335.00 34,802.09
05/01/2043 716,335.00 716,335.00 165,336.24
11/01/2043 128,962.50 128,962.50 28,887.51
05/01/2044 728,962.50 728,962.50 158,469.88
11/01/2044 110,665.00 110,665.00 23,347.84
05/01/2045 750,665.00 750,665.00 153,701.23
11/01/2045 91,157.50 91,157.50 18,114.17
05/01/2046 771,157.50 771,157.50 148,718.12
11/01/2046 70,440.00 70,440.00 13,183.63
05/01/2047 790,440.00 790,440.00 143,575.18
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$11,405,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3
$965,000 Series 2018A-4

Present Value
to 11/08/2018

Date Debt Service Total @  6.0796824748%

11/01/2047 48,487.50 48,487.50 8,547.42
05/01/2048 823,487.50 823,487.50 140,882.52
11/01/2048 24,861.25 24,861.25 4,127.79
05/01/2049 839,861.25 839,861.25 135,330.99

25,722,480.80 25,722,480.80 11,405,000.00

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 11/08/2018
Par Value 11,405,000.00

Target for yield calculation 11,405,000.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$2,225,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2018A-1

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/08/2018
05/01/2019 65,087.65 65,087.65 65,087.65
11/01/2019 67,721.25 67,721.25
05/01/2020 25,000 6.000% 67,721.25 92,721.25 160,442.50
11/01/2020 66,971.25 66,971.25
05/01/2021 30,000 6.000% 66,971.25 96,971.25 163,942.50
11/01/2021 66,071.25 66,071.25
05/01/2022 30,000 6.000% 66,071.25 96,071.25 162,142.50
11/01/2022 65,171.25 65,171.25
05/01/2023 35,000 6.000% 65,171.25 100,171.25 165,342.50
11/01/2023 64,121.25 64,121.25
05/01/2024 35,000 6.000% 64,121.25 99,121.25 163,242.50
11/01/2024 63,071.25 63,071.25
05/01/2025 35,000 6.000% 63,071.25 98,071.25 161,142.50
11/01/2025 62,021.25 62,021.25
05/01/2026 40,000 6.000% 62,021.25 102,021.25 164,042.50
11/01/2026 60,821.25 60,821.25
05/01/2027 40,000 6.000% 60,821.25 100,821.25 161,642.50
11/01/2027 59,621.25 59,621.25
05/01/2028 45,000 6.000% 59,621.25 104,621.25 164,242.50
11/01/2028 58,271.25 58,271.25
05/01/2029 45,000 6.000% 58,271.25 103,271.25 161,542.50
11/01/2029 56,921.25 56,921.25
05/01/2030 50,000 6.000% 56,921.25 106,921.25 163,842.50
11/01/2030 55,421.25 55,421.25
05/01/2031 50,000 6.000% 55,421.25 105,421.25 160,842.50
11/01/2031 53,921.25 53,921.25
05/01/2032 55,000 6.000% 53,921.25 108,921.25 162,842.50
11/01/2032 52,271.25 52,271.25
05/01/2033 60,000 6.000% 52,271.25 112,271.25 164,542.50
11/01/2033 50,471.25 50,471.25
05/01/2034 65,000 6.000% 50,471.25 115,471.25 165,942.50
11/01/2034 48,521.25 48,521.25
05/01/2035 65,000 6.000% 48,521.25 113,521.25 162,042.50
11/01/2035 46,571.25 46,571.25
05/01/2036 70,000 6.000% 46,571.25 116,571.25 163,142.50
11/01/2036 44,471.25 44,471.25
05/01/2037 75,000 6.000% 44,471.25 119,471.25 163,942.50
11/01/2037 42,221.25 42,221.25
05/01/2038 80,000 6.000% 42,221.25 122,221.25 164,442.50
11/01/2038 39,821.25 39,821.25
05/01/2039 85,000 6.150% 39,821.25 124,821.25 164,642.50
11/01/2039 37,207.50 37,207.50
05/01/2040 90,000 6.150% 37,207.50 127,207.50 164,415.00
11/01/2040 34,440.00 34,440.00
05/01/2041 95,000 6.150% 34,440.00 129,440.00 163,880.00
11/01/2041 31,518.75 31,518.75
05/01/2042 100,000 6.150% 31,518.75 131,518.75 163,037.50
11/01/2042 28,443.75 28,443.75
05/01/2043 110,000 6.150% 28,443.75 138,443.75 166,887.50
11/01/2043 25,061.25 25,061.25
05/01/2044 115,000 6.150% 25,061.25 140,061.25 165,122.50
11/01/2044 21,525.00 21,525.00
05/01/2045 125,000 6.150% 21,525.00 146,525.00 168,050.00
11/01/2045 17,681.25 17,681.25
05/01/2046 130,000 6.150% 17,681.25 147,681.25 165,362.50
11/01/2046 13,683.75 13,683.75
05/01/2047 140,000 6.150% 13,683.75 153,683.75 167,367.50
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$2,225,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2018A-1

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/01/2047 9,378.75 9,378.75
05/01/2048 150,000 6.150% 9,378.75 159,378.75 168,757.50
11/01/2048 4,766.25 4,766.25
05/01/2049 155,000 6.150% 4,766.25 159,766.25 164,532.50

2,225,000 2,761,450.15 4,986,450.15 4,986,450.15
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$5,480,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2018A-2

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/08/2018
05/01/2019 161,956.83 161,956.83 161,956.83
11/01/2019 168,510.00 168,510.00
05/01/2020 168,510.00 168,510.00 337,020.00
11/01/2020 168,510.00 168,510.00
05/01/2021 168,510.00 168,510.00 337,020.00
11/01/2021 168,510.00 168,510.00
05/01/2022 75,000 6.150% 168,510.00 243,510.00 412,020.00
11/01/2022 166,203.75 166,203.75
05/01/2023 80,000 6.150% 166,203.75 246,203.75 412,407.50
11/01/2023 163,743.75 163,743.75
05/01/2024 85,000 6.150% 163,743.75 248,743.75 412,487.50
11/01/2024 161,130.00 161,130.00
05/01/2025 90,000 6.150% 161,130.00 251,130.00 412,260.00
11/01/2025 158,362.50 158,362.50
05/01/2026 95,000 6.150% 158,362.50 253,362.50 411,725.00
11/01/2026 155,441.25 155,441.25
05/01/2027 100,000 6.150% 155,441.25 255,441.25 410,882.50
11/01/2027 152,366.25 152,366.25
05/01/2028 110,000 6.150% 152,366.25 262,366.25 414,732.50
11/01/2028 148,983.75 148,983.75
05/01/2029 115,000 6.150% 148,983.75 263,983.75 412,967.50
11/01/2029 145,447.50 145,447.50
05/01/2030 125,000 6.150% 145,447.50 270,447.50 415,895.00
11/01/2030 141,603.75 141,603.75
05/01/2031 130,000 6.150% 141,603.75 271,603.75 413,207.50
11/01/2031 137,606.25 137,606.25
05/01/2032 140,000 6.150% 137,606.25 277,606.25 415,212.50
11/01/2032 133,301.25 133,301.25
05/01/2033 150,000 6.150% 133,301.25 283,301.25 416,602.50
11/01/2033 128,688.75 128,688.75
05/01/2034 160,000 6.150% 128,688.75 288,688.75 417,377.50
11/01/2034 123,768.75 123,768.75
05/01/2035 170,000 6.150% 123,768.75 293,768.75 417,537.50
11/01/2035 118,541.25 118,541.25
05/01/2036 180,000 6.150% 118,541.25 298,541.25 417,082.50
11/01/2036 113,006.25 113,006.25
05/01/2037 190,000 6.150% 113,006.25 303,006.25 416,012.50
11/01/2037 107,163.75 107,163.75
05/01/2038 200,000 6.150% 107,163.75 307,163.75 414,327.50
11/01/2038 101,013.75 101,013.75
05/01/2039 215,000 6.150% 101,013.75 316,013.75 417,027.50
11/01/2039 94,402.50 94,402.50
05/01/2040 230,000 6.150% 94,402.50 324,402.50 418,805.00
11/01/2040 87,330.00 87,330.00
05/01/2041 245,000 6.150% 87,330.00 332,330.00 419,660.00
11/01/2041 79,796.25 79,796.25
05/01/2042 260,000 6.150% 79,796.25 339,796.25 419,592.50
11/01/2042 71,801.25 71,801.25
05/01/2043 275,000 6.150% 71,801.25 346,801.25 418,602.50
11/01/2043 63,345.00 63,345.00
05/01/2044 295,000 6.150% 63,345.00 358,345.00 421,690.00
11/01/2044 54,273.75 54,273.75
05/01/2045 310,000 6.150% 54,273.75 364,273.75 418,547.50
11/01/2045 44,741.25 44,741.25
05/01/2046 330,000 6.150% 44,741.25 374,741.25 419,482.50
11/01/2046 34,593.75 34,593.75
05/01/2047 350,000 6.150% 34,593.75 384,593.75 419,187.50
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$5,480,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2018A-2

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/01/2047 23,831.25 23,831.25
05/01/2048 375,000 6.150% 23,831.25 398,831.25 422,662.50
11/01/2048 12,300.00 12,300.00
05/01/2049 400,000 6.150% 12,300.00 412,300.00 424,600.00

5,480,000 7,018,591.83 12,498,591.83 12,498,591.83
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$2,735,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2018A-3

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/08/2018
05/01/2019 82,144.97 82,144.97 82,144.97
11/01/2019 85,468.75 85,468.75
05/01/2020 85,468.75 85,468.75 170,937.50
11/01/2020 85,468.75 85,468.75
05/01/2021 85,468.75 85,468.75 170,937.50
11/01/2021 85,468.75 85,468.75
05/01/2022 35,000 6.250% 85,468.75 120,468.75 205,937.50
11/01/2022 84,375.00 84,375.00
05/01/2023 40,000 6.250% 84,375.00 124,375.00 208,750.00
11/01/2023 83,125.00 83,125.00
05/01/2024 40,000 6.250% 83,125.00 123,125.00 206,250.00
11/01/2024 81,875.00 81,875.00
05/01/2025 45,000 6.250% 81,875.00 126,875.00 208,750.00
11/01/2025 80,468.75 80,468.75
05/01/2026 50,000 6.250% 80,468.75 130,468.75 210,937.50
11/01/2026 78,906.25 78,906.25
05/01/2027 50,000 6.250% 78,906.25 128,906.25 207,812.50
11/01/2027 77,343.75 77,343.75
05/01/2028 55,000 6.250% 77,343.75 132,343.75 209,687.50
11/01/2028 75,625.00 75,625.00
05/01/2029 55,000 6.250% 75,625.00 130,625.00 206,250.00
11/01/2029 73,906.25 73,906.25
05/01/2030 60,000 6.250% 73,906.25 133,906.25 207,812.50
11/01/2030 72,031.25 72,031.25
05/01/2031 65,000 6.250% 72,031.25 137,031.25 209,062.50
11/01/2031 70,000.00 70,000.00
05/01/2032 70,000 6.250% 70,000.00 140,000.00 210,000.00
11/01/2032 67,812.50 67,812.50
05/01/2033 75,000 6.250% 67,812.50 142,812.50 210,625.00
11/01/2033 65,468.75 65,468.75
05/01/2034 80,000 6.250% 65,468.75 145,468.75 210,937.50
11/01/2034 62,968.75 62,968.75
05/01/2035 85,000 6.250% 62,968.75 147,968.75 210,937.50
11/01/2035 60,312.50 60,312.50
05/01/2036 90,000 6.250% 60,312.50 150,312.50 210,625.00
11/01/2036 57,500.00 57,500.00
05/01/2037 95,000 6.250% 57,500.00 152,500.00 210,000.00
11/01/2037 54,531.25 54,531.25
05/01/2038 100,000 6.250% 54,531.25 154,531.25 209,062.50
11/01/2038 51,406.25 51,406.25
05/01/2039 110,000 6.250% 51,406.25 161,406.25 212,812.50
11/01/2039 47,968.75 47,968.75
05/01/2040 115,000 6.250% 47,968.75 162,968.75 210,937.50
11/01/2040 44,375.00 44,375.00
05/01/2041 120,000 6.250% 44,375.00 164,375.00 208,750.00
11/01/2041 40,625.00 40,625.00
05/01/2042 130,000 6.250% 40,625.00 170,625.00 211,250.00
11/01/2042 36,562.50 36,562.50
05/01/2043 140,000 6.250% 36,562.50 176,562.50 213,125.00
11/01/2043 32,187.50 32,187.50
05/01/2044 145,000 6.250% 32,187.50 177,187.50 209,375.00
11/01/2044 27,656.25 27,656.25
05/01/2045 155,000 6.250% 27,656.25 182,656.25 210,312.50
11/01/2045 22,812.50 22,812.50
05/01/2046 165,000 6.250% 22,812.50 187,812.50 210,625.00
11/01/2046 17,656.25 17,656.25
05/01/2047 175,000 6.250% 17,656.25 192,656.25 210,312.50
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$2,735,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2018A-3

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/01/2047 12,187.50 12,187.50
05/01/2048 190,000 6.250% 12,187.50 202,187.50 214,375.00
11/01/2048 6,250.00 6,250.00
05/01/2049 200,000 6.250% 6,250.00 206,250.00 212,500.00

2,735,000 3,566,832.47 6,301,832.47 6,301,832.47
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$965,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2018A-4

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/08/2018
05/01/2019 23,568.85 23,568.85 23,568.85
11/01/2019 24,522.50 24,522.50
05/01/2020 15,000 5.000% 24,522.50 39,522.50 64,045.00
11/01/2020 24,147.50 24,147.50
05/01/2021 15,000 5.000% 24,147.50 39,147.50 63,295.00
11/01/2021 23,772.50 23,772.50
05/01/2022 15,000 5.000% 23,772.50 38,772.50 62,545.00
11/01/2022 23,397.50 23,397.50
05/01/2023 15,000 5.000% 23,397.50 38,397.50 61,795.00
11/01/2023 23,022.50 23,022.50
05/01/2024 15,000 5.000% 23,022.50 38,022.50 61,045.00
11/01/2024 22,647.50 22,647.50
05/01/2025 20,000 5.000% 22,647.50 42,647.50 65,295.00
11/01/2025 22,147.50 22,147.50
05/01/2026 20,000 5.000% 22,147.50 42,147.50 64,295.00
11/01/2026 21,647.50 21,647.50
05/01/2027 20,000 5.000% 21,647.50 41,647.50 63,295.00
11/01/2027 21,147.50 21,147.50
05/01/2028 20,000 5.000% 21,147.50 41,147.50 62,295.00
11/01/2028 20,647.50 20,647.50
05/01/2029 20,000 5.000% 20,647.50 40,647.50 61,295.00
11/01/2029 20,147.50 20,147.50
05/01/2030 25,000 5.000% 20,147.50 45,147.50 65,295.00
11/01/2030 19,522.50 19,522.50
05/01/2031 25,000 5.000% 19,522.50 44,522.50 64,045.00
11/01/2031 18,897.50 18,897.50
05/01/2032 25,000 5.000% 18,897.50 43,897.50 62,795.00
11/01/2032 18,272.50 18,272.50
05/01/2033 25,000 5.000% 18,272.50 43,272.50 61,545.00
11/01/2033 17,647.50 17,647.50
05/01/2034 30,000 5.000% 17,647.50 47,647.50 65,295.00
11/01/2034 16,897.50 16,897.50
05/01/2035 30,000 5.000% 16,897.50 46,897.50 63,795.00
11/01/2035 16,147.50 16,147.50
05/01/2036 30,000 5.000% 16,147.50 46,147.50 62,295.00
11/01/2036 15,397.50 15,397.50
05/01/2037 35,000 5.000% 15,397.50 50,397.50 65,795.00
11/01/2037 14,522.50 14,522.50
05/01/2038 35,000 5.000% 14,522.50 49,522.50 64,045.00
11/01/2038 13,647.50 13,647.50
05/01/2039 35,000 5.150% 13,647.50 48,647.50 62,295.00
11/01/2039 12,746.25 12,746.25
05/01/2040 40,000 5.150% 12,746.25 52,746.25 65,492.50
11/01/2040 11,716.25 11,716.25
05/01/2041 40,000 5.150% 11,716.25 51,716.25 63,432.50
11/01/2041 10,686.25 10,686.25
05/01/2042 45,000 5.150% 10,686.25 55,686.25 66,372.50
11/01/2042 9,527.50 9,527.50
05/01/2043 45,000 5.150% 9,527.50 54,527.50 64,055.00
11/01/2043 8,368.75 8,368.75
05/01/2044 45,000 5.150% 8,368.75 53,368.75 61,737.50
11/01/2044 7,210.00 7,210.00
05/01/2045 50,000 5.150% 7,210.00 57,210.00 64,420.00
11/01/2045 5,922.50 5,922.50
05/01/2046 55,000 5.150% 5,922.50 60,922.50 66,845.00
11/01/2046 4,506.25 4,506.25
05/01/2047 55,000 5.150% 4,506.25 59,506.25 64,012.50
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$965,000
Canopy Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds,
Series 2018A-4

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/01/2047 3,090.00 3,090.00
05/01/2048 60,000 5.150% 3,090.00 63,090.00 66,180.00
11/01/2048 1,545.00 1,545.00
05/01/2049 60,000 5.150% 1,545.00 61,545.00 63,090.00

965,000 970,606.35 1,935,606.35 1,935,606.35
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

A-1/A-2 Acquisition & Construction Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal              -7,309,992.26       -9,862,084.65 
         12/04/18                              -34.66              -46.56 
         01/03/19                             -139.54             -186.54 
         02/04/19                             -156.19             -207.73 
         03/04/19                             -144.94             -191.80 
         04/02/19                             -160.47             -211.37 
         04/05/19                          360,078.30          474,054.05 
         05/02/19                             -155.29             -203.53 
         05/14/19                          -21,146.93          -27,660.53 
         06/04/19                             -160.47             -209.20 
         06/14/19                          995,631.07        1,295,818.07 
         07/02/19                             -155.29             -201.51 
         08/02/19                             -156.98             -202.69 
         08/02/19                              -17.32              -22.36 
         09/04/19                             -143.02             -183.68 
         10/02/19                             -131.66             -168.30 
         10/31/19  MMkt Bal              6,105,034.41        7,767,970.56 
         10/31/19  MMkt Acc                 10,092.68           12,841.80 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                 138,141.44         -341,095.96 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -341,095.96 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:            138,141.44 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:          2.083694% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

A-3 Acquisition & Construction Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal              -1,019,257.82       -1,375,105.00 
         11/08/18                        1,019,257.82        1,375,105.00 
         12/04/18                              -44.17              -59.33 
         01/03/19                             -177.83             -237.73 
         02/04/19                             -199.05             -264.73 
         03/04/19                             -184.71             -244.43 
         04/02/19                             -204.50             -269.36 
         05/02/19                             -197.90             -259.37 
         05/14/19                           -7,506.37           -9,818.45 
         06/04/19                             -204.50             -266.60 
         07/02/19                             -197.90             -256.80 
         08/02/19                             -200.05             -258.30 
         08/02/19                               -6.15               -7.94 
         09/04/19                             -182.27             -234.09 
         10/02/19                             -167.79             -214.49 
         10/31/19  MMkt Bal                  9,552.03           12,153.89 
         10/31/19  MMkt Acc                     15.48               19.70 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                      94.32             -218.05 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:    -218.05 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:               94.32 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:        2.144803% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

A-3 Acquisition & Construction Fund (Restricted) 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal              -1,500,000.00       -2,023,685.72 
         10/31/19                           37,200.00           47,332.82 
         10/31/19  MMkt Bal              1,491,128.89        1,897,294.03 
         10/31/19  MMkt Acc                  2,526.66            3,214.89 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                  30,855.55          -75,843.98 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -75,843.98 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:            30,855.55 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:         2.087360% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

A-4 Acquisition & Construction Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                -893,101.79       -1,204,904.89 
         11/08/18                          893,101.00        1,204,903.83 
         12/04/18                              -13.80              -18.54 
         01/03/19                              -55.57              -74.29 
         02/04/19                              -62.20              -82.72 
         03/04/19                              -57.72              -76.38 
         04/02/19                              -63.91              -84.18 
         05/02/19                              -61.84              -81.05 
         05/14/19                           -2,648.52           -3,464.31 
         06/04/19                              -63.91              -83.32 
         07/02/19                              -61.84              -80.24 
         08/02/19                               -2.17               -2.80 
         08/02/19                              -62.52              -80.72 
         09/04/19                              -56.96              -73.15 
         10/02/19                              -52.43              -67.02 
         10/31/19  MMkt Bal                  3,291.34            4,187.86 
         10/31/19  MMkt Acc                      5.34                6.79 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                      32.50              -75.14 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:     -75.14 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:               32.50 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:        2.144525% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

A-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                 -82,146.25         -110,825.46 
         12/04/18                               34.66               46.56 
         01/03/19                              139.54              186.54 
         02/04/19                              156.19              207.73 
         03/04/19                              144.94              191.80 
         04/02/19                              160.47              211.37 
         05/02/19                              155.29              203.53 
         06/04/19                              160.47              209.20 
         07/02/19                              155.29              201.51 
         08/02/19                              156.98              202.69 
         09/04/19                              143.02              183.68 
         10/02/19                              131.66              168.30 
         10/31/19  MMkt Bal                 82,146.25          104,521.88 
         10/31/19  MMkt Acc                    136.05              173.11 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                   1,674.56           -4,117.57 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -4,117.57 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:            1,674.56 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:        2.087079% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

A-3 Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                -104,687.50         -141,236.40 
         12/04/18                               44.17               59.33 
         01/03/19                              177.83              237.73 
         02/04/19                              199.05              264.73 
         03/04/19                              184.71              244.43 
         04/02/19                              204.50              269.36 
         05/02/19                              197.90              259.37 
         06/04/19                              204.50              266.60 
         07/02/19                              197.90              256.80 
         08/02/19                              200.05              258.30 
         09/04/19                              182.27              234.09 
         10/02/19                              167.79              214.49 
         10/31/19  MMkt Bal                104,687.50          133,203.09 
         10/31/19  MMkt Acc                    173.38              220.61 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                   2,134.05           -5,247.47 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -5,247.47 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:            2,134.05 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:        2.087063% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

A-4 Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                 -32,714.38          -44,135.75 
         12/04/18                               13.80               18.54 
         01/03/19                               55.57               74.29 
         02/04/19                               62.20               82.72 
         03/04/19                               57.72               76.38 
         04/02/19                               63.91               84.18 
         05/02/19                               61.84               81.05 
         06/04/19                               63.91               83.32 
         07/02/19                               61.84               80.24 
         08/02/19                               62.52               80.72 
         09/04/19                               56.96               73.15 
         10/02/19                               52.43               67.02 
         10/31/19  MMkt Bal                 32,714.38           41,625.37 
         10/31/19  MMkt Acc                     54.18               68.94 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                     666.88           -1,639.81 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -1,639.81 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:              666.88 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:        2.087060% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 

A-1/A-2 Cost of Issuance Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                -158,761.49         -214,188.91 
         11/08/18                           20,943.00           28,254.70 
         11/08/18                            4,391.27            5,924.37 
         11/08/18                           37,156.95           50,129.33 
         11/08/18                           33,779.04           45,572.11 
         11/08/18                           33,779.04           45,572.11 
         11/19/18                            1,182.27            1,592.11 
         11/26/18                            6,586.91            8,859.99 
         05/14/19                           21,146.93           27,660.53 
         08/02/19                               17.32               22.36 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                     221.24             -601.31 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:    -601.31 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:              221.24 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:        1.976544% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 
A-3 Cost of Issuance Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                 -56,354.68          -76,029.44 
         11/08/18                            7,434.03           10,029.43 
         11/08/18                            1,558.75            2,102.95 
         11/08/18                           13,189.39           17,794.12 
         11/08/18                           11,990.36           16,176.48 
         11/08/18                           11,990.36           16,176.48 
         11/19/18                              419.66              565.14 
         11/26/18                            2,338.12            3,144.98 
         05/14/19                            7,506.37            9,818.45 
         08/02/19                                6.15                7.94 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                      78.51             -213.47 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:    -213.47 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:               78.51 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:        1.975985% 
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$11,405,000 
Canopy Community Development District 

Special Assessment Bonds, 
$2,225,000 Series 2018A-1   
$5,480,000 Series 2018A-2   
$2,735,000 Series 2018A-3   
$965,000 Series 2018A-4 
A-4 Cost of Issuance Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (6.079682%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                 -19,883.83          -26,825.75 
         11/08/18                            4,230.60            5,707.60 
         11/08/18                            4,230.60            5,707.60 
         11/08/18                            4,653.66            6,278.36 
         11/08/18                              549.98              741.99 
         11/08/18                            2,622.97            3,538.71 
         11/19/18                              148.07              199.40 
         11/26/18                              824.97            1,109.66 
         05/14/19                            2,648.52            3,464.31 
         08/02/19                                2.17                2.80 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         11/08/23  TOTALS:                      27.71              -75.31 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:     -75.31 
         COMP DATE:    11/08/23   NET INCOME:               27.71 
         BOND YIELD:  6.079682%   TAX INV YIELD:        1.976621% 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Board of Supervisors 
Canopy Community Development District 
Leon County, Florida 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major 
fund of Canopy Community Development District (hereinafter referred to as “District”), as of and for the 
year ended September 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our  responsibility  is  to  express  opinions  on  these  financial  statements  based  on  our  audit.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are  appropriate  in  the  circumstances,  but  not  for  the  purpose  of  expressing  an  opinion  on  the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes  evaluating  the  appropriateness  of  accounting  policies  used  and  the  reasonableness  of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the financial statements.  
 

CRI ~l:G:: 
IN GRAM 

CPAs and Advisors 

Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 
500 Grand Boulevard 
Suite 210 
Miramar Beach, Florida 32550 

(850) 837-3141 
(850) 654-4619 (fax) 
CRlcpa.com 



 

‐ 2 ‐ 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the District as of 
September  30,  2019,  and  the  respective  changes  in  financial  position  for  the  year  then  ended  in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of  America  require  that  the 
management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information, as listed in the table of 
contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 
in  an  appropriate  operational,  economic,  or  historical  context.  We  have  applied  certain  limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted  in  the United States of America, which consisted of  inquiries of management about  the 
methods  of  preparing  the  information  and  comparing  the  information  for  consistency  with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February XX, 
2020, on our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is 
an  integral  part  of  an  audit  performed  in  accordance  with  Government  Auditing  Standards  in 
considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 
CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC  
 
Miramar Beach, Florida 
February XX, 2020



 
 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 



Canopy Community Development District 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
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Our discussion and analysis of the Canopy Community Development District’s financial performance 
provides an overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019.  
Please read it in conjunction with the District’s financial statements, which begin on page 8. 
 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 At September 30, 2019, the assets of the District exceeded its liabilities by approximately $2.4 
million.  

 

 During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, the District issued $11,405,000 of Series 2018 
Special Assessment Bonds. 
 

 During  the  fiscal  year  ended  September  30,  2019,  the  District  constructed  additional 
infrastructure of approximately $3.3 million, incurred approximately $337,000 and $432,000 of 
interest and bond issuance cost expenditures, respectively, and repaid principal of $415,000. 

 
 

USING THE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities on pages 8 – 9 provide information about the activities of the District as a whole 
and present a longer‐term view of the District’s finances.  Fund financial statements start on page 10.  
For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the short‐term as 
well  as  what  remains  for  future  spending.    Fund  financial  statements  also  report  the  District’s 
operations in more detail than the government‐wide statements by providing information about the 
District’s most significant funds. 
 
Reporting the District as a Whole 
 

Our analysis of the District as a whole begins on page 4.  One of the most important questions asked 
about the District’s finances is, “Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year’s 
activities?”  The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the 
District as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question.  These statements 
include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting 
used by most private‐sector companies.  All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into 
account regardless of when cash is received or paid. 
 

These two statements report the District’s net position and related changes during the current year.  
You can think of the Districts’ net position – the difference between assets and liabilities – as one way to 
measure the District’s financial health, or financial position.  Over time, increases or decreases in the 
District’s net position is one indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating.  You 
will need to consider other nonfinancial factors; however, such as changes in the District’s assessment 
base and the condition of the District’s infrastructure, to assess the overall health of the District. 
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Reporting the District’s Most Significant Funds 
 
Our analysis of the District’s major funds begins on page 5.  The fund financial statements begin on page 
10 and provide detailed information about the most significant funds – not the District as a whole.  
Some funds are required to be established by State law and by bond covenants.  All of the District’s 
funds are governmental fund‐types. 

 

 Governmental funds – All of the District’s basic services are reported in governmental funds, 
which focus on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year‐end 
that are available for spending. These funds are reported using an accounting method called 
modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can be 
readily converted to cash.  The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short‐term 
view  of  the  District’s  general  government  operations  and  the  basic  services  it  provides.  
Governmental fund information helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial 
resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the District’s programs.   

 
 

THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
 
The following table reflects the condensed Statement of Net Position and is compared to the prior year.   

September 30,  2019 2018 Change
Assets
Current and other assets 8,685,574$       27,001$            8,658,573$         
Capital assets, net  7,214,745         3,896,861         3,317,884           

Total assets 15,900,319$    3,923,862$       11,976,457$       

Liabilities
Current liabilities 2,913,898$       2,060,708$       853,190$            
Other liabilities 10,545,000       ‐                          10,545,000         
Total liabilities 13,458,898       2,060,708         11,398,190         

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 1,902,751         1,860,297         42,454                 
Restricted for:
Debt service 489,690            ‐                          489,690               

Unrestricted 48,980               2,857                 46,123                 
Total net position  2,441,421         1,863,154         578,267               

Total liabilities and net position 15,900,319$    3,923,862$       11,976,457$       

 
For more detailed information, see the accompanying Statement of Net Position. 
 
During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, total assets and liabilities increased by approximately 
$12 million and $11.4 million, respectively, over the prior fiscal year. The increases are due to the 
issuance of the Series 2018 bonds and infrastructure construction during the current year. 
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The following schedule compares the Statement of Activities for the current and previous fiscal year.  

Year ended September 30, 2019 2018 Change
Revenues:
Program revenues:
  Charges for services 1,651,158$       80,045$            1,571,113$         
Grants and contributions 152,990            ‐                          152,990               

General revenues:
Developer contributions 15,492 2,000,000         (1,984,508)          
Interest and other revenues 132 ‐                          132                       

Total revenues 1,819,772         2,080,045         (260,273)             

Expenses:
General government 188,692            219,777 (31,085)                
Maintenance and operations 5,380                 ‐                          5,380                   
Bond issue costs 432,100            ‐                          432,100               
Interest 615,333            ‐                          615,333               

Total expenses 1,241,505         219,777            1,021,728           

Change in net assets 578,267            1,860,268         (1,282,001)          

Net position, beginning of year 1,863,154         2,886                 1,860,268           

Net position, ending of year 2,441,421$       1,863,154$       578,267$            

 
For more detailed information, see the accompanying Statement of Activities. 
 

Revenues decreased by approximately $260,000 from the prior year, while expenses  increased by 
approximately $1 million. The decrease  in  revenues  is due  to  the Leon County‐City of Tallahassee 
Blueprint 2000 Intergovernmental Agency contributing $2 million to fund a portion of the Dove Pond 
Stormwater Facility in the prior year.  The increase in expenses is primarily due to the issuance of the 
Series 2018 Special Assessment Bonds and the related costs of issuance and interest expenditures. The 
overall result was a $578,267 increase in net position for fiscal year 2019. 

 
 

THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 
 

As the District completed the year, its governmental funds (as presented in the balance sheet on page 
10) reported a combined fund balance of approximately $6.5 million, which is an increase over last 
year’s fund balance deficit that totaled approximately $2 million. Significant transactions are discussed 
below. 
 

 During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, the District issued $11,405,000 of Series 
2018 Special Assessment Bonds. 
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 During the year ended September 30, 2019, the District established additional infrastructure of 
approximately $3.3 million,  incurred approximately $337,000 of  interest expenditures, and 
repaid principal of $415,000. 
 

The overall increase in fund balance for the year ended September 30, 2019 totaled $8,528,268. 
 
 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
An  Operating  budget  was  established  by  the  governing  board  for  the  District  pursuant  to  the 
requirements of Florida Statutes.  The budget to actual comparison for the general fund, including the 
original budget and final adopted budget, is shown at page 23. 
 
The District experienced an unfavorable variance in revenues as compared to the budget in the amount 
of $173,653. Conversely,  the District has a  favorable variance  in expenditures as compared to the 
budget in the amount of $219,776. The variance in revenues occurred primarily due to the District 
issuing bonds and levying assessments, which resulted in a reduction of developer contributions. The 
variance  in  expenditures  occurred  primarily  due  to  anticipated maintenance  and  operations  and 
amenity center expenditures that were not incurred in the current year.  

 
 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 

Capital Assets 
 

At September 30, 2019, the District had approximately $7.2 million  invested  in capital assets. This 
amount represents an increase of approximately $3.3 million over the fiscal year 2018 total. 
 

A listing of capital assets by major category for the current and prior year follows: 

September 30,  2019 2018 Change

Capital assets not being depreciated 7,214,745$       3,896,861$       3,317,884$         

 
More information about the District’s capital assets is presented in Note 3 to the financial statements. 
 
Debt  
 
At September 30, 2019, the District had approximately $11 million of bonds outstanding. This amount 
represents a net increase of approximately $11 million from the fiscal year 2018 total. 
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A listing of debt amounts outstanding for the current and prior year is as follows: 
 
September 30,  2019 2018 Change

Series 2018 A‐1 2,225,000$       ‐$                   2,225,000$         
Series 2018 A‐2 5,065,000         ‐                     5,065,000           
Series 2018 A‐3 2,735,000         ‐                     2,735,000           
Series 2018 A‐4 965,000            ‐                     965,000               

Total bonds payable 10,990,000$    ‐$                   10,990,000$       
 

More information about the District’s long‐term debt is presented in Note 4 to the financial statements. 
 

 
FUTURE FINANCIAL FACTORS 

 
Canopy Community Development District is an independent special district that operates under the 
provisions  of  Chapter  190,  Florida  Statutes.    The  District  operates  under  an  elected  Board  of 
Supervisors, which establishes policy and sets assessment rates. Assessment rates for fiscal year 2020 
were established to provide for the operations of the District as well as the necessary debt service 
requirements. 

 
 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances.  If you have 
questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the Canopy Community 
Development District’s management company at 9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206, Orlando, Florida 
32827. 
 



  
 

 

Basic Financial Statements
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September 30, 2019
Governmental 

Activities
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,362,504$          
Due from developer 315,445
Prepaid expenses 7,625
Capital assets:
Not being depreciated 7,214,745            

Total assets 15,900,319          

Liabilities 
Accounts payable 61,704
Contracts payable 37,200                  
Retainage payable 261,968                
Due to developer 1,830,141            
Accrued interest payable 277,885
Non‐current liabilities:
Due within one year 445,000
Due in more than one year 10,545,000

Total liabilities 13,458,898          

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 1,902,751            
Restricted for:
Debt service 489,690                

Unrestricted  48,980                  

Total net position  2,441,421$          
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Year ended September 30,
Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in
Net Position

Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities
Primary government:
Governmental activities:
General government (188,692)$      131,821$      ‐$                    ‐$                     (56,871)$          
Maintenance and operations (5,380) 3,759             ‐                      ‐                       (1,621)              
Bond issue costs (432,100) ‐                      ‐                   ‐                    (432,100)          
Interest (615,333) 1,515,578 8,205           144,785      1,053,235        

Total governmental activities (1,241,505)$  1,651,158$   8,205$           144,785$       562,643           

General Revenues
Developer contributions 15,492              
Interest and other revenues 132
Total general revenues 15,624              

Change in net position 578,267           

Net position ‐ beginning of year 1,863,154

Net position ‐ end of year 2,441,421$      

2019

Program Revenues
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September 30,

General Fund Debt Service

Capital 

Project Fund

Total 

Governmental 

Funds
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 53,957$          671,678$        7,636,869$     8,362,504$      
Due from developer ‐                       315,445 ‐                       315,445           
Prepaid expenditures 7,625               ‐                       ‐                       7,625                

Total assets 61,582$          987,123$        7,636,869$     8,685,574$      

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Liabilities
Accounts payable 12,602$          ‐$                     49,102$          61,704$           
Contracts payable ‐                       ‐                       37,200            37,200              
Retainage payable ‐                       ‐                       261,968          261,968           
Due to developer ‐                       ‐                       1,830,141       1,830,141        
Total liabilities 12,602            ‐                       2,178,411       2,191,013        

Fund balances
Nonspendable 7,625               ‐                       ‐                       7,625                
Restricted for debt service ‐                       987,123          ‐                       987,123           
Restricted for capital projects ‐                       ‐                       5,458,458       5,458,458        
Unassigned 41,355            ‐                       ‐                       41,355              
Total fund balances 48,980            987,123          5,458,458       6,494,561        

Total liabilities and fund balances 61,582$          987,123$        7,636,869$     8,685,574$      

2019
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September 30,  2019

Total fund balances, governmental funds 6,494,561$         

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and

therefore are not reported in the fund financial statements. 7,214,745            

Liabilities not due and payable from current resources, including accrued

interest, are not reported in the fund financial statements. (11,267,885)        

Total net position ‐ governmental activities 2,441,421$         
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Year ended September 30,

General       

Fund Debt Service

Capital 

Project Fund

Total 

Governmental 

Funds
Revenues
Assessments 135,580$        698,075$        ‐$                     833,655$          
Developer contributions 14,492            ‐                       1,000 15,492               
Prepayment revenue ‐                       817,503 ‐                       817,503            
Interest and other revenues ‐                       8,205 144,917 153,122            
Total revenues 150,072          1,523,783       145,917          1,819,772         

Expenditures
Current:
General government 98,569 ‐                       90,123            188,692            
Maintenance and operations 5,380 ‐                       ‐                       5,380                 

Debt service:
Principal ‐                       415,000 ‐                       415,000            
Interest ‐                       337,448 ‐                       337,448            
Bond issue costs ‐                       ‐                       432,100 432,100            

Capital outlay ‐                       ‐                       3,317,884       3,317,884         
Total expenditures 103,949          752,448          3,840,107       4,696,504         

Excess (deficit) of revenues 
    over expenditures 46,123            771,335          (3,694,190)     (2,876,732)        

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in ‐                       ‐                       3,760 3,760                 
Transfers out ‐                       (3,760)             ‐                       (3,760)               
Bond issuance proceeds ‐                       219,548 11,185,452 11,405,000       

Total other financing sources (uses) ‐                       215,788          11,189,212     11,405,000       

Net change in fund balances 46,123            987,123          7,495,022       8,528,268         

Fund balances (deficit),
    beginning of year 2,857               ‐                       (2,036,564)     (2,033,707)        

Fund balances, end of year 48,980$          987,123$        5,458,458$     6,494,561$       

2019
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September 30,  2019

Net change in fund balances ‐ governmental fund 8,528,268$         

Capital outlay, reported as expenditures in the governmental funds, is shown as

capital assets on the Statement of Net Position. 3,317,884            

Governmental funds report principal payments on bonds when debt is paid,

whereas these payments are eliminated in the Statement of Activities and

recognized as a decrease in bonds payable in the Statement of Net Position. 415,000

Bond proceeds which are reported as other financing sources in the

governmental funds are recognized as long‐term liabilities in the Statement of

Net Position. (11,405,000)

The change in accrued interest between the current and prior year is recorded

on the Statement of Activities but not on the fund financial statements. (277,885)              

Change in net position of governmental activities  578,267$             
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NOTE 1:  NATURE OF ORGANIZATION 
 
The Canopy Community Development District (the “District”) was established on May 24, 2017 pursuant 
to the Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, otherwise known as Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes, by the City of Tallahassee Ordinance No. 17‐O‐08.  The Act provides, among other things, the 
power to manage basic services for community development, power to borrow money and issue bonds, 
and  to  levy  and  assess  non‐ad  valorem  assessments  for  the  financing  and  delivery  of  capital 
infrastructure. 
 
The District was established for the purposes of financing and managing the acquisition, construction, 
maintenance and operation of certain infrastructure necessary for community development within the 
District.   
 
The District is governed by a Board of Supervisors (“Board”), which is comprised of five members.  The 
Supervisors are elected by the owners of property within the District. At September 30, 2019, one Board 
member is affiliated with the Developer, Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings, LLC. The Board of Supervisors 
of the District exercises all powers granted to the District pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.  
 

The Board has the final responsibility for: 
1. Assessing and levying assessments. 
2. Approving budgets. 
3. Exercising control over facilities and properties. 
4. Controlling the use of funds generated by the District. 
5. Approving the hiring and firing of key personnel. 
6. Financing improvements. 

 

In  evaluating  how  to  define  the  government,  for  financial  reporting  purposes,  management  has 
considered all potential component units.  The decision to include or exclude a potential component 
unit  in  the  reporting  entity  was  made  by  applying  the  criteria  set  forth  by  Generally  Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP) as defined by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  
Based on the foregoing criteria, no potential component units were found.  
 
 

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The accounting policies of the District conform to GAAP as applicable to governments in accordance 
with those promulgated by GASB.  The following is a summary of the more significant policies: 
 

Government‐wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 

The basic financial statements include both government‐wide and fund financial statements. 
 
The government‐wide financial statements (i.e., the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities)  report  information  on  all  the  non‐fiduciary  activities  of  the  primary  government.



Canopy Community Development District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

 

‐ 15 ‐ 

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by assessments, are reported separately from 
business‐type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support.  The business‐
type  activities  are  reported  separately  in  government‐wide  financial  statements;  however,  at 
September 30, 2019, the District did not have any significant business‐type activities.  Therefore, no 
business‐type activities are reported.  Assessments and other items not properly included as program 
revenues (i.e., charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods or 
services) are reported as general revenues.  
 
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds.  Major individual governmental 
funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation 
 
The government‐wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.   Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Assessments are 
recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied.  Grants and other similar items are to be 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Governmental  fund  financial  statements  are  reported  using  the  current  financial  resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as 
they are both measurable and available.   Revenues are considered  to be available when  they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  
For this purpose, the District considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of 
the end of the current fiscal period.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as 
under accrual accounting.  However, debt service expenditures are recorded only when payment is due. 
 
Assessments, including debt service assessments along with operation and maintenance assessments, 
are non‐ad valorem special assessments imposed on all lands located within the District and benefited 
by  the  District’s  activities,  operation  and  maintenance.  Assessments  are  levied  and  certified  for 
collection by the District prior to the start of the fiscal year which begins October 1st and ends on 
September 30th. Operation and maintenance special assessments are imposed upon all benefited lands 
located in the District. Debt service special assessments are imposed upon certain lots and lands as 
described in each resolution imposing the special assessment for each series of bonds issued by the 
District. 
 
Assessments and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible 
to accrual and have been recognized as revenues in the current fiscal period.  All other revenue items 
are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the District. 
 
The District reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

General Fund – The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the District.  It is used to account 
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for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in other funds. 
 
Debt Service Fund – The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for 
the annual payment of principal and interest on long‐term debt. 
 
Capital Projects Fund – The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for the financial resources to be 
used in the acquisition or construction of major infrastructure within the District. 

 
For the year ended September 30, 2019, the District does not report any proprietary funds.  
 
As  a  general  rule,  the effect of  interfund activity has been eliminated  from  the government‐wide 
financial statements. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to use 
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. When committed, assigned, 
or unassigned resources are available for use in the governmental fund financial statements, it is the 
government’s policy to use committed resources first, followed by assigned resources, then unassigned 
resources as needed. 
 
Cash, Deposits and Investments 
 
The District maintains deposits with "Qualified Public Depositories" as defined in Chapter 280, Florida 
Statutes. All Qualified Public Depositories must place with the Treasurer of the State of Florida securities 
in accordance with collateral requirements determined by the State’s Chief Financial Officer.  In the 
event of default by a Qualified Public Depository, the State Treasurer will pay public depositors all 
losses.    Losses  in excess of  insurance and collateral will be paid  through assessments between all 
Qualified Public Depositories.   
 
Under this method, all the District's deposits are fully insured or collateralized at the highest level of 
security  as  defined  by  GASB,  Statement  Number  40,  Deposits  and  Investment  Disclosures  (An 
Amendment of GASB, Statement Number 3). 
 
The District is authorized to invest in financial instruments as established by Section 218.415, Florida 
Statutes.  The authorized investments include among others direct obligations of the U.S. Treasury; the 
Local Government Surplus Trust Funds as created by Section 218.405, Florida Statutes; SEC registered 
money market funds with the highest credit quality rating from a nationally recognized rating agency; 
and interest‐bearing time deposits or savings accounts in authorized financial institutions. 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets, which include primarily infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, sidewalks, water management 
systems and similar items), are reported in the governmental activities column in the government‐wide  
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
financial statements.  Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial/individual cost of 
more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years.  Such assets are recorded at 
historical cost and estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed.  Donated assets are recorded at 
estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 
 
The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 
extend asset lives are not capitalized.  Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized 
as projects are constructed. 
 
Property, plant and equipment of the primary government will be depreciated using the straight‐line 
method over the estimated useful lives. Estimated useful lives for financial reporting purposes are as 
follows: 

Asset Years

Infrastructure 25                   
 

In the governmental fund financial statements, amounts incurred for the acquisition of capital assets are 
reported as fund expenditures.  Depreciation expense is not reported in the governmental fund financial 
statements. 
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the U.S. requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts 
and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 
In addition to assets, the statement of financial position and balance sheet – governmental funds will 
sometimes  report  a  separate  section  for  deferred  outflows  of  resources.    This  separate  financial 
statement element, deferred outflows of resources,  represents a consumption of net position that 
applies  to  a  future  period(s)  and  so  will  not  be  recognized  as  an  outflow  of  resources 
(expense/expenditure) until then. The District does not have any of this type of item at September 30, 
2019.  
 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position and balance sheet – governmental funds will 
sometimes  report  a  separate  section  for  deferred  inflows  of  resources.    This  separate  financial 
statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies 
to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  
The District does not have any of this type of item at September 30, 2019. 
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Fund Equity 
 
Net position in the government‐wide financial statements represents the difference between assets and  
deferred outflows of resources and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources and is categorized as net 
investment in capital assets, restricted or unrestricted.  Net investment in capital assets represents 
assets related to infrastructure and property, plant and equipment, net of any related debt.  Restricted 
net position represents the assets restricted by the District’s bond covenants. 
 
Governmental  fund  equity  is  classified  as  fund  balance.  Fund  balance  is  further  classified  as 
nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned, or unassigned. Nonspendable fund balance cannot be 
spent because of its form. Restricted fund balance has limitations imposed by creditors, grantors, or  
contributors  or  by  enabling  legislation  or  constitutional  provisions.  Committed  fund  balance  is  a 
limitation imposed by the District board through approval of resolutions. Assigned fund balance is a 
limitation imposed by a designee of the District board. Unassigned fund balance in the General Fund is 
the net resources in excess of what can be properly classified in one of the above four categories. 
Negative unassigned fund balance in other governmental funds represents excess expenditures incurred 
over the amounts restricted, committed, or assigned to those purposes.   
 
Budgets 
 
The District  is  required  to establish a budgetary  system and an approved annual budget.   Annual 
budgets are legally adopted on a basis consistent with GAAP for the General Fund.  Any revision to the 
budget must be approved by the District Board.  The budgets are compared to actual expenditures.  In 
instances where budget appropriations and estimated revenues have been revised during the year, 
budget data presented in the financial statements represent final authorization amounts. 
 
The District  follows  these procedures  in  establishing  the budgetary data  reflected  in  the  financial 
statements: 
 
  A.  Each year the District Manager submits to the District Board a proposed operating budget for 

the fiscal year commencing the following October 1. 
  B.  A public hearing is conducted to obtain comments. 
  C.  Prior to October 1, the budget is legally adopted by the District Board. 
  D.  All budget changes must be approved by the District Board. 
  E.  Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the 

United States of America. 
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NOTE 3: CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The District will encompass approximately 424 acres. The Development plan for the proposed lands 
within  the District  includes  approximately  900  single  family  residential  units  to  be  constructed  in 
approximately seven phases.  In addition to the single  family  residential units,  the project plans to 
include parks and a central amenity center in the form of a clubhouse. The estimated cost of the project 
is $90.9 million. 
 
The following is a summary of changes in the capital assets for the year ended September 30, 2019: 

Beginning 

Balance Additions

Transfers and 

Conveyances

Ending 

Balance
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated
Infrastructure under construction 3,896,861$    3,317,884$     ‐$                     7,214,745$    

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 3,896,861      3,317,884       ‐                       7,214,745      

Governmental activities capital assets, net 3,896,861$    3,317,884$     ‐$                     7,214,745$    
 

 
 
NOTE 4: BONDS PAYABLE 
 
In October 2018, the District issued $11,405,000 of Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018, consisting of 
$2,225,000 of Series 2018 A‐1 Bonds, $5,480,000 of Series 2018 A‐2 Bonds, $2,735,000 of Series 2018 A‐
3 Bonds, and $965,000 of Series 2018 A‐4 Bonds with interest rates ranging from 5.00% to 6.25%. The 
Bonds were issued to finance the acquisition and construction of the 2019 project. Interest is paid 
semiannually on each May 1 and November 1. Principal payments on the Series 2018 A‐1 and Series 
2018  A‐4  Bonds  are  made  serially  commencing  on May  1,  2020  through May  1,  2049.  Principal 
payments on the Series 2018 A‐2 and Series 2018 A‐3 Bonds are made serially commencing on May 1, 
2022 through May 1, 2049. 
 
Long‐term liability activity for the year ended September 30, 2019 was as follows: 
 

Beginning 

Balance Additions Reductions Ending Balance 

Due Within 

One Year
Governmental Activities
Bonds Payable:
    Series 2018 A‐1 ‐$                  2,225,000$      ‐$                    2,225,000$      25,000$     
    Series 2018 A‐2 ‐                     5,480,000         415,000         5,065,000         405,000     
    Series 2018 A‐3 ‐                     2,735,000         ‐                      2,735,000         ‐                  
    Series 2018 A‐4 ‐                     965,000            ‐                      965,000            15,000       

‐$                  11,405,000$    (415,000)$     10,990,000$    445,000$   
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NOTE 4: BONDS PAYABLE (Continued) 
 
The Bond Indenture requires that the District maintain adequate funds in reserve accounts to meet the 
debt service reserve requirements as defined in the Indenture. The requirements have been met for the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. 
 
The Bond Indenture has certain restrictions and requirements relating principally to the use of proceeds 
to  pay  for  the  infrastructure  improvements  and  the  procedure  to  be  followed  by  the  District  on 
assessments to property owners. The District agreed to levy special assessments in annual amounts 
adequate to provide payment of debt service and to meet the reserve requirements. The District is in 
compliance with the requirements of the Bond Indenture. 
 
At September 30, 2019, the scheduled debt service requirements on bonds payable were as follows: 
 

Total Debt
Year Ending September 30, Principal Interest Service

2020 445,000$                   654,470$                   1,099,470$               
2021 45,000                        639,766                     684,766                    
2022 145,000                     637,216                     782,216                    
2023 160,000                     618,481                     778,481                    
2024 165,000                     618,826                     783,826                    

2025 ‐ 2029 995,000                     2,931,396                  3,926,396                 
2030 ‐ 2034 1,355,000                  2,591,468                  3,946,468                 
2035‐ 2039 1,830,000                  2,128,048                  3,958,048                 
2040 ‐ 2044 2,480,000                  1,498,144                  3,978,144                 
2045 ‐ 2049 3,370,000                  641,102                     4,011,102                 

10,990,000$              12,958,917$              23,948,917$             

 
 
NOTE 5: RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets;  errors  and  omissions;  and  natural  disasters.    The District maintains  commercial  insurance 
coverage to mitigate the risk of loss.  Coverage may not extend to all situations.  Management believes 
such coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the District.  There have not 
been any claims filed on this commercial coverage since inception. 
 
 
NOTE 6: MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
 
The District has contracted with a management company, Governmental Management Services, to 
perform management  advisory  services, which  include  financial  and accounting  advisory  services.  
Certain employees of the management company also serve as officers (Board appointed non‐voting



Canopy Community Development District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

 

‐ 21 ‐ 

NOTE 6: MANAGEMENT COMPANY (Continued) 
 
positions) of the District.  Under the agreement, the District compensates the management company for 
management, accounting, financial reporting, and other administrative costs. 
 
 
NOTE 7: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
A significant portion of  the District’s activity  is dependent upon the continued  involvement of the 
Developer, Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings, LLC, the loss of which could have a material adverse effect on 
the District’s operations.   
 
The Developer funded the general operations of the District until the bond issuance and assessment 
levy  in  November  2018.  For  the  year  ended  September  30,  2019,  the  Developer  contributed 
approximately $14,000 to fund the general operations. In addition, the Developer contributed $1,000 to 
the Capital Projects Fund.  
 
The Developer was assessed $105,692 and $632,165 for operations and maintenance and debt service 
costs, respectively, of which $315,445 was due from Developer at September 30, 2019. In addition, 
during the year ended September 30, 2019, the developer remitted prepayment assessments totaling 
$817,503. 
 
During the years ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018, the Developer paid for certain 
infrastructure costs and professional fees totaling approximately $1.2 million. Total advances owed to 
the Developer at September 30, 2019 totaled approximately $1.8 million, which is recorded as Due to 
developer on the accompanying Statement of Net Position and Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds. 
 
 

NOTE 8: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 

 
In March 2019, the District entered into an interlocal agreement with the City of Tallahassee and Leon 
County‐City of Tallahassee Blueprint Intergovernmental Agency. The District has agreed to construct 
part of segment 3 of Welaunee Boulevard and the accompanying sidewalks and multipurpose trails, 
along with the turn lane portion of segment 2.  The Agency has included Welaunee Boulevard as part of 
the Blueprint 2020 Infrastructure project 25, Northeast Gateway: Welaunee Critical Area Plan Regional 
Infrastructure Phase 1. In accordance with the agreement, the City will reimburse actual construction 
costs of the project incurred by the District subject to (a) completion of an entire phase of the project 
with phasing as follows: B‐3, B‐4 and then B‐5; (b) acceptance of completed phases of the project by the 
City, subject to compliance with all approved plans and specifications and permitting conditions, which 
acceptance will not be unreasonably withheld by the City; (c) dedication of the completed phase or 
phases  of  the  Project  to  the  City;  and  (d)  submission  and  acceptance  by  the  City  of  the  project 
documentation. Payment shall be to the District within 90 days of submission of an authorized pay 
request. No payment shall be due from the City to the District prior to October 1, 2019. The District 
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shall complete construction of the project, and all roadway constituting the project, shall be dedicated 
and accepted by the City, by or before December 31, 2022. The City and Agency funding for the project 
will not exceed $5,813,124.48. There were no funds received for this project during the year ended 
September 30, 2019. 
 
 
NOTE 9: COMMITMENTS 
 
In November 2017, the District entered into a contract to construct the Dove Pond Stormwater Facility. 
The contract totaled approximately $4.5 million, including change orders. There is $25,812 remaining on 
the contract. The contract is expected to be completed in early fiscal year 2020. 
 
In addition, in December 2017, the District entered into a contract for Phase I and II site work. The 
contract totaled approximately $897,000, including change orders. There is $496,709 remaining on the 
contract. No pay requests have been provided nor has any work been performed since January 31, 
2019. The contract is expected to be completed in fiscal year 2020. 
 
In September 2019, the District entered into an agreement for construction services for Units 4 and 5 
Dove Pond Walking Trail totaling $90,153. The project will commence and will be completed in fiscal 
year 2020. 
 
 
NOTE 10: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
In  October  2019,  the  District  entered  into  a  contract  totaling  approximately  $10  million  for  the 
infrastructure  improvements of Units 4 and 5. Construction commenced in November 2019 and is 
anticipated to be completed in fall 2020. 
 

In  November  2019,  the District  entered  into  a  facilities  cost  sharing  agreement with  Canopy 
Commercial Property Owners Association, Inc. In accordance with the agreement, the District shall 
provide the Association with District operation and maintenance for the stormwater management 
facilities; provide and maintain landscaping and supporting irrigation, operate and maintain the 
District’s infrastructure and amenities; operate, maintain, alter, reconfigure, and replace Developer 
signage, development directional markers, and development lighting consistent with standards 
required for a first‐class development; and remove all papers, debris and refuse from the District 
facilities, and wash and sweep paved areas consistent with standards required for a first‐class 
development. The Association shall pay the Association Allocated Cost to the District within 30 days 
of receipt of an invoice from the District. Payments are expected to approximate $67,180 annually. 
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Year ended September 30,
Original and 

Final Budget

Actual 

Amounts

Variance with 

Final Budget

Revenues
Assessments 137,952$        135,580$        (2,372)$                
Developer contributions 185,273 14,492 (170,781)              
Interest and other revenues 500 ‐                       (500)                      

Total revenues 323,725          150,072          (173,653)              

Expenditures
General government 116,575 98,569            18,006                  
Maintenance and operations 136,250 5,380              130,870               
Amenity center 70,900 ‐                       70,900                  

Total expenditures 323,725          103,949          219,776               

Excess of revenues over expenditures ‐$                     46,123$          46,123$               

2019
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
To the Board of Supervisors 
Canopy Community Development District 
Leon County, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and each major fund of Canopy Community Development District (hereinafter referred to as 
the “District”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated February XX, 2020. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 
control  over  financial  reporting  (internal  control)  to  determine  the  audit  procedures  that  are 
appropriate  in  the  circumstances  for  the  purpose  of  expressing  our  opinions  on  the  financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness the District’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
 

A  deficiency  in  internal  control  exists  when  the  design  or  operation  of  a  control  does  not  allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect  and  correct,  misstatements  on  a  timely  basis.  A material  weakness  is  a  deficiency,  or  a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to  identify all deficiencies  in  internal control  that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any 
deficiencies  in  internal  control  that  we  consider  to  be  material  weaknesses.  However,  material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of  its compliance with certain provisions of  laws 
regulations,  contracts,  and  grant  agreements,  noncompliance with which  could have  a direct  and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 

Purpose of this Report 
 

The  purpose  of  this  report  is  solely  to  describe  the  scope  of  our  testing  of  internal  control  and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing  Standards  in  considering  the District’s  internal  control  and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 
 

Miramar Beach, Florida 
February XX, 2020 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
To the Board of Supervisors 
Canopy Community Development District 
Leon County, Florida 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the Canopy Community Development District (“District”) as 
of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, and have issued our report thereon dated February 
XX, 2020. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of  the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of  the Auditor 
General.  
 
Other Reporting Requirements 
 

We have issued our Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance 
with  Government  Auditing  Standards  and  Independent  Accountant’s  Report  on  an  examination 
conducted in accordance with AICPA Professional Standards, AT‐C Section 315, regarding compliance 
requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General.   Disclosures in those 
reports, which are dated February XX, 2020, should be considered in conjunction with this management 
letter. 
 
Prior Audit Findings 
 
Section  10.554(1)(i)1.,  Rules  of  the  Auditor  General,  requires  that  we  determine whether  or  not 
corrective actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding 
annual financial audit report.  There were no recommendations made in the preceding financial audit 
report. 
 
Official Title and Legal Authority 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal 
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in 
this management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The information 
required is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 
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Financial Condition and Management 
 
Section  10.554(1)(i)5.a.  and  10.556(7),  Rules  of  the  Auditor  General,  require  us  to  apply  appropriate 
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the District has met one 
or more of the conditions described in  Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific 
condition(s) met.  In connection with our audit, we determined that the District did not meet any of the 
conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes.  
 
Pursuant  to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of  the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures for the District.  It is management’s responsibility to monitor the District’s 
financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations made by 
management and the review of financial information provided by same. 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations to 
improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such recommendations. 
 
Additional Matters 
 
Section  10.554(1)(i)3.,  Rules  of  the Auditor General,  requires us  to  communicate noncompliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, 
that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of 
those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not note any such findings. 
 

Purpose of this Letter 
 

Our  management  letter  is  intended  solely  for  the  information  and  use  of  Legislative  Auditing 
Committee, members of  the Florida Senate and  the Florida House of Representatives,  the Florida 
Auditor  General,  Federal  and  other  granting  agencies,  the  Board  of  Supervisors,  and  applicable 
management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
parties. 

 
CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 
 
Miramar Beach, Florida 

February XX, 2020 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT 

To the Board of Supervisors 
Canopy Community Development District 
Leon County, Florida 

We have examined Canopy Community Development District’s compliance with the requirements of 
Section  218.415,  Florida  Statutes,  Local  Government  Investment  Policies,  during  the  year  ended 
September 30, 2019. Management of the District is responsible for the District’s compliance with the 
specified requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the District’s compliance based on 
our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and performed the 
examination  to  obtain  reasonable  assurance  about whether  the  District  complied,  in  all material 
respects, with  the specified  requirements  referenced above.   An examination  involves performing 
procedures to obtain evidence about whether the District complied with the specified requirements. 
The nature,  timing,  and extent of  the procedures  selected depend on our  judgment,  including an 
assessment of the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the 
evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the District’s compliance with specified 
requirements. 

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned requirements for 
the year ended September 30, 2019. 

This report is  intended solely for the information and use of management and the State of Florida 
Auditor General and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
parties. 

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Miramar Beach, Florida 
February XX, 2020 
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Bank Date Check No.'s Amount

General Fund 2/6/20 130 158.14$                                   
2/11/20 131 3,823.24$                                
2/14/20 132 79.07$                                     
2/21/20 133 7,453.41$                                
3/11/20 134-138 17,044.70$                              

28,558.56$                              

28,558.56$                           

Date Requisition # Payee Description Amount

3/19/20 Series 2018A1/2 - Requisition 7 Sandco, LLC Pay Application 4 - Unit 4 & 5 146,610.00$                            
3/19/20 Series 2018A1/2 - Requisition 8 Sandco, LLC Pay Application 6 - Unit 3 8,352.00$                                
3/19/20 Series 2018A3 - Requisition 6 Sandco, LLC Pay Application # 3 - Amenity Center Site Work 175,786.82$                            

330,748.82$                            

330,748.82$                        

Canopy
Community Development District

Summary of Operating Checks

January 28, 2019 to March 22, 2020

Summary of Requisitions



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/23/20          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 01/28/2020 - 03/22/2020 ***       CANOPY CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 2/06/20 00006 1/07/20 010720   202001 310-51300-49000                                     *               79.07
CDD MTG-1/7/20

1/30/20 020420   202001 300-15500-10000                                     *               79.07
CDD MTG-2/4/20

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE                                               158.14 000130
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/11/20 00001 2/01/20 36       202002 310-51300-34000                                     *            2,916.67

MANAGEMENT FEES-FEB20
2/01/20 36       202002 310-51300-35100                                     *              208.33

INFO TECH-FEB20
2/01/20 36       202002 310-51300-31300                                     *              666.67

DISSEMINATION-FEB20
2/01/20 36       202002 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .15

OFFICE SUPPLIES
2/01/20 36       202002 310-51300-42000                                     *               31.42

POSTAGE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                3,823.24 000131

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/14/20 00006 2/13/20 021820   202002 310-51300-49000                                     *               79.07

CDD MTG-2/18/20
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE                                                79.07 000132

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/21/20 00005 1/15/20 112195   201912 310-51300-31500                                     *            7,453.41

COST SHR/WELAUNEE/BP/RFP
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            7,453.41 000133

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/11/20 00018 2/26/20 6229-02- 202002 310-51300-32200                                     *              450.00

AUDIT SER2018 A-1/A-2/A-3
AMTEC                                                             450.00 000134

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/11/20 00010 3/02/20 03022020 202003 300-20700-10100                                     *            1,183.11

FY20 DEBT SERVICE S18A-1
CANOPY CDD C/O USBANK                                           1,183.11 000135

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/11/20 00010 3/02/20 03022020 202003 300-20700-10100                                     *            2,576.18

FY20 DEBT SERVICE S18A-4
CANOPY CDD C/O USBANK                                           2,576.18 000136

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/11/20 00001 3/01/20 37       202003 310-51300-34000                                     *            2,916.67

MANAGEMENT FEES - MAR20
3/01/20 37       202003 310-51300-35100                                     *              208.33

INFO TECH - MAR20
3/01/20 37       202003 310-51300-31300                                     *              666.67

DISSEMINATIO - MAR20
3/01/20 37       202003 310-51300-42000                                     *                3.99

POSTAGE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                3,795.66 000137

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CANO CANOPY CDD     KCOSTA    



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/23/20          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 01/28/2020 - 03/22/2020 ***       CANOPY CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 3/11/20 00005 2/19/20 112880   202001 310-51300-31500                                     *            9,039.75
GPI/RFP MANUALS/FIA

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            9,039.75 000138
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 28,558.56

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               28,558.56

CANO CANOPY CDD     KCOSTA    
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Series	2018	A3	-	General	Construction	Schedule
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Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2018	A3

Capital	Projects	Fund	



GENERAL DEBT	SERVICE CAPITAL	PROJECT TOTAL

ASSETS:
CASH $89,306 $0 $3,091 $92,397
INVESTMENTS
SERIES	2018	A1	&	A2
RESERVE	A1 $0 $82,146 $0 $82,146
REVENUE	A1 $0 $27,047 $0 $27,047
REVENUE	A2 $0 $8,371 $0 $8,371
PREPAYMENT	A2 $0 $14,254 $0 $14,254
CONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $5,026,221 $5,026,221

SERIES	2018	A3
RESERVE	A3 $0 $104,688 $0 $104,688
REVENUE	A3 $0 $148 $0 $148
CONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $10,173 $10,173
CONSTRUCTION-RESTRICTED $0 $0 $1,021,291 $1,021,291

SERIES	2018	A4
RESERVE	A4 $0 $32,714 $0 $32,714
REVENUE	A4 $0 $77,334 $0 $77,334
CONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $3,487 $3,487

PREPAID	EXPENSES $759 $0 $0 $759
DUE	FROM	GENERAL	FUND $0 $3,759 $6,331 $10,090

TOTAL	ASSETS $90,065 $350,461 $6,070,594 $6,511,120

LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS	PAYABLE $12,720 $0 $25,925 $38,645
RETAINAGE	PAYABLE $0 $0 $261,967 $261,967
DUE	TO	DEVELOPER $0 $0 $1,898,503 $1,898,503
DUE	TO	CAPITAL	PROJECTS $6,331 $0 $0 $6,331
DUE	TO	DEBT	SERVICE $3,759 $0 $0 $3,759

FUND	EQUITY:
FUND	BALANCES:
					UNASSIGNED $67,254 $0 $0 $67,254
RESTRICTED	FOR	DEBT	SERVICE	2018	A1	&	A2 $0 $133,001 $0 $133,001
RESTRICTED	FOR	DEBT	SERVICE	2018	A3 $0 $104,835 $0 $104,835
RESTRICTED	FOR	DEBT	SERVICE	2018	A4 $0 $112,624 $0 $112,624
RESTRICTED	FOR	CAPITAL	PROJECTS	2018	A1	&	A3 $0 $0 $4,986,212 $4,986,212
RESTRICTED	FOR	CAPITAL	PROJECTS	2018	A3 $0 $0 $1,031,464 $1,031,464
RESTRICTED	FOR	CAPITAL	PROJECTS	2018	A4 $0 $0 $3,487 $3,487
RESTRICTED	FOR	CAPITAL	PROJECTS	 $0 $0 ($2,136,965) ($2,136,965)

TOTAL		LIABILITIES	&	FUND	EQUITY	 $90,065 $350,461 $6,070,594 $6,511,120

Canopy
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

	BALANCE	SHEET
February	29,	2020

1



Canopy
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

GENERAL	FUND
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

ADOPTED PRORATED	BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET 2/29/20 2/29/20 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

ASSESSMENTS	-	TAX	ROLL $47,052 $43,869 $43,869 $0
ASSESSMENTS	-	DIRECT $99,406 $41,443 $41,443 $0
DEVELOPER	CONTRIBUTIONS $174,267 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST $500 $208 $0 ($208)
MISCELLANEOUS	INCOME $2,500 $1,042 $0 ($1,042)

TOTAL		REVENUES $323,725 $86,562 $85,312 ($1,250)

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE

ENGINEERING $12,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000
ARBITRAGE $2,400 $450 $450 $0
ASSESSMENT	ADMINISTRATION $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0
DISSEMINATION $8,000 $3,333 $3,333 ($0)
ATTORNEY $25,000 $10,417 $24,029 ($13,612)
ANNUAL	AUDIT $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
TRUSTEE	FEES $10,000 $10,000 $8,346 $1,654
MANAGEMENT	FEES $35,000 $14,583 $14,583 ($0)
INFORMATION	TECHNOLOGY $3,700 $1,542 $1,042 $500
TRAVEL $50 $21 $0 $21
TELEPHONE $250 $104 $18 $86
POSTAGE $500 $208 $117 $92
PRINTING	&	BINDING $1,500 $625 $483 $142
INSURANCE $6,000 $6,000 $5,125 $875
LEGAL	ADVERTISING $2,500 $1,042 $230 $811
OTHER	CURRENT	CHARGES $1,000 $417 $1,586 ($1,169)
OFFICE	SUPPLIES $1,000 $417 $22 $395
DUES,	LICENSE	&	SUBSCRIPTIONS $175 $175 $175 $0

TOTAL	MAINTENANCE	EXPENDITURES $116,575 $61,833 $67,039 ($5,205)

For	The	Period	Ending		February	29,	2020
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Canopy
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

GENERAL	FUND
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

ADOPTED PRORATED	BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET 2/29/20 2/29/20 VARIANCE

MAINTENANCE

COMMON	AREA
LANDSCAPE	MAINTENANCE $62,500 $26,042 $0 $26,042
LANDSCAPE	CONTINGENCY $10,600 $4,417 $0 $4,417
PLANT	REPLACEMENTS $7,500 $3,125 $0 $3,125
IRRIGATION	-	REPAIRS $5,000 $2,083 $0 $2,083
IRRIGATION	-	WATER $10,000 $4,167 $0 $4,167
IRRIGATION	-	ELECTRIC $2,500 $1,042 $0 $1,042
WETLAND	MAINTENANCE $5,650 $2,354 $0 $2,354
WETLAND	MITIGATION	REPORTING $1,250 $521 $0 $521
LAKE	MAINTENANCE $7,500 $3,125 $0 $3,125
REPAIRS	&	MAINTENANCE $12,500 $5,208 $0 $5,208
OPERATING	SUPPLIES $1,250 $521 $0 $521

AMENITY	CENTER
AMENITY	MANAGEMENT	STAFFING $18,750 $7,813 $0 $7,813
POOL	ATTENDANTS $3,750 $1,563 $0 $1,563
JANITORIAL	 $3,750 $1,563 $0 $1,563
POOL	MAINTENANCE $3,750 $1,563 $0 $1,563
POOL	CHEMICALS $1,875 $781 $0 $781
POOL	PERMITS $188 $0 $0 $0
POOL	-	ELECTRIC $3,750 $1,563 $0 $1,563
POOL	-	WATER $250 $104 $0 $104
TELEPHONE $625 $260 $0 $260
WATER/SEWER $1,250 $521 $0 $521
GAS $125 $52 $0 $52
TRASH $600 $250 $0 $250
PEST	CONTROL $300 $125 $0 $125
TERMITE	BOND $188 $78 $0 $78
INSURANCE	-	PROPERTY $6,250 $6,250 $0 $6,250
CABLE/INTERNET $1,875 $781 $0 $781
ACCESS	CARDS $625 $260 $0 $260
ACTIVITIES $3,750 $1,563 $0 $1,563
SECURITY/ALARMS/REPAIR $8,750 $3,646 $0 $3,646
REPAIRS	&	MAINTENANCE $8,750 $3,646 $0 $3,646
OFFICE	SUPPLIES $500 $208 $0 $208
HOLIDAY	DECORATIONS $1,250 $0 $0 $0

OTHER
CONTINGENCY $1,250 $521 $0 $521
CAPITAL	RESERVE $8,750 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL	MAINTENANCE	EXPENDITURES $207,150 $85,714 $0 $85,714

TOTAL	EXPENDITURES $323,725 $147,547 $67,039 $80,508

EXCESS	REVENUES	(EXPENDITURES) $0 $18,274

FUND	BALANCE	-	Beginning $0 $48,980

FUND	BALANCE	-	Ending $0 $67,254

For	The	Period	Ending		February	29,	2020
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ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET 2/29/20 2/29/20 Variance

REVENUES

ASSESSMENTS - TAX ROLL A1 $30,132 $28,108 $28,108 $0
ASSESSMENTS - DIRECT A1 $134,594 $0 $0 $0
ASSESSMENTS - DIRECT A2 $311,498 $0 $0 $0
PREPAYMENTS $0 $0 $71,310 $71,310
INTEREST $500 $208 $2,387 $2,179

TOTAL REVENUES $476,724 $28,316 $101,805 $73,489

EXPENDITURES

INTEREST A1 - 11/1 $67,721 $67,721 $67,721 $0
PRINCIPAL A1 - 5/1 $25,000 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST A1 - 5/1 $67,721 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST A2 - 11/1 $155,749 $155,749 $155,749 $0
SPECIAL CALL A2 - 11/1 $300,000 $300,000 $405,000 ($105,000)
INTEREST A2 - 2/1 $0 $0 $923 ($923)
SPECIAL CALL A2 - 2/1 $0 $0 $60,000 ($60,000)
INTEREST A2 - 5/1 $155,749 $0 $0 $0
TRANSFER OUT $0 $0 $577 ($577)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $771,940 $523,470 $689,970 ($166,500)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($295,216) ($495,154) ($588,165)

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $523,536 $721,166

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $228,320 $133,001

For	The	Period	Ending		February	29,	2020

Canopy
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

DEBT	SERVICE	FUND
ASSESSMENT	AREA	2	-	SERIES	2018	A1	&	A2

Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
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ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET 2/29/20 2/29/20 Variance

REVENUES

ASSESSMENTS - DIRECT $170,938 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST $500 $208 $807 $599

TOTAL REVENUES $171,438 $208 $807 $599

EXPENDITURES

INTEREST - 11/1 $85,469 $85,469 $85,469 $0
INTEREST - 5/1 $85,469 $0 $0 $0
TRANSFER OUT $500 $208 $736 ($527)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $171,438 $85,677 $86,204 ($527)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $1 ($85,397)

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $85,469 $190,233

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $85,470 $104,835

For	The	Period	Ending		February	29,	2020

Canopy
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

DEBT	SERVICE	FUND
ASSESSMENT	AREA	3	-	SERIES	2018	A3
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
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ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET 2/29/20 2/29/20 Variance

REVENUES

ASSESSMENTS - TAX ROLL $65,612 $61,204 $61,204 $0
INTEREST $250 $104 $448 $344

TOTAL REVENUES $65,862 $61,308 $61,652 $344

EXPENDITURES

INTEREST - 11/1 $24,523 $24,523 $24,523 $0
PRINCIPAL - 5/1 $15,000 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST - 5/1 $24,523 $0 $0 $0
TRANSFER OUT $0 $0 $230 ($230)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $64,045 $24,523 $24,752 ($230)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $1,817 $36,900

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $42,999 $75,724

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $44,815 $112,624

Canopy
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

DEBT	SERVICE	FUND

Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	The	Period	Ending		February	29,	2020

ASSESSMENT	AREA	1	-	SERIES	2018	A4

6

I 



SERIES 2018 A1 & A2 SERIES 2018 A3 SERIES 2018 A4 CAPITAL PROJECTS
ACTUALS ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
2/29/20 2/29/20 2/29/20 2/29/20 TOTAL

REVENUES

TRANSFER IN $577 $736 $230 $0 $1,543
INTEREST $41,354 $10,504 $23 $0 $51,882

TOTAL REVENUES $41,932 $11,240 $253 $0 $53,425

EXPENDITURES

CAPITAL OUTLAY - CONSTRUCTION $1,110,847 $477,829 $0 $21,250 $1,609,926
PROFESSIONAL FEES $0 $0 $0 $17,604 $17,604
MISCELLANEOUS $0 $0 $0 $155 $155

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,110,847 $477,829 $0 $39,009 $1,627,684

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($1,068,915) ($466,589) $253 ($39,009) ($1,574,259)

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $6,055,127 $1,498,053 $3,234 ($2,097,956) $5,458,458

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $4,986,212 $1,031,464 $3,487 ($2,136,965) $3,884,198

Canopy
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

CAPITAL	PROJECT	FUNDS
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	The	Period	Ending		February	29,	2020

7



Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
REVENUES:

ASSESSMENTS	-	TAX	ROLL $0 $1,298 $35,331 $5,436 $1,805 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,869
ASSESSMENTS	-	DIRECT $0 $16,577 $8,289 $8,289 $8,289 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,443
DEVELOPER	CONTRIBUTIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MISCELLANEOUS	INCOME $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL		REVENUES $0 $17,875 $43,620 $13,724 $10,093 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,312

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE

SUPERVISOR	FEES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FICA	EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ENGINEERING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ARBITRAGE $0 $0 $0 $0 $450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450
ASSESSMENT	ADMINISTRATION $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
DISSEMINATION $667 $667 $667 $667 $667 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,333
ATTORNEY $1,941 $5,595 $7,453 $9,040 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,029
ANNUAL	AUDIT $0 $2,000 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
TRUSTEE	FEES $0 $8,346 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,346
MANAGEMENT	FEES $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,583
INFORMATION	TECHNOLOGY $208 $208 $208 $208 $208 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,042
TRAVEL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TELEPHONE $18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18
POSTAGE $26 $0 $54 $5 $31 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $117
PRINTING	&	BINDING $407 $0 $76 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $483
INSURANCE $5,125 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,125
LEGAL	ADVERTISING $0 $230 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $230
OTHER	CURRENT	CHARGES $500 $0 $315 $432 $339 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,586
OFFICE	SUPPLIES $21 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22
DUES,	LICENSE	&	SUBSCRIPTIONS $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

TOTAL	MAINTENANCE	EXPENDITURES $14,505 $19,963 $11,690 $16,269 $4,612 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,039

Canopy
Community	Development	District
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Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
MAINTENANCE

COMMON	AREA

LANDSCAPE	MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LANDSCAPE	CONTINGENCY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PLANT	REPLACEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IRRIGATION	-	REPAIRS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IRRIGATION	-	WATER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IRRIGATION	-	ELECTRIC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WETLAND	MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WETLAND	MITIGATION	REPORTING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LAKE	MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
REPAIRS	&	MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OPERATING	SUPPLIES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

AMENITY	CENTER

AMENITY	MANAGEMENT	STAFFING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POOL	ATTENDANTS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
JANITORIAL	 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POOL	MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POOL	CHEMICALS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POOL	PERMITS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POOL	-	ELECTRIC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POOL	-	WATER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TELEPHONE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WATER/SEWER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GAS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TRASH $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PEST	CONTROL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TERMITE	BOND $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
INSURANCE	-	PROPERTY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CABLE/INTERNET $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ACCESS	CARDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ACTIVITIES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SECURITY/ALARMS/REPAIR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
REPAIRS	&	MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OFFICE	SUPPLIES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
HOLIDAY	DECORATIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

OTHER

CONTINGENCY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAPITAL	RESERVE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL	MAINTENANCE	EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL	EXPENDITURES $14,505 $19,963 $11,690 $16,269 $4,612 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,039

EXCESS	REVENUES	(EXPENDITURES) ($14,505) ($2,088) $31,930 ($2,545) $5,482 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,274

Canopy
Community	Development	District
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INTEREST RATE: 6.000%, 6.150%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2049
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% OF MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $82,146
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $82,146

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 11/08/18 $2,225,000
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $2,225,000

INTEREST RATE: 6.150%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2049
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION NOT SECURED - N/A
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $0
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $0

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 11/08/18 $5,480,000
LESS: SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/19 ($110,000)
LESS: SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/19 ($305,000)
LESS: SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/19 ($405,000)
LESS: SPECIAL CALL - 02/01/20 ($60,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $4,600,000

INTEREST RATE: 6.250%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2049
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% OF MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $104,688
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $104,688

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 11/08/18 $2,735,000
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $2,735,000

INTEREST RATE: 5.000%, 5.150%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2049
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% OF MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $32,714
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $32,714

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 11/08/18 $965,000
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $965,000

SERIES 2018A-4, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

SERIES 2018A-2, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

SERIES 2018A-3, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

Canopy
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

LONG TERM DEBT REPORT

SERIES 2018A-1, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS
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Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2019

4/5/19 1 Sandco, LLC Pay Application # 1 - Canopy Unit 3 Phase 1 & 2 360,078.30$        
6/14/19 2 Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings, LLC Unit 1 Phase 6 Crestline Road, Fontana Road Improvement Reimbursement 995,631.07$        

TOTAL 1,355,709.37$     

Fiscal Year 2019
12/1/18 Interest 3,084.22$            
12/1/18 Transfer from Reserve Fund 34.66$                 
1/1/19 Interest 12,421.76$          
1/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 139.54$               
2/1/19 Interest 13,927.37$          
2/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 156.19$               
3/1/19 Interest 12,947.48$          
3/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 144.94$               
4/1/19 Interest 14,360.76$          
4/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 160.47$               
5/1/19 Interest 13,336.50$          
5/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 155.29$               

5/14/19 Transfer from Cost of Issuance 21,146.93$          
6/1/19 Interest 13,737.71$          
6/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 160.47$               
7/1/19 Interest 12,269.23$          
7/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 155.29$               
8/1/19 Interest 11,603.76$          
8/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 156.98$               
8/1/19 Transfer from Cost of Issuance 17.32$                 
9/1/19 Interest 10,592.86$          
9/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 143.02$               

TOTAL 140,852.75$        

7,309,992.26$     
140,852.75$        

(1,355,709.37)$    

6,095,135.64$     

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2020

11/25/19 3 Sandco, LLC Pay Application 4 - Unit 3 303,885.90$        
11/25/19 4 Sandco, LLC Pay Application 1 - Unit 4 & 5 165,285.00$        
1/23/20 5 Sandco, LLC Pay Application 2 & 3 - Unit 4 & 5 640,325.70$        
1/23/20 6 Sandco, LLC Pay Application 5 - Unit 3 1,350.00$            

TOTAL 1,110,846.60$     

Fiscal Year 2020
10/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 131.66$               
10/1/19 Interest 9,767.11$            
11/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 125.02$               
11/1/19 Interest 9,290.87$            
12/1/19 Interest 7,668.90$            
12/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 104.65$               
1/1/20 Interest 7,441.24$            
1/1/20 Transfer from Reserve Fund 108.14$               
2/1/20 Interest 7,186.26$            
2/1/20 Transfer from Reserve Fund 107.85$               

TOTAL 41,931.70$          

6,095,135.64$     
41,931.70$          

(1,110,846.60)$    

5,026,220.74$     

18.55%

Exhibit "A"

Percentage Completed

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund

CANOPY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2018 A1/2

Project (Construction) Fund at 11/8/18
Interest Earned thru 09/30/19

Requisitions Paid thru 09/30/19

Project (Construction) Fund at 09/30/19
Interest Earned thru 02/29/20

Requisitions Paid thru 02/29/20

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund
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Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2019

11/8/18 1 Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings, LLC Reimbursement for construction costs paid by Developer 1,019,257.82$     

TOTAL 1,019,257.82$     

Fiscal Year 2019
12/1/18 Transfer from Reserve Fund 44.17$                 
1/1/19 Interest 0.07$  
1/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 177.83$               
2/1/19 Interest 0.41$  
2/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 199.05$               
3/1/19 Interest 0.71$  
3/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 184.71$               
4/1/19 Interest 1.15$  
4/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 204.50$               
5/1/19 Interest 1.52$  
5/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 197.90$               

5/14/19 Transfer from Cost of Issuance 7,506.37$            
6/1/19 Interest 10.48$                 
6/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 204.50$               
7/1/19 Interest 16.47$                 
7/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 197.90$               
8/1/19 Interest 17.09$                 
8/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 200.05$               
8/1/19 Transfer from Cost of Issuance 6.15$  
9/1/19 Interest 15.96$                 
9/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 182.27$               

TOTAL 9,369.26$            

1,019,257.82$     
9,369.26$            

(1,019,257.82)$    

9,369.26$            

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2020

TOTAL -$  

Fiscal Year 2020
10/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 167.79$               
10/1/19 Interest 14.98$                 
11/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 159.33$               
11/1/19 Interest 14.53$                 
12/1/19 Interest 12.37$                 
12/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 133.37$               
1/1/20 Interest 12.98$                 
1/1/20 Transfer from Reserve Fund 137.81$               
2/1/20 Interest 13.15$                 
2/1/20 Transfer from Reserve Fund 137.44$               

TOTAL 803.75$               

9,369.26$            
803.75$               

-$  

10,173.01$          

100.00%Percentage Completed

Exhibit "A"

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund

CANOPY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2018 A3 - General

Project (Construction) Fund at 11/8/18
Interest Earned thru 09/30/19

Requisitions Paid thru 09/30/19

Project (Construction) Fund at 09/30/19
Interest Earned thru 02/29/20

Requisitions Paid thru 02/29/20

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund
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Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2019

TOTAL -$                     

Fiscal Year 2019
12/1/18 Interest 632.88$               
1/1/19 Interest 2,548.92$            
2/1/19 Interest 2,857.81$            
3/1/19 Interest 2,656.69$            
4/1/19 Interest 2,946.62$            
5/1/19 Interest 2,857.44$            
6/1/19 Interest 2,958.28$            
7/1/19 Interest 2,868.06$            
8/1/19 Interest 2,905.11$            
9/1/19 Interest 2,651.93$            

TOTAL 25,883.74$          

1,500,000.00$     
25,883.74$          

-$                     

1,525,883.74$     

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2020

10/31/19 1 Conn & Associates Clubhouse Architectural Services 37,200.00$          
1/23/20 2 Sandco, LLC Pay Application 2 168,773.81$        
1/23/20 3 Conn & Associates Clubhouse Architectural Services 9,300.00$            
1/24/20 4 Sandco, LLC Pay Application 1 299,755.14$        

TOTAL 515,028.95$        

Fiscal Year 2020
10/1/19 Interest 2,445.15$            
11/1/19 Interest 2,324.29$            
12/1/19 Interest 1,902.32$            
1/1/20 Interest 1,968.38$            
2/1/20 Interest 1,796.15$            

TOTAL 10,436.29$          

1,525,883.74$     
10,436.29$          

(515,028.95)$       

1,021,291.08$     

0.00%

Exhibit "A"

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund

CANOPY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2018 A3 - Restricted

Project (Construction) Fund at 11/8/18
Interest Earned thru 09/30/19

Requisitions Paid thru 09/30/19

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund

Project (Construction) Fund at 09/30/19
Interest Earned thru 02/29/20

Requisitions Paid thru 02/29/20

Percentage Completed

13



Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2019

11/8/18 1 Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings LLC Reimbursement for construction costs paid by Developer 893,101.00$        

TOTAL 893,101.00$        

Fiscal Year 2019
12/1/18 Interest 13.80$                 
1/1/19 Interest 0.02$  
1/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 55.57$                 
2/1/19 Interest 0.13$  
2/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 62.20$                 
3/1/19 Interest 0.22$  
3/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 57.72$                 
4/1/19 Interest 0.36$  
4/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 63.91$                 
5/1/19 Interest 0.48$  
5/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 61.84$                 

5/14/19 Transfer from Cost of Issuance 2,648.52$            
6/1/19 Interest 3.62$  
6/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 63.91$                 
7/1/19 Interest 5.72$  
7/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 61.84$                 
8/1/19 Interest 5.92$  
8/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 62.52$                 
8/1/19 Transfer from Cost of Issuance 2.17$  
9/1/19 Interest 5.52$  
9/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 56.96$                 

TOTAL 3,232.95$            

893,101.79$        
3,232.95$            

(893,101.00)$       

3,233.74$            

100.00%

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2020

TOTAL -$  

Fiscal Year 2020
10/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 52.43$                 
10/1/19 Interest 5.17$  
11/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 49.79$                 
11/1/19 Interest 5.01$  
12/1/19 Interest 4.26$  
12/1/19 Transfer from Reserve Fund 41.68$                 
1/1/20 Interest 4.46$  
1/1/20 Transfer from Reserve Fund 43.07$                 
2/1/20 Interest 4.51$  
2/1/20 Transfer from Reserve Fund 42.95$                 

TOTAL 253.33$               

3,233.74$            
253.33$               

-$  

3,487.07$            

0.00%

Exhibit "A"

Percentage Completed

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund

CANOPY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2018 A4

Project (Construction) Fund at 11/8/18
Interest Earned thru 09/30/19

Requisitions Paid thru 09/30/19

Project (Construction) Fund at 09/30/19
Interest Earned thru 02/29/20

Requisitions Paid thru 02/29/20

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund

Percentage Completed

14



CANOPY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2020

Gross Assessments 50,568.00$             32,400.00$            70,550.00$         153,518.00$           
Net Assessments 47,028.24$             30,132.00$            65,611.50$         142,771.74$           

32.94% 21.11% 45.96% 100.00%

DATE DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT COMMISSIONS DISC/PENALTY INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion
2018A-1 DSF 

Portion
2018A-4 DSF 

Portion Total

11/14/19 ACH $244.21 $7.33 $0.00 $0.00 $236.88 $78.03 $49.99 $108.86 $236.88
11/25/19 ACH $3,816.97 $114.51 $0.00 $0.00 $3,702.46 $1,219.58 $781.40 $1,701.48 $3,702.46
12/12/19 ACH $50,411.62 $1,512.35 $0.00 $0.00 $48,899.27 $16,107.15 $10,320.20 $22,471.92 $48,899.27
12/23/19 ACH $60,165.88 $1,804.98 $0.00 $0.00 $58,360.90 $19,223.76 $12,317.08 $26,820.06 $58,360.90
01/16/20 ACH $16,882.00 $506.46 $0.00 $0.00 $16,375.54 $5,394.01 $3,456.06 $7,525.47 $16,375.54
01/31/20 ACH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $126.60 $126.60 $41.70 $26.72 $58.18 $126.60
02/19/20 ACH $5,648.67 $169.46 $0.00 $0.00 $5,479.21 $1,804.82 $1,156.39 $2,518.00 $5,479.21

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL $137,169.35 $4,115.09 $0.00 $126.60 $133,180.86 $43,869.05 $28,107.84 $61,203.97 $133,180.86

94% Gross Percent Collected
16,348.65$             Balance Remaining to Collect

Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings, LLC
2020-01 Net Assessments $99,464.00 $99,464.00

DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL
 RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND

11/6/19 10/1/19 10210 $8,288.67 $8,288.67 $8,288.67
11/6/19 11/1/19 10210 $8,288.67 $8,288.67 $8,288.67
12/3/19 12/1/19 10242 $8,288.67 $8,288.67 $8,288.67
1/7/20 1/1/20 10274 $8,288.67 $8,288.67 $8,288.67
2/7/20 2/1/20 10305 $8,288.67 $8,288.67 $8,288.67

3/1/20 $8,288.67
4/1/20 $8,288.67
5/1/20 $8,288.67
6/1/20 $8,288.67
7/1/20 $8,288.67
8/1/20 $8,288.67
9/1/20 $8,288.67

$99,464.04 $41,443.35 $41,443.35

Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings, LLC
2020-02 Net Assessments $134,525.00 $134,525.00

DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT DEBT SERVICE
 RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND 2018A-1

4/1/20 $67,262.50
9/30/20 $67,262.50

$134,525.00 $0.00 $0.00

ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS

DIRECT BILL ASSESSMENTS
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CANOPY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2020

Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings, LLC
2020-03 Net Assessments $311,498.99 $311,498.99

DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT DEBT SERVICE
 RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND 2018A-2

4/1/20 $155,749.50
9/30/20 $155,749.50

$311,498.99 $0.00 $0.00

Ox Bottom Mortgage Holdings, LLC
2020-04 Net Assessments $170,938.00 $170,938.00

DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT DEBT SERVICE
 RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND 2018A-3

4/1/20 $85,469.00
9/30/20 $85,469.00

$170,938.00 $0.00 $0.00
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iii.  



Canopy 
Community Development District 

1 

2 

Payee 

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 
Inv# 288836 - Engineering Services - November 23, 2019 - December 20, 2019 

Hopping Green & Sams 
Inv# 112881 - Project Construction - January 2020 

Please make check payable to: 

Canopy Community Development District 

9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A 206 

Orlando, FL 32827 

Total: 

FV20 Funding Request #3 

March 9, 2020 

Capital Project 
FV2020 

$ 1,437.07 

$ 976.35 

$ 2,413.42 

$ 2,413.42 



Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 
Engineering and Construction Services 

January 22, 2020 Canopy Community Development District 
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 
Orlando, FL 32827 

Project No: FLX-2017011.00 
Invoice No: 288836 

Task 00100 
Professional Personnel 

Jenkins, Brandon 
Welaunee Blvd. Schedule 

General Services 

12/3/2019 
Hours 

2.00 
Rate 

77.33 

Jenkins, Brandon 12/6/2019 .50 77 .33 
Welaunee Blvd. Project Map 

Justice, Travis 12/6/2019 1.50 177 .50 
Welaunee Blvd. Schedule Update 

Justice, Travis 12/11/2019 2.00 177.50 
Canopy CDD Board Meeting 

KeshavarzJoud, Ehsan 12/12/2019 3.00 113.18 
Preparing Exhibit and excel sheet for Crestline Phase II (sidewalk and trail) 

Keshavarz Joud, Ehsan 12/13/2019 2.50 113.18 
Cost Estimating for Crestline Sidewalk Phase II 
Preparing Exhibit for Crestline Phase II (sidewalk and trail) 

Totals 11.50 
Total Labor 

Amount 
154.66 

38.67 

266.25 

355.00 

339.54 

282.95 

1,437.07 

Total this Task 

Task 00200 
Task Total 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

Public Facilities Report 2019 

6,000.00 

100.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 
Total Fee 

6,000.00 
6,000.00 

0.00 

Total this Task 

Total this Invoice 

1,437.07 

$1,437.07 

0.00 

0.00 

$1,437.07 

1680 YUi.age Square Blvd., Tolh1hassee, FL 32309 Tel: (860) 668 .. 5211 Fax: (850) 668--31:06 
www.gp1n8t .oom 



Hopping Green & Sams 
Attorneys and Counselors 

119 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 300 
P.O. Box 6526 

Tallahassee, FL 32314 
850.222.7500 

=========================== ===== STATEMENT================================= 

February 19, 2020 
Canopy CDD 
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC 
9145 Narcoossee Rd., Ste. A206 

RECEIVED Bill Number 112881 
Billed through 01/31/2020 

Orlando, FL 32827 FEB 2 4 2020 

Proje_ct Construction 
CANCDD 00103 JLK· · 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 
• 01/13/20 JLK Review RFP updates and correspondence on amenity center construction and 

Dove Pond final certifications. 

01/16/20 JLK Confer with architect regarding amen_ity updates to RFP; update docs for same; 
confer with Gentry and devise bidding options related to same. 

01/17/20 JLK Review architect e-mail and documents and transmit responses to same; 
update docs for same. · 

01/31/20 JLK Review detailed responses and document update for amenity RFP; confer with 
GPI and architect regarding coordination on RFI plans and structures for same. 

Total fees for this matter 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Conference Calls 

Total disbursements for this matter 

MATTER SUMMARY 

Kilinski, Jennifer L. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER 

BILUNG SUMMARY 

Kilinski, Jennifer L. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

3.40 hrs 265 /hr 

3.40 hrs 265 /hr 

0.80 hrs 

0.80 hrs 

0.80 hrs 

1.00 hrs 

$901.00 

13.00 

$13.00 

$901.00 

$901.00 

$13.00 

$62.35 

$976.35 

$901.00 

$901.00 

$13.00 



Project Construction Bill No. 112881 Page 2 

=---------===--------------------------------------------------------------------------
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE $62.35 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $976.35 

Please include the bill number on vour check. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

iv.  



Community Development District FY20 Funding Request #4
March 23, 2020

Payee
Capital Project 

FY2020

1 Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.
Inv# 290628 - Western Basin Engineering Services - December 21, 2019 to January 31, 2020 2,500.00$          
Inv# 290690 - Engineering Services - December 21, 2019 to January 31, 2020 3,146.25$          

2 Hopping Green & Sams
Inv# 113591 - Project Construction - February 2020 2,493.34$          

8,139.59$          

Total: 8,139.59$          

Please make check payable to:                                       

Canopy Community Development District

9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A 206
Orlando, FL 32827

Canopy



GPI Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 
Engineering and Construction Services 

Canopy Community Development District 
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 
Orlando, FL 32827 

February 27, 2020 
Project No: 
Invoice No: 

RECEIVED 

MAR 11 2020 

BY: 
FLX-20170:r:11~.0;;;3~ ---- -

290628 

Project FLX-2017011.03 CDD Western Basin Quarterly Report 
!r~e!s~~l2:!."~e.! f_!?!!! ~e~'!b!." ,!l_2~~o_J~~ 'l ~ ·.303,0 _ ______________________ . 
Task 00001 2019 - 4th Quarter Report 
Task Total 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

Task 00002 
Task Total 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

Task 00003 
Task Total 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

Task 00004 
Task Total 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

2,500.00 

100.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

2020 - 1st Quarter Report 

1,500.00 

0.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 
Total Fee 

2020 - 2nd Quarter Report 

1,500.00 

o.oo Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

2020 - 3rd Quarter Report 

1,500.00 

o.oo Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

2,500.00 
0.00 

2,500.00 

Total this Task 

Total this Task 

Total this Task 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,500.00 

$2,500.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1590 Village Square Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32309 Tel: (850) 668-5211 Fax: (850) 668-3106 

www .gpinet.com 



Project FLX-2017011.03 

Billings to Date 

Fee 

Totals 

COD Western Basin Quarterly Report 

Current 
2,500.00 

2,500.00 

Prior 
0.00 

0.00 

Total this Task 

Total this Invoice 

Total 
2,500.00 

2,500.00 

Invoice 290628 

0.00 

$2,500.00 

1590 Village Square Blvd, Tallahassee, FL 32309 Tel: (850) 668-5211 Fax: (850} 668-3106 

www .gpinet.com 

Page 2 



GPI Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 
Engineering and Construction Services 

Canopy Community Development District 
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 
Orlando, FL 32827 

MAR 11 2020 

BY· 
February 27, 2020 ·-------
Project No: FLX-2017011.00 
Invoice No: 290690 

Project FLX-2017011.00 Canopy CDD Continuing Services 
!r2!e!s~~'2:!"!:es f!_O!!! ~ec_!~b!!' !1~~9 to J~~'l~ -~o,!o _ ______________________ . 
Task 00100 General Services 
Professional Personnel 

Hours 
Justice, Travis 1/22/2020 1.50 

Infrastructure aquisition package 
Justice, Travis 1/23/2020 2.00 

Pay Application Review 
Justice, Travis 1/31/2020 1.00 

Welaunee Blvd . Coordination Meeting 
Stackhouse, Timothy 1/22/2020 2.00 

Creation of CAN management spreadsheet 
Stackhouse, Timothy 1/23/2020 5.00 

Site visit/inspection for CAN requisition confirmation. 
Stackhouse, Timothy 1/31/2020 2.00 

Site Inspection for CAN Request confirmation 
Totals 
Total Labor 

Task 00200 
Task Total 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

Task 00300 
Task Total 

Total Fee 

Percent Complete 

13.50 

Public Facilities Report 2019 

6,000.00 

100.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 

Total Fee 

Crestline Sidewalk Reimbursement 

750.00 

100.00 Total Earned 
Previous Fee Billing 
Current Fee Billing 
Total Fee 

Rate Amount 
177.50 266.25 

177.50 355.00 

177.50 177.50 

177.50 355.00 

177.50 887.50 

177.50 355.00 

2,396.25 

Total this Task 

6,000.00 
6,000.00 

0.00 

Total this Task 

750.00 
0.00 

750.00 

2,396.25 

$2,396.25 

0.00 

0.00 

750.00 

1590 Village Square Blvd, Tallahassee, FL 32309 Tel: (850) 668-5211 Fax: (850) 668-3106 

www .gpinet.com 



Project FLX-2017011.00 Canopy CDD Continuing Services 

Total this Task 

Total this Invoice 

Invoice 290690 

$750.00 

$3,146.25 

1590 Village Square Blvd, Tallahassee, FL 32309 Tel: (850) 668-5211 Fax: (850) 668-3106 

www.gpinet.com 

Page 2 



Attorneys and Counselors
 

119 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.O. Box 6526

Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

=================================    STATEMENT   =================================

March 20, 2020
Canopy CDD Bill Number 113591
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC
9145 Narcoossee Rd., Ste. A206
Orlando, FL  32827

Billed through 02/29/2020

Project Construction

CANCDD 00103 JLK

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

02/03/20 JLK Conference call on amenity RFP with architect and staff; update RFP
documents; draft/edit and confer with FGT on encroachment agreement;
procure construction easement documentation and disseminate same.

1.40 hrs

02/04/20 JLK Continued edits to amenity RFP and CA documentation and transmit same to
Conn.

0.80 hrs

02/05/20 JLK Review multiple bidding, technical specifications and contract documents and
provide holistic edits to same; confer with Conn on various project statuses.

2.70 hrs

02/06/20 JLK Review Conn final edits and update same; confer regarding mediation vs.
arbitration provisions and CA for same.

0.70 hrs

02/10/20 JLK Confer with Conn and transmit various questions regarding amenity
construction RFP documents, including pool permit/design plans options, ERP
permit status and coordination with GPI; draft award resolution and notice and
transmit to DM.

1.00 hrs

02/10/20 LMC Prepare warranty and release for Welaunee Boulevard; prepare warranty and
release for amenity center and units 4/5; prepare resolution approving RFP.

1.60 hrs

02/11/20 JLK Update plan list for amenity RFP; confer with Conn regarding project status and
review information on same.

0.70 hrs

02/26/20 JLK Call with Conn on pre-bid mechanisms and requirements for same; post
meeting call.

0.60 hrs

02/26/20 LMG Attend conference call with Conn Architects regarding pre-bid meeting
procedures.

0.40 hrs

Total fees for this matter $2,423.50

MATTER SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L. 7.90 hrs /hr265 $2,093.50

Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 1.60 hrs /hr145 $232.00

Hopping Green & Sams 



Project Construction Bill No. 113591 Page 2

=======================================================================================

TOTAL FEES $2,423.50

INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE $69.84

----------------
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $2,493.34

Gentry, Lauren M. 0.40 hrs /hr245 $98.00

BILLING SUMMARY

TOTAL FEES $2,423.50

INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE $69.84

----------------
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $2,493.34

Please include the bill number with your payment. 
WIRE/ACH Information

Synovus Bank
Hopping Green & Sams, P.A.

Acct. #:  3270103901
ABA #:  061100606

Kilinski, Jennifer L. 7.90 hrs 265 $2,093.50/hr

Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 1.60 hrs 145 $232.00/hr

Gentry, Lauren M. 0.40 hrs 245 $98.00/hr
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